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NIGHTS 
A WEEK

$75,000 
GUARANTEED

EARLY PICK 5
WOODBINE 
STANDARDBRED

POST TIME 6:35 PM ET

Know When to Take the Reins. ResponsibleGambling.org
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group

TM

Know When To Take The Reins.  Responsiblegambling.org 
TM Trademark of Woodbine Entertainment Group.

WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK
9430 Guelph Line, Campbellville, Ontario, L0P 1B0
416-675-7223 Toll-free 1-888-675-7223

2025 STANDARDBRED
RACING SCHEDULE

MAJOR EVENTS

Fireworks 
Family Night 

SATURDAY, MAY 17 
 

Pepsi North 
America Cup  

SATURDAY, JUNE 14 
 

Mohawk Million, 
Canadian Trotting 

Classic & Metro Pace 
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 20 

 
Ontario Sires Stakes 

Grassroots Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 10 &
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11

Ontario Sires Stakes  
Super Finals

FRIDAY OCTOBER 10 
SATURDAY, OCTOBER 11 

 
Breeders 

Crown Finals 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 24 & 

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 25

POST TIMES 
LIVE RACING              6:35 PM 

DECEMBER 26            1:00 PM

220 LIVE RACE DATES

Friday, March 20th, 2026
Post Time 6:30 P.M.

45th Racing Day
USE TAB TRACK CODE 84

On Track & Teletheatres $2.75 ($2.43 + 0.32 HST)
Woodbine.com





	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF ENTRIES APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM

ABSOLUTION - 5	 CROWN MONARCH - 7	 HP JOSEPHINE - 1	 MYSTIC - 4	 STELLRMANIPULATION - 9
ANGELS AMOUNG US - 1	 CUPIDS SHADOW - 3	 HUNGRY HILL - 7	 NO ANGEL LIKE ME - 4	 STONEBRIDGE ZEUS - 4
ARCHIMEDES - 7	 DAY OF DELIGHT - 1	 IMASHIPWRECK - 10	 ONE LAST BET - 10	 STYLE FOR A MILE - 5
BADGIRL BRIDGETTE - 5	 DELCREST BRENT - 4	 JOKIC - 7	 P L RINCHENIA - 10	 SUGAR PIE HONEY - 8
BEACH WIGGLE - 1	 DETECTIVE BENSON - 3	 KAMA - 2	 P L SUZIE - 10	 SUNSHINE MAGIC - 5
BETTERNOTMACHME - 8	 EA MONEY MAKER - 9	 KELLINA DIAMOND - 8	 PAJAMAS OPTIONAL - 4	 SUSHI BAR - 4
BLINDED BY DELIGHT - 8	 ESMERALDA DU LAC - 1	 KIERA SEELSTER - 10	 PINEWOOD HANOVER - 4	 TALBOTS TREASURE - 10
BOOTS N BLING - 8	 ETERNALLY HANOVER - 7	 KOBRA KATE - 9	 PIPERS LUNA - 9	 TALK SHOW HOST - 4
BRITTAS BEST BET - 9	 EUROBANK HANOVER - 2	 LA MIKI N - 6	 PIZZAZZ HANOVER - 9	 TAMARA HANOVER - 10
BUCK DANCER - 2	 EXQUISITE DANCER - 1	 LADY CAFE AU LAIT - 6	 PLAYSOMETHINGSWEET - 1	 TELLS ON A ROLL - 6
CARRERA SUNSET N - 6	 FRENCHY HANOVER - 4	 LDS KIMBERLY - 3	 R SPORTS DELIGHT - 3	 THE FIXER - 4
CAVIAR N CRACKERS - 5	 GLENBORO - 5	 LETS N JOY N - 5	 SANTAFES APPETITE - 10	 TORNADO RAIN - 9
CC ROCKIN ROSIE - 6	 GOOBER SMACK - 7	 LILYS LASS - 7	 SETTN A PRECEDENT - 8	 TREASURES WATCHING - 10
CENTURY JAMILA - 5	 GUCCI GUCCI GOO - 2	 LIZA MAE - 3	 SEVEN IRON - 7	 TROPICAL CYCLONE - 1
CENTURY MONTANA - 3	 HEY RALPHIE - 7	 MADAM X - 8	 SIPSMITH - 3	 UTOPIA BLUE CHIP - 6
CHEESE PARTY - 10	 HIGHLAND DELIGHT - 8	 MISTER MAGIC - 2	 SO MUCH MORE - 5	 WESTERN WISH - 6
CHEZMATANTE DU LAC - 1	 HOLDINMYOWN - 3	 MONTAGUE VELMA - 1	 SORCHA SEELSTER - 6	 WINDSUN CHELSEA - 3
COCO JO JO - 5	 HOUSTON SEELSTER - 2	 MUSCLE FASHION - 7	 SPARKS FLY - 2	

	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF DRIVERS	 ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF TRAINERS
	 APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM	 APPEARING IN THIS PROGRAM

BORTH,TYLER J - 2,3,4,8,10	 HUDON,PHILLIPPE - 3	 AHERN,NICHOLAS - 10	 HIE,W DOUG - 1
BOYD,NICHOLAS R - 3	 HUDON,STEVEN - 4,7	 AUCIELLO,CARMEN E - 2,6,8,10	 HOLLINGSWORTH,BENJAMIN - 8
CULLEN,TRAVIS A - 1,2,4,5,6,7,8,9,10	 JAMIESON,JODY C - 1,3,5,6,7,9,10	 BEATON,ANTHONY B - 5	 JARVIS,ROBERT M - 7
DAVIES,PAUL B - 9	 JONES,TYLER S - 3,4	 BEATSON,DON D - 5	 KERWOOD,SUSANNE J - 7
DAVIS,BILLY J - 3,6	 MACDONALD,JAMES A - 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,10 BLAIS,LUC - 2	 KING,DAVID JIM - 7
DRURY,JONATHAN L - 2,5	 MCCLURE,BOB - 1,2,5,6,7,9,10	 BODZ,KEVIN L - 9	 KWIETNIOWSKI,MICHAEL J - 9,10
GOIS,ONDREJ - 10	 MCNAIR,DOUGLAS R - 1,3,4,5,7,8	 BRETHOUR,MURRAY L - 1	 LAWRENCE,SANDI R - 4
HENRIKSEN,DAGFIN E - 4	 PLANTE,JEAN RENE - 1,5,6,8,10	 BROWN,DAVID C - 3	 MACARTHUR,LYLE G - 7
HENRY,TRAVIS J - 1,4,7,8	 ROY,LOUIS-PHILIPPE - 1,3,4,5,6,7,9,10	 BROWN,DOUG S - 4	 MACDONALD,RONALD A - 7
HENRY,TREVOR S - 7,8	 SPENCE,DALE PR - 2,6,10	 BURGESS,BLAIR R - 8	 MAGUIRE,JEAN-FRANCOIS - 9
HENSLEY,ED F - 1,2,5,8,9	 THIESSEN,DARYL - 1,4,5,7,9,10	 CAMERON,PAUL L - 1	 MANN,JARED A - 10
 	  	 CHRISTOFOROU,EMMA E - 8	 MCKIBBIN,JOSHUA - 9
 	  	 COCHRANE,VERNON A - 3	 MCNAIR,R GREGG - 3
 	  	 COURT,PAUL - 6	 MENARY,DAVID L - 1,5,8
 	  	 CULLEN,JODIE M - 1,2,5,6,8,10	 MERNER,GARRY M - 6,10
 	  	 DAVIES,PAUL B - 9	 MOISEYEV,JACK G - 5
 	  	 DEAN,JAMES J - 3	 MOREL,CANDICE A - 4
 	  	 DEMERS,GERARD - 1	 NADEAU,ERIC - 1
 	  	 DION,RENE - 4	 O'SULLIVAN,TONY J - 3
 	  	 DUFORD,JERRY - 3	 OBRIEN,JEFFREY J - 4
 	  	 DUPONT,JACQUES - 5,6	 PENTLAND,JOHN R - 6
 	  	 ENBERG,T MARIELLE - 4	 REID,ROBERT E - 7
 	  	 FAIR,ALAN D - 7	 RILEY,AMANDA E - 1,8
 	  	 FELLOWS,ROBERT KYLE - 3,5	 ROBSON,COURTNEY - 3
 	  	 FORD,BO - 5,6,9	 ROGERS,CHRIS - 2
 	  	 FREY,DAVID K - 4	 RUHL,KYLE H - 2,7
 	  	 GOIS,ONDREJ - 10	 SMITH,MALIK - 7
 	  	 GRAHAM,KATELYN M - 7	 SPENCE,MACKENZIE B - 6,10
 	  	 GUILLEMETTE,FRANCIS - 4	 TAYLOR,JEFFERY D - 10
 	  	 HENRIKSEN,DAGFIN E - 4	 TOSCANI,LAURA - 4
 	  	 HENSLEY,ASHLEIGH M - 2,5,9	 WILSON,BOYD R - 3

  TRACK ABBREVIATIONS

Chrtn ........Charlottetown Driving Park, Charlottetown, PE................... Lon .......Western Fair Raceway, London, ON
Cnml1 .......Century Mile, Edmonton, AB................................................ Loop .....The Loop, Winnipeg, MB
FlmD ........Flamboro Downs, Dundas, ON............................................ Mea 5/8 ..The Meadows, Meadow Lands, PA
GeoD5/8 .....Georgian Downs, Innisfil, ON............................................... Mvr 5/8 ...Miami Valley Gaming And Racing, Lebanon, OH
Grvr5/8 .......Grand River Raceway, Elora, ON........................................ RidC5/8 ..Rideau Carleton Raceway, Ottawa, ON
Hnvr .........Hanover Raceway, Hanover, ON......................................... Trrvs .....Hippodrome 3R, Trois Rivieres, QC
KD  5/8 .......Kawartha Downs, Fraserville, ON........................................ Wbs 7/8 ..Woodbine Mohawk Park, Campbellville, ON

 

FRIDAY, MARCH 20th, 2026    POST TIME 6:30 P.M.  45th RACING DAY

Are you a horse owner or 
interested in ownership?

Please reach out to Megan Walker 
to help assist you with any 

questions or details of your visit. 

mwalker@woodbineentertainment.com



Betting Basics
Some essentials to get you started with making a wager.

Choosing your horse3

Must be 18 years or older to bet. Please play responsibly.

Proudly supported by

How to read the program

Odds are also important to consider when choosing your horse. 
Horses that are thought to have a better chance of winning will 
typically have lower odds.

Morning line odds
Odds listed in the race program are the “morning line” odds. These 
are predictions of how the public will bet on the race. They are set 
by the track’s handicapper when the race program is published, 
before the wagering starts. 

The actual odds will be posted on the Television or in-field on 
the Tote Board before the race; they change up until post time, 
depending on how customers are betting on each horse in the race.

Calculating a $2 win prize
To calculate a win prize, find the Odds of a horse on the Television 
or Tote Board (in-field board).

Multiply the first number by 2, then divide that number by the 
second digit (if there is one), and then add $2. Simple as that!

2008 1:483MM ft 9 8 1 0 89% $1,511,500
2007 1:493S Moh ft 6 6 0 0 100% $812,592
Life 1:483MM 3yo 14 wins $2,324,092

1   1-5 Paul MacDonell 157 A Red-White (1195-141-121-119 .207) Tr. Brent MacGrath (9-8-1-0 .950)

  SOMEBEACHSOMEWHERE Schooner Stables, Bible Hill, NS
Red   B c 3. Mach Three-Wheres The Beach-Beach Towel Breeder: Stephanie Smith, OH
Ag178 12FlmD 26 ft D-ConfedCup 493000 m :261 :552 1:224 1:492 2     11³/₄    1³/₄ 11¹/₄ 12³/₄ 14 1:492 261 291 272 263 PMacDnll BMacGrth *15 Somebechsmwhr SantnnBlChp ThMhgnPn 9
Ag178  9FlmD 26 ft D-ConfedCup 50000 m :262 :56 1:224 1:513 3 °11    11³/₄ 1³/₄ 11¹/₄ 11³/₄ 1:513 262 293 284 264 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr DecSlstr SantnnBlchp 6
Ag108  7Moh 12 ft D-OnSS-gf 180000 m :254 :54 1:213 1:492 3     46¹/₄    11³/₄ 12¹/₄ 12³/₄ 14³/₄ 1:492 27 27 273 274 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr KeystonHrt DecSlstr 8
Ag38  7Moh 21 ft 3yr-Open 50000 m :261 :55 1:222 1:49 5 °11¹/2    11³/₄ 11³/₄ 12 12³/₄ 1:49 261 284 272 263 PMacDnll BMacGrth *05 Somebechsmwhr KeystonHrt ThMhgnPn 6
Jy198  8M    ft MPace 1100000 m :26 :514 1:191 1:47 2 °42¹/2 •1ns 11¹/2 1³/4 2nk 1:47 262 252 272 274 PMacDnll BMacGrth *10 ArtOffcl Somebeahsmwhr SharThDight 9
Jy128  5M    ft MPace 50000 m :271 :55 1:221 1:483 5 °1³/4    11¹/₄ 11 12¹/₄ 14¹/2 1:483 271 274 271 262 PMacDnll BMacGrth *20 Somebeachsomwhr ArtOffcl BadIndsNtr 8

1 5 62 873 94

All of the numbers and letters in the program 
might seem confusing or overwhelming at 
first, but focusing on these sections makes 
choosing a horse simple.

1 Horse’s number in the race
2 Horse’s post position colour 
3  Horse’s colour, sex, age,sire (father), dam 

(mother), sire of the dam
4 Morning line odds
5 Horse’s name 
6  Driver and Driver Record (Name, # of wins, 

# of 2nds, # of 3rds, winning %)

7 Trainer information
8  Horse’s Lifetime record (with best 

win time, track size, track, age, lifetime wins 
and lifetime earnings) 

9  Horse’s current record (# of races, 
# wins, # of 2nds, # of 3rds, and money 
earned) 

Odds 1⁄2 2⁄1 7⁄2 5⁄1 10⁄1

Pays $3.00 $6.00 $9.00 $12.00 $22.00

Helpful facts for betting
•  Some racetracks have a television simulcast 

commentator who tries to identify winning horses 
(handicaps) between the races. Listen and see if  
you can pick up any good tips to bet on.

•  A good betting method is to choose horses with  
current odds two to three times higher than their 
morning line odds.

3 Tips to remember
WIN BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 32% of the time
PLACE BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 53% of the time
SHOW BETS on the FAVOURITE pay 67% of the time

* Numbers listed above are approximate, may vary by racetrack.

The odds4

Types of bets

How to wager

2

1

Single horse bets (minimum $2.00 bet is required)

Bet type Level of difficulty Explanation and expectation

Win Your horse must finish 1st; payoff determined by the win odds.

Place Your horse must finish 1st or 2nd; payoffs better than to show.

Show Your horse must finish 1st, 2nd, or 3rd; modest payoffs. 

Exotic multiple-horse bets

Bet type Level of difficulty Explanation and expectation

Exacta* Your horses must finish 1st and 2nd in exact order; riskier bet that can 
pay a little or a lot, depending on the horses’ odds.

Daily double Pick the winners of two designated consecutive races.

Pick 3, Win 4, 
Pick 5, Pick 6

Select the winners of a designated set of consecutive races. The wager 
must be made prior to the start of the first race in the multi-race wager.

Triactor* Your horses must finish 1st, 2nd, and 3rd in exact order; can be expensive 
to play if you use a lot of horses. 

Superfecta* Your horses must finish 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th; big payoff possible.

* Exotic bets require the horses to finish in the EXACT order you select, unless you “BOX” the bet, in which case your selections can finish in any order.

For more information visit ONTARIORACING.com

To place a bet here are just 5 things you need to know:
1  Name of racetrack (choose from any track in the 

simulcast feeds)
2 Number of the race
3 Amount of your bet (e.g. $2)
4 Type of bet (see step 2)
5  Horse’s number (see step 4)

Once you have decided what you want to bet, head  
to the nearest seller’s window and use the sample 
statement as your guide:

Hello, (Racetrack), race 6, $2 to WIN on Horse #4

Place your bet by visiting a teller, or using a self-serve terminal.

How to use a self-serve terminal:
1 Swipe your Cash Card/Insert Cash
2 Enter the initial PIN #1234 (then choose a new PIN)
3  Press/Tap the track you would like to bet: (defaults to current race)
4 Tap the Horse Number: #4
5 Press/Tap the Bet Type: WIN
6 Press/Tap the Bet Amount: $2
7 Press/Tap the Race Number: Race #6
8 Press Green “Make BET” button
9  Press/Tap the “Finish with Receipt” button
10  Be sure to check your ticket to confirm it’s the bet you wanted

To get a Cash Card or for assistance ask a teller, or a staff member.
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CUSTOMER
CODE OF CONDUCT

Woodbine Entertainment Group (“WEG”) is committed to providing a safe, comfortable and 
enjoyable experience for our fans and guests at Woodbine and Woodbine, Mohawk Park (the 
“Venues”), and WEG is committed to providing courteous and professional service.  Every-
one should expect and help to promote an environment where people are treated in a cour-
teous, professional, considerate and respectful manner by all guests, staff and horsepeople.  
Accordingly, WEG will not tolerate unsafe, abusive, unlawful or offensive conduct in our Venues.  
This conduct includes, without limitation:

         Smoking or other use of cannabis within the Venues is prohibited.

Failure to abide by this Code of Conduct is subject to sanctions at the discretion of WEG, which 
may include ejection, suspension of entry privileges, arrest, and/or banishment from any or all 
WEG facilities.

All guests are reminded that bottles, coolers and containers of any kind are not allowed into 
the Venues and may be confiscated.  WEG reserves the right to limit the size of bags, purses or 
backpacks permitted within the Venues.  Guests are advised to consult the applicable Venue 
website for specific policies with respect to bags.  WEG reserves the right to prohibit the entry 
of items which may, in WEG’s opinion, interfere with the ability of other guests to enjoy the race 
or event.

Venue staff have been trained to intervene when necessary to help ensure a safe and comfort-
able environment.  Guests are encouraged to report any violations of this Code of Conduct or 
any inappropriate behaviour to the nearest security guard or guest services staff member.
WEG thanks you for adhering to this Code of Conduct and for making each event special and 
memorable for you and your fellow guests.

• Smoking (including e-cigarettes or vapourizers) except in specifically designated areas

• Violence, fighting, threatening, taunting, physical or verbal harassment

• Making abusive, sexist, racist, offensive or obscene remarks or gestures

• Recording of WEG staff, on smartphones or otherwise, while in the performance of their duties

• Disruptive, harmful or disorderly behaviour

• Any disruption of a race or event by a guest’s actions

• Throwing objects of any kind or entering the track, walking ring or other horse area

• Intoxication or any signs of impairment related to alcohol or drug consumption

• Possession of alcohol by a minor or providing alcohol to a minor

• Possession of alcohol not purchased inside the Venue

• Engaging in any commercial activity not authorized by WEG

• Failure to comply with requests from staff, including those related to Venue policies, 
operations or emergency response procedures or

• Any act which, in the opinion of Venue officials, presents a risk to the safety of guests, 
horsepeople or staff





	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 1 and 2)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(1-2-3) & $0.20 $75000 GUAR PICK 5(1-2-3-4-5) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $20000.  FILLIES & MARES, 5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 2 RACES OR $30,000 (OS $37,500) 1		  LIFETIME.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 9–6–1–7
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 9-2		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (293-27-26-35-.181)	 Tr: Murray Brethour (21-2-3-1-.190)	 ft 1:573 Flmd	 2026	 3	 1	 1	 0	 $9,4251  	 EXQUISITE DANCER (3, 1:573, 3   $19,902)	 Ted Hallett,Little Britain,Donald Brown,Lindsay,ON	 ft 1:574 GeoD5/8	 2025	 6	 2	 1	 1	 $10,477
RED	 B f 3 by Cattlewash-Anderson Seelster-Camluck LCYS 18,000	 Breeder: 1187422 Ontario Inc,Ottawa,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $10,385	 Last 8 Sts - $18,777
Mar6	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :27	 :57	 1:253	 1:542	 8	 5		  211/2	 211/2	 22	 1h	 21		 :271	:30	 :284	:283	1:543	 2970	HeTs	 BreM	 HpJosephine	ExqstDncr	AnglsAmngUs
Feb28	 2	FlmD 	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :28	 :584	 1:28	 1:573	 6	 5		  12	 12	 113/4	 113/4	 1h		 :28	 :304	:291	:293	1:573	 1015	FilS	 BreM	 ExqstDncr	 SprtysBgCrz	YsFlwrnmbrtn
Feb21	 2	FlmD 	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :292	:593	 1:293	 1:594	 7	 7		  7113/4	 7123/4	 6°41/2	 541/2	 54		 :314	:302	:281	:301	2:003	 880	MaPa	 BreM	 SunnyDreams	SprtysBgCrz	OntpRnstrm
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:011	1:304	 1:591		  1		  551/2	 56	 57	 55	 643/4		 :313	:304	:294	:28	 2:001	 nb	MacJ	 BreM	 LdsKimberly	YourRound	 WdmrRb
Aug23	 2	KD5/8	 22	ft	 Prospect	 8000	 :27	 :564	 1:263	 1:572	 6	 2		  343/4	 331/2	 2°hd	 11/4	 311/2		 :28	 :292	:291	:31	 1:573	 H'95	GasR	 BreM	 LkAFnWn	 BornToFly	 ExqstDncr
Aug16	 1	KD5/8	 30	ft	 Nw1r6500lcd	 4900	 :27	 :563	 1:243	 1:551	 9	 3		  35	 341/2	 45	 46	 483/4		 :28	 :292	:281	:312	1:57	 H115	GasR	 BreM	 YourRound	 ThChkyBggr	 LckysBgBy
	 15-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: W Doug Hie (31-2-2-3-.132)	 gd 1:572 Wbs7/8	 2026	 7	 1	 1	 0	 $14,4002  	 MONTAGUE VELMA (3, 7/8, 1:572, 1   $14,400)	 Steven Samis,Stouffville,Maike Krumbacher,Wellesley,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
BLUE	 B f 3 by All Bets Off-Odds On Moinet-Real Artist	 Breeder: Blake Curran,Perth,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $13,500	 Last 8 Sts - $14,400
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 7		  791/4	 781/2	 6°61/2	 7101/2	 663/4		 :293	:304	:28	 :281	1:563	 1585	ThiD	 HieD	 AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:583	 1:272	 1:572	 9	 4		  211/2	 33	 3°23/4	 2nk	 113/4		 :284	:302	:284	:292	1:572	 320	ThiD	 HieD	 MntgVlm	 WndsnChls	RedBeachOne
Feb13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:591	 1:281	 1:562	 7	 2		  33	 33	 2°3	 24	 23		 :29	 :304	:29	 :281	1:57	 1815	ThiD	 HieD	 Sunwashed	 MntgVlm	 CpdsShdw
Jan30	 3	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :574	 1:271	 1:573	 8	 3		  441/2	 441/4	 3°13/4	 523/4	 65		 :284	:294	:29	 :31	 1:583	 655	ThiD	 HieD	 TrpclCycln	 MaDiva	 BeautyWish
Jan16	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :26	 :554	 1:253	 1:551	 10	 6		  211/2	 33	 3°31/2	 33	 521/4		 :261	:301	:294	:292	1:553	 2985	ThiD	 HieD	 BeachWiggle	SvnSmmrsAg	DABlckBty
Jan9	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:583	 1:293	 1:582	 9	 1		  793/4	 761/2	 96	 971/2	 873/4		 :302	:292	:31	 :291	2:00	 4785	ThiD	 HieD	 RglWhtscks	 DABlckBty	 StlMySnshn
	 6-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Paul Cameron		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 PLAYSOMETHINGSWEET (2, 7/8, 1:551, 1   $28,533)	Paul & Jayme Cameron,Guelph,Arnolds Horse Shack,Mississauga,ONft 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2025	 11	 1	 3	 0	 $28,533
WHITE	 Ch f 3 by Cattlewash-Play Lady Play-Shadow Play HBG 34,722	 Breeder: Bellevue Farms,Sagamore Beach,MA	 Last 4 Sts - $10,000	 Last 8 Sts - $18,725
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft-1	 Qua		  :281	:583	 1:28	 1:56		  3		  36	 333/4	 33	 331/2	 34		 :292	:30	 :291	:281	1:564	 nb	JamJ	 CamP	JhnnyWggls	 HghstHnrs	 Plysmthngswt
Nov3	 6	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 On harvest	 46300	 :262	:56	 1:252	 1:541	 10	 7		  463/4	 4°51/4	 2°h	 2h	 643/4		 :274	:291	:282	:294	1:551	 2115	RatT	 CamP	SvrThMmnt	 RglWhtscks	 Favoritism
Oct27	 8	Wbs7/8	 5	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :272	:58	 1:264	 1:541	 6	 4		  441/2	 443/4	 22	 211/2	 2h		 :281	:304	:281	:27	 1:541	 560	McND	CamP	MlcSpd	 Plysmthngswt	 Favoritism
Oct20	 6	Wbs7/8	 9	ft	 On harvest	 20000	 :28	 :564	 1:26	 1:533	 6	 2		  351/2	 341/4	 2°3/4	 11	 23		 :29	 :283	:283	:28	 1:541	 410	JamJ	 CamP	CntrlYrBt	 Plysmthngswt	 AnniesDiva
Oct11	 4	Wbs7/8	 12	ft	 2&3fnw15000l	 19000	 :263	:554	 1:25	 1:522	 10	 7		  991/4	 991/2	 96	 105	 74		 :282	:291	:283	:27	 1:531	 8290	JamJ	 CamP	StoneSawyer	EasyStation	 WhBlckBtty
Sep25	 3	Wbs7/8	 17	ft	 Onss-rx	 25000	 :273	:563	 1:24	 1:512	 6	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 341/4	 591/2		 :274	:29	 :272	:29	 1:531	 785	JamJ	 CamP	Cattlekiss	 HrsWthAPln	 AnniesDiva
	 8-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: David Menary (87-26-14-9-.422)	 gd 1:574 Wbs7/8	 2026	 5	 1	 1	 1	 $15,6504  	 DAY OF DELIGHT (3, 7/8, 1:574, 1   $15,650)	 Menary Racing Inc,Rockton,Larry Menary,Branchton,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
GREEN	 Br f 3 by Bettors Delight-Day To Ponder-Ponder LEX-SEL 13,514	 Breeder: Smith Racing Stable,Lexington,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $6,650	 Last 8 Sts - $15,650
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw2r32000l	 20000	 :293	:593	 1:281	 1:583	 7	 2		  331/2	 331/2	 3°23/4	 531/4	 69		 :301	:30	 :283	:313	2:002	 620	MacJ	 MenD	AnglsAmngUs	EsmrldDLc	 EMnyMkr
Mar6	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :27	 :57	 1:253	 1:542	 8	 8		  56	 563/4	 671/2	 541/4	 3dh21/2		 :281	:301	:283	:274	1:544	 205	MacJ	 MenD	HpJosephine	ExqstDncr	AnglsAmngUs
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 6		  33	 34	 4°3	 321/4	 23/4		 :282	:311	 :281	:273	1:552	 255	MacJ	 MenD	AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:562	 9	 4		  79	 771/4	 7°51/2	 681/2	 791/4		 :303	:301	:282	:29	 1:581	 250	MacJ	 MenD	BeachWiggle	 PLSuzie	 EMnyMkr
Feb6	 3	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :29	 :59	 1:29	 1:574	 9	 6		  561/2	 57	 3°11/2	 2h	 1nk		 :301	:301	:284	:283	1:574	 120	MacJ	 MenD	DyOfDlght	 StlMySnshn	 Sunwashed
Jan31	 1	Wbs7/8	 -18	ft-1	 Qua		  :291	1:00	 1:304	 1:592		  2		  571/4	 57	 561/2	 561/4	 43		 :303	:304	:303	:28	 2:00	 nb	MacJ	 MenD	CountOnGord	LlndHnvr	 SlsbrkRd
	 10-1		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: Amanda Riley (36-2-5-1-.141)	 ft 1:573 Wbs7/8	 2026	 6	 1	 2	 0	 $16,3055  	 TROPICAL CYCLONE (3, 7/8, 1:573, 1   $16,305)	 Thomas & Amanda Riley,Roseneath,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
BLACK	 B f 3 by Big Jim-Hurricane Irene-Bettors Delight	 Breeder: R Gregg McNair,Guelph,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,805	 Last 8 Sts - $16,305
Mar7	 1	FlmD 	 14	gd-2	 F-nw2r17650l	 8500	 :281	:563	 1:264	 1:58	 8	 3		  551/2	 573/4	 53	 423/4	 21		 :291	:29	 :291	:304	1:581	H100	FilS	 RilA	 GrystnPlygrl	 TrpclCycln	 SprtysBgCrz
Feb21	 2	FlmD 	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :292	:593	 1:293	 1:594	 7	 4		  581/4	 4°7	 4•23/4	 321/2	 423/4		 :31	 :30	 :291	:301	2:002	 H'50	FilS	 RilA	 SunnyDreams	SprtysBgCrz	 OntpRnstrm
Feb13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:562	 9	 8		  111/2	 211/2	 321/4	 79	 9173/4		 :284	:304	:29	 :312	2:00	 2795	HeTs	 RilA	 BeachWiggle	 PLSuzie	 EMnyMkr
Feb6	 1	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :281	:562	 1:251	 1:553	 10	 ex6		  pulled up be	 dnf	 re	HeTs	 RilA	 EMnyMkr	 DAMssUnvrs	BeachWiggle
Jan30	 3	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :574	 1:271	 1:573	 8	 6		  211/2	 11	 211/2	 113/4	 13/4		 :281	:293	:293	:301	1:573	 H'45	HeTs	 RilA	 TrpclCycln	 MaDiva	 BeautyWish
Jan23	 1	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:59	 1:282	 1:58	 9	 5		  461/2	 443/4	 541/2	 441/2	 22		 :293	:302	:291	:291	1:582	 885	HeTs	 RilA	 Shwmyrdrksd	TrpclCycln	 DABlckBty
	 7-2		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Eric Nadeau (19-2-4-6-.327)	 gd 1:554 Wbs7/8	 2026	 3	 1	 2	 0	 $18,5006  	 ESMERALDA DU LAC (3, 7/8, 1:554, 1   $34,500)	Louis-Philippe Roy Racing,ON-Jean Allaire,Michel Letarte,QC-Groupe Esmeralda Du Lac,ON	 2025	 3	 0	 2	 0	 $16,000
YELLOW	 B f 3 by Cattlewash-Sheissuchadream-Art Major	 Breeder: Louis-Philippe Roy,ON-Pierre-Luc Roy,Maude Larouche,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $32,250	 Last 8 Sts - $34,500
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw2r32000l	 20000	 :293	:593	 1:281	 1:583	 7	 7		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 213/4	 2nk		 :294	:30	 :283	:301	1:583	 1345	RoyL	 NadE	 AnglsAmngUs	EsmrldDLc	 EMnyMkr
Mar6	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :591	 1:282	 1:554	 9	 2		  331/2	 12	 111/2	 11	 1nk		 :283	:303	:291	:272	1:554	H100	RoyL	 NadE	 EsmrldDLc	 LdsKimberly	 CpdsShdw
Feb27	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:582	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 1		  211/2	 211/2	 2°11/4	 13/4	 213/4		 :283	:30	 :284	:281	1:553	 295	RoyL	 NadE	 PelicanBay	 EsmrldDLc	 LizaMae
Feb21	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :303	1:014	1:324	 2:001		  3		  45	 47	 57	 35	 323/4		 :313	:313	:31	 :263	2:004	 nb	RoyL	 NadE	 Continuum	 LThLgnd	 EsmrldDLc
Sep14	 4	Trrvs	 21	ft	 Ccq-avenir	 55000	 :283	:584	 1:274	 1:57	 8	 4		  321/2	 323/4	 3°33/4	 47	 213		 :29	 :302	:291	:31	 1:593	 e755	FilS	 SimM	 Cattlekiss	 EsmrldDLc	 ChzmtntDLc
Aug31	 5	Trrvs	 23	ft	 Ccq-avenir	 7500	 :291	:594	 1:293	 1:573	 6	 4		  211/4	 211/4	 34	 5111/4	 527		 :292	:303	:302	:323	2:03	e1270	RoyP	 SimM	 Cattlekiss	 SnudPhoenix	 DlcsSpd
	 5-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black (100-10-10-10-.188)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 gd 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 2	 1	 4	 $33,0167  	 BEACH WIGGLE (3, 7/8, 1:551, 2   $33,016)	 Travis & Jodie & Ronald Cullen,Dundas,ON	 ft Q2:011 Flmd	 2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
PINK	 B f 3 by Sunshine Beach-Wiggle It J-Mr Wiggles	 Breeder: Travis & Jodie & Ronald Cullen,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $15,676	 Last 8 Sts - $33,016
Mar11	 5	Lon  	 5	gd-1	 F-nw25000lcd	 8300	 :291	1:004	1:302	 2:003	 8	 2		  111/2	 113/4	 113/4	 211/4	 323/4		 :291	:313	:293	:304	2:011	 H'30	CulT	 CulJ	 KptnKhl	 ShdwPrncss	BeachWiggle
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 1		  111/2	 121/2	 11	 2nk	 33/4		 :274	:31	 :282	:281	1:552	 H'85	CulT	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb20	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :28	 :581	 1:263	 1:551	 9	 7		  111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 211/4	 331/4		 :28	 :302	:282	:29	 1:554	 555	CulT	 CulJ	 EMnyMkr	 PipersLuna	 BeachWiggle
Feb13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:562	 9	 6		  211/2	 111/2	 12	 13	 121/2		 :29	 :302	:284	:281	1:562	 420	CulT	 CulJ	 BeachWiggle	 PLSuzie	 EMnyMkr
Feb6	 1	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :281	:562	 1:251	 1:553	 10	 2		  331/2	 33	 1°hd	 111/2	 331/4		 :284	:281	:281	:31	 1:561	 580	CulT	 CulJ	 EMnyMkr	 DAMssUnvrs	BeachWiggle
Jan16	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :26	 :554	 1:253	 1:551	 10	 3		  673/4	 691/2	 6°61/4	 44	 1nk		 :273	:30	 :291	:282	1:551	H100	CulT	 CulJ	 BeachWiggle	SvnSmmrsAg	DABlckBty
	 15-1		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Eric Nadeau (19-2-4-6-.327)		  2026	 2	 0	 0	 0	 $9508  	 CHEZMATANTE DU LACL (2, 2:032, 2   $15,050)	Louis-Philippe Roy Racing,ON-Jean Allaire,Michel Letarte,QC-Groupe Chezmatante Du Lac,ONft 2:032 Trrvs	 2025	 3	 2	 0	 1	 $14,100
GREY	 B f 3 by Cattlewash-Signet-Sportswriter	 Breeder: Louis-Philippe Roy,ON-Pierre-Luc Roy,Maude Larouche,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $11,300	 Last 8 Sts - $15,050
Mar6	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :27	 :57	 1:253	 1:542	 8	 1		  441/2	 443/4	 451/4	 321/4	 53		 :274	:301	:283	:282	1:55	 2560	RoyL	 NadE	 HpJosephine	ExqstDncr	AnglsAmngUs
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 2		  671/2	 67	 771/4	 69	 771/2		 :291	:31	 :282	:28	 1:563	 1185	RoyL	 NadE	 AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb21	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :293	1:004	1:301	 2:001		  1		  8111/4	 8131/4	 8133/4	 811	 781/4		 :314	:313	:293	:284	2:014	 nb	RoyL	 NadE	 BettorBelle	 TheosBuddy	 Zppnnrppn
Sep14	 4	Trrvs	 21	ft	 Ccq-avenir	 55000	 :283	:584	 1:274	 1:57	 8	 2		  44	 441/4	 45	 353/4	 3131/4		 :292	:301	:291	:304	1:593	 e755	RoyL	 SimM	 Cattlekiss	 EsmrldDLc	 ChzmtntDLc
Aug31	 3	Trrvs	 23	ft	 Ccq-avenir	 7500	 :301	1:021	1:331	 2:032	 5	 3		  211/2	 211/2	 2°hd	 2hd	 111/4		 :302	:32	 :304	:301	2:032	 H'5	RoyP	 SimM	 ChzmtntDLc	BmSnshnBllt	 VictoriaRay
Aug17	 3	Trrvs	 17	sl-4	 Ccq-avenir	 7500	 :31	 1:041	1:364	 2:074	 5	 2		  32	 323/4	 3°11/4	 14	 171/4		 :312	:332	:321	:304	2:074	H120	RoyL	 SimM	 ChzmtntDLc	 AddMjsty	 Mmnyhstl
	 3-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 ft 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 6	 1	 1	 $40,4509  	 ANGELS AMOUNG US (3, 7/8, 1:551, 7   $45,100)	Jodie & Ronald & Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON-Keith Hannah,Waskada,MB	 ft 2:004 Flmd	 2025	 2	 1	 0	 1	 $4,650
PURPLE	 B f 3 by Shadow Play-Sing Like An Angel-Bettors Delight	 Breeder: Jodie & Ronald & Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON-Keith Hannah,Waskada,MB	 Last 4 Sts - $25,650	 Last 8 Sts - $36,700
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw2r32000l	 20000	 :293	:593	 1:281	 1:583	 7	 6		  710	 791/2	 771/2	 631/2	 1nk		 :313	:294	:281	:29	 1:583	 435	CulT	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	EsmrldDLc	 EMnyMkr
Mar6	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :27	 :57	 1:253	 1:542	 8	 3		  7°91/2	 7°93/4	 791/4	 641/2	 3dh21/2		 :284	:301	:282	:272	1:544	 200	CulT	 CulJ	 HpJosephine	ExqstDncr	AnglsAmngUs
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 5		  56	 4°51/2	 2°1	 1nk	 13/4		 :29	 :304	:273	:274	1:551	 405	DruJ	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb14	 2	FlmD 	 -1	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :28	 :574	 1:274	 1:563	 6	 4		  561/4	 4°41/2	 3•3/4	 131/2	 161/4		 :291	:292	:292	:283	1:563	 H'20	RyaJ	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	RlSmkshw	 SprtysBgCrz
Feb7	 3	FlmD 	 -13	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :301	1:011	1:311	 2:011	 6	 5		  453/4	 551/4	 2°hd	 1h	 113/4		 :312	:304	:29	 :30	 2:011	 H'55	RyaJ	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	SunnyDreams	SprtysBgCrz
Jan24	 7	FlmD 	 -15	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 8500	 :301	1:001	1:293	 1:583	 7	 5		  113/4	 113/4	 121/4	 13	 133/4		 :301	:30	 :292	:29	 1:583	 H'60	RyaJ	 CulJ	 AnglsAmngUs	GurlSwag	 SstGldnHr
	 10-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White (262-36-40-40-.273)	 Tr: Gerard Demers (173-43-33-17-.387)	 gd 1:542 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 3	 0	 $24,93510  	 HP JOSEPHINE (4, 7/8, 1:542, 5   $39,710)	 Claude Hamel,Orford,QC-Gerard Demers,Freelton,ON	 ft 1:592 Flmd	 2025	 5	 3	 1	 0	 $14,775
BLU/RD	 Br m 4 by Big Jim-Amenable Hanover-Dragon Again	 Breeder: Claude Hamel,Celine Paquin,Orford,QC	 Last 4 Sts - $12,620	 Last 8 Sts - $18,560
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw2r32000l	 20000	 :293	:593	 1:281	 1:583	 7	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 113/4	 42		 :293	:30	 :283	:304	1:59	 950	JamJ	 DemG	AnglsAmngUs	EsmrldDLc	 EMnyMkr
Mar6	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :27	 :57	 1:253	 1:542	 8	 4		  33	 33	 331/2	 2h	 11		 :273	:30	 :283	:281	1:542	 1450	JamJ	 DemG	HpJosephine	ExqstDncr	AnglsAmngUs
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 19000	 :274	:584	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 4		  211/2	 221/2	 311/2	 4x31/2	 431/2		 :28	 :311	 :281	:282	1:554	 2780	JamJ	 DemG	AnglsAmngUs	DyOfDlght	BeachWiggle
Feb20	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :28	 :581	 1:263	 1:551	 9	 3		  710	 9°131/4	 9111/2	 9121/2	 8121/4		 :30	 :304	:28	 :284	1:573	 4035	ThiD	 DemG	EMnyMkr	 PipersLuna	 BeachWiggle
Feb7	 2	FlmD 	 -13	ft	 F-nw3r30000l	 9500	 :294	1:001	1:291	 1:591	 7	 4		  561/2	 553/4	 4°11/2	 421/4	 431/4		 :31	 :302	:28	 :302	1:594	 620	SorA	 DemG	AcqrdTst	 BootsNBling	MuktukAnnie
Jan31	 1	FlmD 	 -12	ft	 F-nw2r15000l	 9500	 :284	:584	 1:282	 1:594	 8	 7		  7113/4	 7°71/2	 5°23/4	 531/4	 21		 :311	:29	 :284	:31	 2:00	 330	SorA	 DemG	AcqrdTst	 HpJosephine	SunnyDreams

 



R.O.I. Chart Explanation:
R.O.I. - Return on Investment is based on a $2.00 win ticket.
Win % - based on # of wins divide by # of starts

Race 1 Selections                                                                 The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#6 ESMERELDA DU LAC raced well in defeat here last week, perhaps falling victim to how the track was playing 
late in that card where the wide paths seemed faster than the inside part of the wet track. She got a great trip that 
night and when she edged out of the pocket in the lane, she looked like a winner. She was passed on the line by a 
rival she will again face tonight, one that rallied down that best path on the far outside. She gets the post position 
edge on that rival tonight, and she gets the nod to turn the tables in this opening leg of tonight's $75,000 
guaranteed early Pick 5.  

#9 ANGELS AMONG US took a new lifetime mark At Flamboro Down four starts back making a devastating wide 
late move that night, then she lowered that mark in her next start when she was a game first-over winner here three 
weeks ago in her first start at Mohawk Park. She was then bet down to 2 to1 on March 6th, but she didn’t get a 
winning trip. Last week, she was dropped to last at the start, and that turned out to be a winning move as because 
it was clear that the widest path in the stretch was the best path racing in the snow over a wet track. She rallied 
past them all, possibly aided by that bias, but she is clearly sharp and she should contend again here. My only 
worry is that she might get too far back starting from a wide post and get left with too much to do late, and she may 
end up closing as an underlay this time.  

#3 PLAYSOMETHINGSWEET was only a one-time winner last season in 11 starts, but she did some good racing 
near the end of the season in the Harvest Series, and she qualified okay for this sophomore debut when she 
finished third behind two male pacers. She’s in with her own gender here, and she is the other one in here that I 
would consider using in the early Pick 5.  

#7 BEACH WIGGLE got a dream trip on the engine here two starts back, getting a 31-flat second quarter on route to 
a 58 4/5 opening half, but she couldn’t fend off first-over challenger Angels Among Us who got the tougher trip. She 
resurfaced last Wednesday in London, and she couldn’t get the job done as the 1 to 5 favorite after getting another 
easy opening half. She will likely show speed again tonight, but I don’t see her lasting to the wire on the engine. I 
prefer to use her underneath in this spot.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 1 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
BEACH WIGGLE      	 Travis Cullen to Ed Hensley 
CHEZMATANTE DU LAC	 Louis Philippe Roy to Bob Mcclure
HP JOSEPHINE      	 Jody Jamieson to Jean Rene Plante

Race 1: Driver/Trainer Combination - Friday, March 20th, 2026
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 Tra Henry M Brethour 18 11% $2.67
2 D Thiessen W Hie 8 12% $1.05

 3 J Jamieson P Cameron 20 5% $0.32
 4 Ja Macdonald D Menary 101 33% $2.18
 5 D McNair A Riley 17 0% $0.00
 6 L Roy E Nadeau 94 14% $1.19

7 E Hensley J Cullen 83 4% $0.57
8 B McClure E Nadeau 1 0% $0.00
9 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33

10 J Plante G Demers 2 50% $3.00

  WEG Stats (inclusive) March 16th, 2025 to March 16th, 2026
** Start of $75,000 Guaranteed Pick 5 (1-2-3-4-5) 



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 2 and 3)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(2-3-4) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $12000.  NW $2,500 LAST 4 STARTS OR NW $5,000 LAST 8 STARTS. AE: OPT. CLM. $20,000. AE:2		   NW $9,000 IN 2026.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 4–3–5–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 6-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 gd 2:002 Flmd	 2026	 8	 1	 1	 1	 $8,9651  	 HOUSTON SEELSTERF (3, 7/8, 1:542, 7   $86,465)	 Travis Cullen,ON-Blair Kidd,MB-John Collings,PE	 ft 1:542 Wbs7/8	 2025	33	 6	 3	 4	 $69,180
RED	 B g 4 by Lookslikeachpndale-Hollywood Beauty-Angus Hall LCYS 30,000	 Breeder: Seelster Farms Inc,Lucan,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,950	 Last 8 Sts - $8,965
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:564	 6	 6		 691/2	 671/2	 6°43/4	 551/2	 571/2	 	:301	:293	:293	:284	1:581	 1375	CulT	 CulJ	 GooberSmack	LikeChaos	 BuckDancer
Mar5	 8	FlmD 	 2	gdF-2	 Nw2200l4cd	 8000	 :304	1:013	1:311	 2:002	 6	 4		 111/2	 12	 12	 131/2	 153/4	 	:304	:304	:293	:291	2:002	 H'60	CulT	 CulJ	 HstnSlstr	 FinalDream	 LgcysJlbrk
Feb25	 5	Lon  	 -5	gdF-2	 Nw3000l3cd	 7500	 :282	:591	 1:30	 2:002	 8	 7		 2hd	 211/2	 32	 311/2	 331/4	 	:282	:31	 :31	 :303	2:01	 785	CulT	 CulJ	 RoyalBeluga	AprilDuford	 HstnSlstr
Feb12	 9	FlmD 	 -6	ftF	 Nw4950l4cd	 9000	 :274	:574	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 1		 333/4	 341/4	 3°31/4	 323/4	 531/4	 	:283	:30	 :273	:302	1:563	 260	CulT	 CulJ	 Arrakis	 RoyaltyBeer	 HeyRalphie
Feb4	 5	Lon  	 -9	gdF-1	 Nw3000l3cd	 7500	 :284	1:001	1:304	 2:012	 8	 7		 211/2	 211/2	 32	 311/2	 523/4	 	:29	 :312	:304	:304	2:02	 475	CulT	 CulJ	 CmngFshn	 HndsmHnk	 AprilDuford
Jan27	 9	Lon  	 -12	gdF-3	 Nw5000l3cd	 8800	 :293	1:004	1:303	 2:033	 7	 4		 111/2	 11	 1h	 1ns	 541/2	 	:293	:311	 :294	:334	2:042	 245	CulT	 CulJ	 Lvngtlrg	 Myrtrmntdrm	 SthwndDmn
Jan20	 8	Lon  	 -12	ftF-1	 Nw5000l3cd	 8800	 :284	1:002	1:303	 2:004	 7	 4		 111/2	 111/2	 113/4	 111/4	 21	 	:284	:313	:301	:302	2:01	 100	CulT	 CulJ	 StnbrdgZs	 HstnSlstr	 Teasin
Jan5	 10	Wbs7/8	 -2	ftF	 Nw3r72000lcd	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:262	 1:552	 10	 7		 3°33/4	 33	 2°3/4	 33/4	 1063/4	 	:281	:29	 :292	:301	1:564	 4550	CulT	 CulJ	 WsdmHnvr	 Radcliffe	 RoyalBeluga
	 10-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: Chris Rogers (18-1-2-2-.154)	 ft 1:564 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 1	 0	 0	 $5,5002  	 KAMA (4, 7/8, 1:564, 3   $40,360)	 Chris Rogers,Brampton,Lori & Richard Ferguson,Woodville,ON	 ft 1:59 Wbs7/8	 2025	23	 2	 3	 1	 $34,860
BLUE	 Br g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Now Shes Gone-Kadabra	 Breeder: Lori & Richard Ferguson,Woodville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,500	 Last 8 Sts - $5,500
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 1		 871/4	 89	 991/4	 961/4	 1051/2	 	:294	:294	:282	:291	1:571	 1260	MacJ	 RogC	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Feb27	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :274	:582	 1:273	 1:564	 10	 6		 541/2	 743/4	 6°33/4	 211/4	 12	 	:283	:304	:29	 :282	1:564	 415	MacJ	 RogC	 Kama	 LmcMrSqshy	 LikeChaos
Feb20	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw1400l4cd	 10000	 :281	:582	 1:272	 1:59	 10	 7		 881/2	 8°91/4	 9°9	 6101/4	 67	 	:294	:302	:29	 :311	 2:002	 3115	RogC	 RogC	 VmyRdgVnt	 NAnglLkM	 FrbddnTrsr
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :281	:572	 1:273	 1:583	 8	 6		 7°101/4	 6°91/2	 5°43/4	 533/4	 541/2	 	:301	:29	 :292	:304	1:592	 4265	RogC	 RogC	 VmyRdgVnt	Archimedes	 SushiBar
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 7		 791/4	 7°73/4	 9°91/4	 8151/2	 826	 	:30	 :292	:30	 :331	2:023	10445	RogC	 RogC	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
Feb2	 10	Wbs7/8	 -8	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :283	:583	 1:281	 1:582	 9	 2		 791/2	 6°71/2	 5°61/4	 6121/2	 6151/4	 	:302	:293	:292	:32	 2:012	 6310	RogC	 RogC	 Validus	 ShockFactor	 FrnchmnHnvr
Jan29	 2	FlmD 	 -18	ftF	 Nw3r30000lcd	 9500	 :29	 :581	 1:283	 2:00	 7	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 RogC	 AnglFlyAwy	KenogamiMat	 DrknssCks
Jan26	 3	Wbs7/8	 -11	ftF	 Nw2r33500lcd	 19000	 :293	1:011	1:314	 2:003	 7	 5		 6111/4	 7111/2	 793/4	 7111/2	 683/4	 	:314	:313	:302	:283	2:022	 780	MacJ	 RogC	 BonitoBoy	 RslvdIsss	 CheckMaster
	 3-1	 CL $20000	 Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown (304-26-35-44-.197)	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (225-21-33-33-.223)	 gd 1:572 Wbs7/8	 2026	 7	 2	 0	 4	 $17,7603  	 BUCK DANCER L (4, 7/8, 1:533, 35   $393,675)	 Fox Racing Inc,New York,NY-Auciello Stables,Stouffville,ON	 ft 1:54 Wbs7/8	 2025	27	 8	 3	 9	 $65,580
WHITE	 B g 10 by Guccio-Shaken Not Stirred-Credit Winner HOOSIER 30,000	 Breeder: Merle Yoder,Topeka,IN	 Last 4 Sts - $10,320	 Last 8 Sts - $20,760
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:564	 6	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 1hd	 221/4	 331/4	 	:282	:30	 :30	 :29	 1:572	H145	BorT	 AucC	 GooberSmack	LikeChaos	 BuckDancer
Feb27	 11	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :272	:571	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 6		 553/4	 4°3	 331/4	 331/4	 31	 	:283	:291	:284	:284	1:552	H110	BorT	 AucC	 PesoHanover	Shsmnlsh	 BuckDancer
Feb20	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :291	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 8		 543/4	 56	 531/2	 311/2	 121/4	 	:301	:291	:284	:291	1:572	 295	BorT	 AucC	 BuckDancer	 StnbrdgZs	 PesoHanover
Feb13	 7	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :274	:573	 1:262	 1:564	 10	 5		 211/2	 211/2	 221/2	 221/2	 321/4	 	:28	 :294	:29	 :302	1:571	H240	BorT	 AucC	 DhlqstHnvr	 MisterMagic	 BuckDancer
Feb8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -21	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :292	:592	 1:282	 1:574	 6	 1		 211/2	 211/2	 213/4	 221/4	 13/4	 	:293	:30	 :291	:29	 1:574	 320	BorT	 AucC	 BuckDancer	KvnAnthny	 DesertHayz
Jan30	 10	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :273	:572	 1:271	 1:572	 8	 4		 311/2	 323/4	 3°3	 54	 781/4	 	:274	:301	:294	:311	 1:59	 H270	BorT	 AucC	 Mystic	 MisterMagic	 HdOfThClss
Jan26	 2	Wbs7/8	 -11	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :282	:583	 1:283	 1:59	 8	 3		 573/4	 581/2	 4°41/4	 213/4	 311/2	 	:30	 :301	:291	:294	1:591	 355	RoyL	 AucC	 DesertHayz	 DlcrstBrnt	 BuckDancer
Dec19	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :281	:58	 1:263	 1:571	 8	 7		 553/4	 5°51/2	 4°3	 33	 23/4	 	:292	:293	:281	:301	1:572	 380	RoyL	 AucC	 CrystlBllr	 BuckDancer	 MrktBnkr
	 5-2		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Luc Blais		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $04  	 EUROBANK HANOVERN (3, 5/8, 1:543, 7   $38,940)	 Determination,Montreal,QC	 ft 1:543 Grvr5/8	 2025	15	 7	 0	 0	 $36,540
GREEN	 B g 4 by Greenshoe-Emmylou Who-Ken Warkentin LEX-SEL 40,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $680	 Last 8 Sts - $14,830
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft-1	 Qua		  :291	:594	 1:301	 1:574	 	 7		 12	 33	 431/4	 54	 52	 	:291	:311	 :302	:272	1:581	 nb	McCB	BlaL	 MrWlnrFshn	 Hercules	 PnntllrHnvr
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8		 ft-1	 Qua		  :28	 :591	 1:291	 1:582		  x2		  8nr	 pulled up	 dnf	 nb	McCB	BlaL	 QbcHnvr	 GAhdMkmydy	 Hercules
Nov27	 2	FlmD 		 gdF-1	 Nw5r50000lcd-L	 10500	 :29	 :591	 1:283	 1:591	 6	 x3		 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 						     re	FilS	 BlaL	 HstnSlstr	 BadenBaden	 StrmntChr
Nov23	 9	Wbs7/8	 5	ft	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:554	 1:244	 1:55	 8	 x3		 8dis	 8dis	 8dis	 7dis	 7dis	 						     re	JonT	 BlaL	 ClsscMgc	 ChpHppnd	 PnwdHnvr
Nov14	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 Qua		  :282	:574	 1:27	 1:57	 	 5		 451/2	 443/4	 443/4	 44	 1nk	 	:292	:292	:291	:29	 1:57	 nb	JonT	 BlaL	 ErbnkHnvr	 SeemeZoom	 ChptrTwlv
Nov6	 3	FlmD 	 5	ftF	 Nw3r30100lcd-L	 8500	 :29	 :592	 1:284	 1:581	 6	 x6		 627	 5171/2	 5151/2	 515	 4141/2	 	:342	:282	:29	 :291	2:01	 195	FilS	 BlaL	 HstnSlstr	 MgcsAnglEys	 Bandura
Oct23	 1	FlmD 	 7	ftF	 Nw3r30000lcd-L	 8500	 :293	1:001	1:30	 1:593	 9	 x7		 923	 818	 714	 612	 613	 	:341	:293	:29	 :292	2:021	 re	FilS	 BlaL	 Bandura	 BadenBaden	 BonitoBoy
Oct9	 5	FlmD 	 10	ftF	 Nw4r31300lcd-L	 8500	 :29	 :592	 1:281	 1:58	 9	 [9		 671/2	 4°31/2	 3•33/4	 1ns	 111/2	 	:302	:293	:29	 :29	 1:58	 H170	FilS	 BlaL	 ErbnkHnvr	 Bandura	 UltraLadyS
	 4-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black (100-10-10-10-.188)	 Tr: Ashleigh Hensley (69-10-7-7-.235)		  2026	10	 0	 2	 0	 $10,1605  	 SPARKS FLY L (5, 7/8, 1:532, 18   $321,275)	 Ashleigh & Ed Hensley,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:532 Wbs7/8	 2025	42	 7	 2	 4	 $86,530
BLACK	 B g 6 by Bar Hopping-New Wrinkle-Cantab Hall LEX-SEL 37,000	 Breeder: Marvin Katz,Toronto,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $600	 Last 8 Sts - $10,160
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:564	 6	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 HenA	 GooberSmack	LikeChaos	 BuckDancer
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 5		 23/4	 12	 113/4	 1nk	 51	 	:283	:291	:282	:301	1:562	H100	HenE	 HenA	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Mar1	 4	Wbs7/8	 -12	ft	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :272	:564	 1:253	 1:551	 9	 8		 8111/2	 791/2	 771/4	 891/2	 681/4	 	:293	:29	 :282	:294	1:564	 2330	HenE	 HenA	 TctclStrk	 AllGsNBrks	MyBuddySam
Feb22	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft	 Nw6100l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:563	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 10		 1°nk	 211/2	 321/2	 54	 671/2	 	:271	:293	:293	:301	1:563	 4115	HenE	 HenA	 Myfrndjs	 TctclStrk	 CrystlBllr
Feb15	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:581	 1:27	 1:554	 8	 1		 311/2	 641/2	 6°43/4	 781/2	 733/4	 	:272	:313	:29	 :283	1:563	 350	HenE	 HenA	 DesertHayz	 KvnAnthny	 SthwndDmn
Feb8	 3	Wbs7/8	 -21	ft	 Nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:573	 1:264	 1:562	 8	 7		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 13/4	 411/4	 	:274	:294	:291	:294	1:563	 4490	HenE	 HenA	 JgsPal	 Perfetto	 WhiteTiger
Feb1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -13	ft	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :274	:573	 1:263	 1:572	 9	 4		 211/2	 211/2	 22	 1nk	 52	 	:28	 :294	:291	:304	1:574	 415	HenE	 HenA	 WhiteTiger	 BllCvll	 JhnnyBcksht
Jan26	 8	Wbs7/8	 -11	ft	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :292	:594	 1:291	 1:58	 7	 4		 113/4	 111/2	 1h	 23/4	 221/2	 	:292	:302	:292	:291	1:582	 420	HenE	 HenA	 TctclStrk	 SparksFly	 AllGsNBrks
	 5-1	 CL $20000	 Jonathan Drury  150 Blue-Yellow (69-4-6-7-.140)	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (225-21-33-33-.223)	 ft 1:57 Wbs7/8	 2026	 11	 1	 4	 3	 $24,2406  	 MISTER MAGICF L (5, 7/8, 1:52, 44   $496,448)	 Triple S Equine,Newton,ON	 ft 1:531 Wbs7/8	 2025	45	 7	12	10	 $98,570
YELLOW	 B g 11 by Kadabra-Daylon Mistress-Duke Of York HBG 62,000	 Breeder: Herb Liverman,Miami Beach,FL	 Last 4 Sts - $6,360	 Last 8 Sts - $15,360
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:564	 6	 1		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 431/2	 441/4	 	:283	:30	 :30	 :29	 1:573	 190	DruJ	 AucC	 GooberSmack	LikeChaos	 BuckDancer
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 4		 541/2	 661/4	 653/4	 523/4	 43/4	 	:291	:294	:282	:29	 1:562	 2015	DruJ	 AucC	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Feb20	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :29	 :594	 1:293	 1:583	 10	 7		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 11	 3nk	 	:29	 :304	:294	:29	 1:583	 395	DruJ	 AucC	 Jokic	 AllGsNBrks	 MisterMagic
Feb13	 7	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :274	:573	 1:262	 1:564	 10	 4		 33	 33	 3°33/4	 323/4	 211/2	 	:282	:294	:29	 :294	1:57	 540	DruJ	 AucC	 DhlqstHnvr	 MisterMagic	 BuckDancer
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 9		 1°1	 111/2	 111/2	 21	 231/4	 	:281	:293	:294	:302	1:58	 975	DruJ	 AucC	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
Jan30	 10	Wbs7/8	 -15	ftF	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :273	:572	 1:271	 1:572	 8	 1		 55	 56	 5°41/2	 431/2	 231/4	 	:283	:30	 :292	:30	 1:58	 415	DavB	 AucC	 Mystic	 MisterMagic	 HdOfThClss
Jan23	 6	Wbs7/8	 -19	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :273	:57	 1:273	 1:582	 6	 3		 311/2	 1°1	 111/2	 1ns	 2h	 	:274	:291	:303	:304	1:582	 245	DavB	 AucC	 HungryHill	 MisterMagic	ShampooGirl
Jan18	 10	Wbs7/8	 -9	ftF	 Op30000clm-L	 16000	 :27	 :563	 1:264	 1:56	 9	 9		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 411/2	 743/4	 	:271	:293	:301	:30	 1:57	 3820	DruJ	 AucC	 WhiteTiger	 TctclStrk	 HeyRalphie
	 8-1		  Dale Pr Spence  150 White-Orange-Green (130-6-17-13-.152)	 Tr: Kyle Ruhl (15-1-2-0-.140)		  2026	 4	 0	 1	 0	 $6,5107  	 GUCCI GUCCI GOOF (3, 7/8, 1:563, 4   $57,655)	 Triple S Equine,Newton,ON	 ft 1:563 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 4	 3	 3	 $40,895
PINK	 Blk g 4 by Green Manalishi S-Winnie The Goo-Googoo Gaagaa LCYS 26,000	 Breeder: Princeton Farms Inc,Princeton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,510	 Last 8 Sts - $19,975
Jan29	 3	FlmD 	 -18	ftF	 20000clmcd	 8000	 :291	1:003	1:302	 2:003	 8	 4		 46	 45	 2°11/2	 55	 77	 	:302	:311	 :29	 :312	2:02	 110	CulT	 RuhK	 HshtHnvr	 RoyalBeluga	 ThLnkngAs
Jan19	 7	Wbs7/8	 -10	snF-3	 Nw3r65000lcd	 22000	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:58	 8	 3		 56	 56	 5101/2	 7171/4	 8231/4	 	:293	:293	:292	:34	 2:023	 1815	SpeD	 RuhK	 SprsncHnvr	JayportCash	 MyWay
Jan12	 9	Wbs7/8	 -1	ftF	 Nw3r76500lcd	 22000	 :281	:58	 1:271	 1:562	 9	 6		 4°41/4	 441/2	 531/2	 431/4	 433/4	 	:29	 :294	:29	 :292	1:571	 1760	SpeD	 RuhK	 SprsncHnvr	 Devastate	 Radcliffe
Jan5	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ftF	 Nw2r20000lcd	 19000	 :29	 :584	 1:274	 1:57	 8	 3		 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 223/4	 221/4	 	:291	:294	:29	 :292	1:572	 860	SpeD	 RuhK	 Stovid	 GccGccG	 MyWay
Dec18	 2	FlmD 	 8	gdF-2	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:59	 1:283	 1:59	 7	 3		 593/4	 5°63/4	 4°5	 471/2	 483/4	 	:304	:293	:291	:311	 2:004	 265	SpeD	 RuhK	 HstnSlstr	 EyOfAnEgl	 Tregaron
Dec11	 4	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:592	 7	 2		 563/4	 551/4	 4°21/4	 32	 1ns	 	:294	:293	:292	:303	1:592	 295	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 Tregaron	 HstnSlstr
Dec4	 5	FlmD 	 -10	ftF	 Nw5r50000lcd	 10500	 :284	:593	 1:291	 1:581	 8	 1		 551/4	 5°51/4	 2°1	 211/2	 21	 	:294	:304	:284	:29	 1:582	 210	SpeD	 RuhK	 HstnSlstr	 GccGccG	 Bandura
Nov27	 12	FlmD 		 snF-2	 Nw3r30000lcd	 9500	 :293	:594	 1:30	 2:011	 5	 [9		 5101/2	 571/4	 5•31/2	 1h	 131/4	 	:313	:293	:292	:303	2:011	 H'35	SpeD	 RuhK	 GccGccG	 DrknssCks	 ClvlndZFlsh

 



RACE 2 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
NO CHANGES

 Race 2: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33
2 Ja Macdonald C Rogers 13 23% $1.32
3 T Borth C Auciello 77 14% $2.47
4 B McClure L Blais 6 16% $7.35
5 E Hensley A Hensley 198 11% $1.16
6 J Drury C Auciello 177 5% $0.55
7 D Spence K Ruhl 10 10% $0.32

Race 2 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#5 SPARKS FLY was taken to the back two starts back and given an easier trip than he is used to, then in his last 
start, he got both class and post relief. A much different approach was expected last week with those variables 
swinging his way; he has always done his best work racing on or near the lead. He indeed was raced much more 
aggressively, and he looked good plowing through the fog on the engine until very deep in the lane where he tired. 
After missing last week due to transportation issues, he fires back in the same class after disappointing as the even 
money favorite, and I’ll stick with him in what looks like a good spot for his front end style.    

#3 BUCK DANCER, with two wins and three thirds at this level in his last five starts, is the most consistent trotter in 
this field. He does his best work when he gets a covered trip, and he should be able to find the pocket or three hole 
early here and sit a good following trip from where he can get covered up to the three quarters then rally late. He 
would be no surprise in this spot.   

#6 MISTER MAGIC gives it his best effort every week, and he has been part of the Superfecta in all his last seven 
starts while already earning close to $25,000 this season racing exclusively in this $20,000 optional claiming class. 
He has taken only one win in his last 27 starts, but he always seems to be around the money, and he should be part 
of the Tri or Super in this spot.  

#4 EUROBANK HANOVER had a productive 2025 campaign, taking seven wins from 15 starts while earning more 
that $36,000. He is unique in that in his other eight starts, he didn’t hit the board because he broke stride in every 
one of those miles, including his last four pari-mutuel starts. His most recent qualifier racing in the snow where he 
finished with trot on a helmet is encouraging, but I don’t trust him enough to take a likely underlaid win price 
tonight and I’ll play to beat him out of the early Pick 5.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 PICK 4(3-4-5-6) 
                                         & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 3 and 4)  & $0.20 PICK 3(3-4-5) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $18000.  FILLIES & MARES, 4 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 1 RACE (WINNERS FOR A PURSE OF 3		  $9,000 OR LESS 2 RACES) OR $9,000 LIFETIME. NO ALLOWANCES.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 7–5–8–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 10-1		  Phil Hudon  179 White-Blue-Orange (112-6-3-11-.101)	 Tr: Jerry Duford (14-1-1-2-.158)		  2026	 8	 0	 0	 2	 $6,6601  	 CUPIDS SHADOW (   $10,980)	 Home Stretch Holdings Inc,Rockwood,ON		  2025	 8	 0	 0	 2	 $4,320
RED	 B f 3 by Shadow Play-Cams Cupid-Cams Card Shark	 Breeder: Home Stretch Holdings Inc,Rockwood,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,760	 Last 8 Sts - $6,660
Mar13	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:59	 1:283	 1:572	 7	 6		 333/4	 33	 431/4	 421/4	 423/4	 	:292	:301	:293	:284	1:58	 540	HudP	 DufJ	 WslynHnvr	 WndsnChls	 RSprtsDlght
Mar6	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :591	 1:282	 1:554	 9	 3		 45	 471/2	 471/2	 451/4	 343/4	 	:29	 :313	:291	:27	 1:564	 6400	HudP	 DufJ	 EsmrldDLc	 LdsKimberly	 CpdsShdw
Feb27	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:582	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 5		 691/4	 681/4	 761/2	 751/2	 651/4	 	:301	:294	:282	:274	1:561	 3055	HudP	 DufJ	 PelicanBay	 EsmrldDLc	 LizaMae
Feb20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:583	 1:272	 1:572	 9	 scratched - judges(transportation)			  	 DufJ	 MntgVlm	 WndsnChls	RedBeachOne
Feb13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:591	 1:281	 1:562	 7	 4		 681/4	 671/2	 663/4	 571/2	 351/4	 	:30	 :303	:29	 :274	1:572	 3575	HudP	 DufJ	 Sunwashed	 MntgVlm	 CpdsShdw
Feb6	 3	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :29	 :59	 1:29	 1:574	 9	 7		 681/4	 781/2	 781/2	 68	 591/2	 	:303	:30	 :30	 :29	 1:593	 3720	HudP	 DufJ	 DyOfDlght	 StlMySnshn	 Sunwashed
	 8-1		  Tyler Jones  155 Green-White-Black (68-6-9-3-.176)	 Tr: Vernon Cochrane (27-5-6-2-.333)		  2026	 3	 0	 0	 1	 $2,1602  	 LIZA MAE (   $2,160)	 Vernon Cochrane,Fergus,Leonard Van Veen,Guelph,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
BLUE	 B f 3 by Sunshine Beach-Windsong Glamorous-Astreos	 Breeder: Vernon Cochrane,Fergus,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,160	 Last 8 Sts - $2,160
Mar13	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:59	 1:283	 1:572	 7	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 CocV	 WslynHnvr	 WndsnChls	 RSprtsDlght
Mar6	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :591	 1:282	 1:554	 9	 6		 7111/2	 713	 714	 7121/2	 671/2	 	:301	:313	:292	:26	 1:571	 1070	JonT	 CocV	 EsmrldDLc	 LdsKimberly	 CpdsShdw
Feb27	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:582	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 4		 571/2	 563/4	 541/4	 631/2	 331/2	 	:294	:30	 :281	:274	1:554	 4920	JonT	 CocV	 PelicanBay	 EsmrldDLc	 LizaMae
Feb20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:583	 1:272	 1:572	 9	 7		 68	 691/2	 791/2	 763/4	 683/4	 	:301	:301	:284	:30	 1:591	 3835	JonT	 CocV	 MntgVlm	 WndsnChls	RedBeachOne
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:011	1:304	 1:591	 	 2		 321/2	 33	 34	 431/4	 431/4	 	:31	 :304	:294	:281	1:594	 nb	JonT	 CocV	 LdsKimberly	YourRound	 WdmrRb
	 6-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Tony O'sullivan (1-0-0-0-.0)		  2026	 1	 0	 0	 0	 $9003  	 SIPSMITH (   $900)	 Clay Harland Horner,Toronto,Osullivan Racing Inc,Guelph,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
WHITE	 Br f 3 by Papi Rob Hanover-Bewitched Hanover-Betting Line LEX-SEL 47,297	 Breeder: Clay Harland Horner,Toronto,Osullivan Racing Inc,Guelph,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $900	 Last 8 Sts - $900
Mar13	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:59	 1:283	 1:572	 7	 2		 563/4	 551/2	 5°31/4	 63	 541/4	 	:30	 :30	 :291	:29	 1:581	 310	JamJ	 OSuT	 WslynHnvr	 WndsnChls	 RSprtsDlght
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8		 ft-1	 Qua		  :293	1:012	1:31	 1:591	 	 2		 3nr	 fog	 331/4	 fog	 243/4	 				   :283	2:001	 nb	JamJ	 OSuT	 Continuum	 Sipsmith	 RSprtsDlght
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 -3	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:012	1:322	 2:01	 	 2		 46	 443/4	 451/4	 441/4	 313/4	 	:314	:303	:31	 :28	 2:012	 nb	JamJ	 OSuT	 TjBliss	 WslynHnvr	 Sipsmith
	 10-1		  Nicholas Boyd  167 Green-White-Yellow (26-4-7-4-.354)	 Tr: James Dean (15-3-2-1-.296)	 ft Q2:024 Chrtn	 2026	 3	 0	 2	 0	 $4,1254  	 HOLDINMYOWN (4, 2:024-Q   $4,125)	 Robi & Simon Hughes,Stratford,PE		  2025	 1	 0	 0	 0	 $0
GREEN	 B m 4 by Pang Shui-Stayoutofmyaffair-Astreos	 Breeder: Simon Hughes,Stratford,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $4,125	 Last 8 Sts - $4,125
Mar7	 7	FlmD 	 14	gd-2	 F-nw1r5350l	 7500	 :29	 1:001	1:303	 2:003	 7	 1		 113/4	 111/2	 111/2	 12	 211/4	 	:29	 :311	 :302	:301	2:004	 175	BoyN	 DeaJ	 WslynHnvr	 Holdinmyown	 AcfrtyfrCc
Feb28	 3	FlmD 	 -4	ft	 F-nw1r5000l	 7500	 :291	:594	 1:302	 2:003	 7	 1		 12	 121/4	 113/4	 1nk	 21	 	:291	:303	:303	:302	2:004	 270	BoyN	 DeaJ	 Shslwysrt	 Holdinmyown	 MrylHstl
Feb21	 4	FlmD 	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r5000l	 7500	 :292	1:013	1:304	 2:004	 9	 5		 3°33/4	 43	 551/4	 461/2	 561/4	 	:301	:32	 :293	:301	2:02	 910	BoyN	 DeaJ	 OurAurora	 TaylorDesbi	 Shslwysrt
Jan31	 1	Chrtn	 -8	ft	 Qua		  :31	 1:004	1:314	 2:024	 	 1		 1nr	 1nr	 1nr	 1nr	 1nr	 	:31	 :294	:31	 :31	 2:024	 nb	HugJ	 GamA	Holdinmyown		
Aug7	 4	Chrtn	 25	ft	 Qua		  :302	1:001	1:302	 1:591		  2x		  5dis	 5dis	 pulled up	 dnf	 nb	HugJ	 GamA	RockTheBaby	ChckYrChp	 GrcflMmnt
Jul26	 4	Chrtn	 20	ft	 2-5y-nw1rlft	 3150	 :283	:574	 1:284	 1:592	 6	 x2		 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 6dis	 						     775	HugJ	 GamA	PopThePin	 CntryLrs	 ShdwsInthNt
	 7-2		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: R Gregg McNair (77-9-13-10-.253)		  2026	 1	 0	 1	 0	 $3,3305  	 R SPORTS DELIGHT (   $3,330)	 Ryan Macdonald,Halifax,NS		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
BLACK	 B f 3 by Bettors Delight-Sos Bambie-Sportswriter	 Breeder: Ryan Macdonald,Halifax,NS	 Last 4 Sts - $3,330	 Last 8 Sts - $3,330
Mar13	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:59	 1:283	 1:572	 7	 7		 1°1	 111/2	 2nk	 2ns	 2dh2	 	:283	:302	:293	:291	1:574	 1050	McND	McNR	WslynHnvr	 WndsnChls	 RSprtsDlght
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8		 ft-1	 Qua		  :293	1:012	1:31	 1:591	 	 3		 4nr	 fog	 4°31/2	 fog	 361/4	 				   :284	2:002	 nb	McND	McNR	Continuum	 Sipsmith	 RSprtsDlght
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 -3	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:012	1:322	 2:01	 	 3		 333/4	 33	 331/2	 321/4	 413/4	 	:312	:303	:31	 :282	2:012	 nb	McND	McNR	TjBliss	 WslynHnvr	 Sipsmith
Jul19	 8	Hnvr 	 25	ft-1	 Nw2500lcd	 4200	 :283	:592	 1:301	 2:014	 5	 scratched - vet(lame)			  	 McNR	MoWicked	 SplshOfLmn	 AmbshSlstr
Jul4	 11	Wbs7/8	 22	ft	 2yr-f-qua		  :314	1:022	1:32	 2:001	 	 2		 45	 451/4	 433/4	 42	 42	 	:324	:303	:292	:274	2:003	 nb	JonT	 McNR	EasyStation	MonteAmore	 ShesGone
Jun25	 8	Grvr5/8	 28	ft	 2yr-qua		  :284	:562	 1:28	 1:574	 	 1		 58	 5143/4	 522	 523	 5273/4	 	:302	:29	 :33	 :31	 2:032	 nb	McND	McNR	Smthngnydfrnt	EndOfThTrl	 Colnago
	 5-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Robert Kyle Fellows (169-33-27-16-.315)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $06  	 CENTURY MONTANA L (   $800)	 N Yolanda Fellows,ON-Blair Corbeil,AB-Windermere Stable Llc,NY-Mike McAllister,AB		  2025	 9	 0	 0	 0	 $800
YELLOW	 B f 3 by Bulldog Hanover-Mary Bits-Somebeachsomewhere LCYS 80,000	 Breeder: Century Spring Farms Inc,Gorrie,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $800	 Last 8 Sts - $800
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft-1	 Qua		  :302	1:011	1:30	 1:573	 	 1		 12	 12	 12	 113/4	 2nk	 	:302	:304	:284	:273	1:573	 nb	MacD	 FelR	 TwinBCabo	 CntryMntn	 Domineight
Sep30	 3	Wbs7/8	 16	ft	 2f-nw1r8000l-L	 16000	 :272	:571	 1:253	 1:541	 8	 3		 22	 333/4	 453/4	 471/2	 591/4	 	:274	:301	:284	:291	1:56	 2040	McND	FelR	 WhBlckBtty	 Aleksova	 TwnBHnll
Sep19	 6	Wbs7/8	 17	ft	 Qua		  :284	:581	 1:271	 1:553	 	 1		 361/2	 361/2	 391/2	 36	 581/2	 	:30	 :292	:293	:281	1:571	 nb	RoyL	 FelR	 ImVictor	 CntryLnr	 PaSalt
Sep5	 5	Grvr5/8	 15	ft	 Prospect	 8000	 :271	:563	 1:264	 1:58	 8	 8		 211/2	 333/4	 75	 833/4	 833/4	 	:272	:30	 :302	:31	 1:584	 3260	MacD	 FelR	 DvtsShdw	 AtomicBet	 PowerWash
Aug29	 2	Wbs7/8	 14	ft	 2f-nw1r8000l	 16000	 :281	:57	 1:252	 1:53	 6	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 FelR	 HrsWthAPln	 OnFleek	 MonteAmore
Aug23	 4	KD5/8	 22	ft	 Prospect	 8000	 :273	:573	 1:264	 1:563	 7	 3		 471/4	 451/2	 x730	 6dis	 6p7dis	 	:29	 :293	:341			  2220	GuyR	 FelR	 Stompa	 AtomicBet	 JlpnChddr
	 3-1		  Billy Davis  140 White-Red-Black (181-17-21-20-.195)	 Tr: Boyd Wilson (19-0-2-1-.76)	 ft Q1:591 Wbs7/8	 2026	 3	 0	 1	 0	 $5,4007  	 LDS KIMBERLY (3, 7/8, 1:591-Q   $21,294)	 Rick Rier,Hanover,ON	 ft Q2:021 Wbs7/8	 2025	 9	 0	 1	 4	 $15,894
PINK	 B f 3 by Sweet Lou-Tookaloo Hanover-Art Major LEX-SEL 40,541	 Breeder: Stephen Dey,Allentown,NJ	 Last 4 Sts - $6,252	 Last 8 Sts - $10,532
Mar6	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :591	 1:282	 1:554	 9	 5		 111/2	 22	 211/2	 21	 2nk	 	:28	 :313	:29	 :271	1:554	 325	DavB	 WilB	 EsmrldDLc	 LdsKimberly	 CpdsShdw
Feb27	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:582	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 7		 7103/4	 793/4	 6°53/4	 531/2	 541/4	 	:303	:294	:28	 :273	1:56	 1015	HeTs	 WilB	 PelicanBay	 EsmrldDLc	 LizaMae
Feb20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:583	 1:272	 1:572	 9	 9		 8111/2	 8113/4	 815	 811	 715	 	:304	:301	:292	:30	 2:002	 345	DruJ	 WilB	 MntgVlm	 WndsnChls	RedBeachOne
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:011	1:304	 1:591	 	 3		 44	 441/2	 4°5	 313/4	 13/4	 	:312	:303	:294	:272	1:591	 nb	HeTs	 WilB	 LdsKimberly	YourRound	 WdmrRb
Feb6	 1	Wbs7/8	 -7	gd-1	 Qua		  :311	1:022	1:323	 2:01	 	 4		 45	 45	 451/2	 461/2	 231/4	 	:321	:311	 :301	:28	 2:013	 nb	HeTs	 WilB	 AlwysTht	 LdsKimberly	 Shslwysrt
Sep8	 1	Grvr5/8	 16	ft	 F-nw1r9500l	 7100	 :271	:57	 1:253	 1:543	 8	 3		 79	 5°33/4	 4°31/4	 313/4	 323/4	 	:29	 :284	:282	:29	 1:551	H135	FilS	 BeaA	 BettorBelle	 McWckdMv	 LdsKimberly
	 4-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: David Brown (21-1-4-1-.169)		  2026	 4	 0	 2	 0	 $9,2708  	 WINDSUN CHELSEA (   $9,270)	 Murray & Gary Brethour,David Brown,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
GREY	 B f 3 by American Ideal-Windsun Soho-Cams Card Shark	 Breeder: Murray Brethour,Windsun Farm Inc,Noblock Racing Stable,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $9,270	 Last 8 Sts - $9,270
Mar13	 2	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:59	 1:283	 1:572	 7	 1		 451/4	 4°41/2	 1°nk	 1ns	 2dh2	 	:293	:301	:284	:291	1:574	H195	MacJ	 BrDv	 WslynHnvr	 WndsnChls	 RSprtsDlght
Mar6	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :28	 :591	 1:282	 1:554	 9	 4		 6101/2	 6113/4	 612	 6111/2	 791/4	 	:30	 :313	:291	:264	1:573	 435	McCB	BrDv	 EsmrldDLc	 LdsKimberly	 CpdsShdw
Feb20	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :283	:583	 1:272	 1:572	 9	 6		 793/4	 7111/2	 6°9	 543/4	 213/4	 	:303	:301	:282	:283	1:574	 395	McCB	BrDv	 MntgVlm	 WndsnChls	RedBeachOne
Feb13	 2	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw1r9000l	 18000	 :282	:591	 1:281	 1:562	 7	 1		 441/2	 441/2	 4°5	 36	 463/4	 	:291	:304	:291	:283	1:574	 120	MacJ	 BrDv	 Sunwashed	 MntgVlm	 CpdsShdw
Feb6	 1	Wbs7/8	 -7	gd-1	 Qua		  :311	1:022	1:323	 2:01	 	 2		 331/4	 331/2	 34	 351/4	 431/2	 	:314	:311	 :302	:281	2:013	 nb	MacJ	 BrDv	 AlwysTht	 LdsKimberly	 Shslwysrt
	 10-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown (304-26-35-44-.197)	 Tr: Courtney Robson (8-0-1-0-.69)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $09  	 DETECTIVE BENSON 	 Courtney Robson,Fergus,ON		  2025	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $0
PURPLE	 B f 3 by All Bets Off-Olivia V-Real Desire	 Breeder: Courtney Robson,Fergus,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $0
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft-1	 Qua		  :281	:583	 1:28	 1:56	 	 2		 471/2	 451/4	 441/2	 46	 410	 	:293	:30	 :291	:291	1:58	 nb	BorT	 RobC	 JhnnyWggls	 HghstHnrs	 Plysmthngswt
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 -3	ft	 Qua		  :303	1:012	1:322	 2:01	 	 1		 571/2	 561/4	 563/4	 553/4	 521/2	 	:32	 :303	:311	 :273	2:012	 nb	DavB	 RobC	 TjBliss	 WslynHnvr	 Sipsmith

 



Race 3 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#8 WINDSUN CHELSEA showed predicted improvement on February 20th when making her second start of the 
year, closing from far back to get second, and she found her best stride in the final eighth where she closed a lot of 
ground quickly. It was a completely different story in her next start on March 6th as she kind of got lost in the fog as 
a slow pace was being cut and she couldn’t close much into a 27 2/5 final quarter although she did kick home in 26 
4/5. Last week, she got the leading driver in the bike and she was raced aggressively. She engaged the leader first 
up in the third quarter and she eventually finished on even terms with that rival, but they both lost the war when a 
fresh closer blew past them both in deep stretch. She fits well here, and she gets the nod to break her maiden in 
this opening leg of tonight’s early Pick 4.  

#5 R SPORTS DELIGHT was ready to produce a good effort at first asking here last week and she was put into the 
race immediately by pilot Doug McNair. She gamely battled Windsun Chelsea to the wire as they ended up in a 
dead heat for second. She has licence to improve off that long awaited debut, and she would be no surprise in this 
spot tonight.  

#2 LIZA MAE had a similar profile to top pick Windsun Chelsea when entered last week before she was a weather 
scratch. Two starts back, she got a good following trip ands she rallied for third, then in her last start, she was in the 
same race as Windsun Chelsea. She too was camped at the back early and unable to rally for anything better than 
sixth place while pacing her own final quarter in a sizzling 26-flat. She should contend here if she is sharp enough 
after missing that start last week.   

#7 LDS KIMBERLY had a decent season at two, taking five shares from nine starts while earning close to $16,000. 
She qualified well twice leading up to her sophomore a month ago and she got bet down the 3 to 1 but starting from 
the nine hole, she showed little. She drew widest again in her next start, and she trailed to the stretch, but she 
showed improvement kicking home in 27 3/5. She drew better on March 6th, and she was predictably raced more 
aggressively. After making front early, she accepted a pocket trip following the even money favorite and her stretch 
rally fell just short. She is another in here with a chance in a race that lacks a standout.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 3 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
CENTURY MONTANA	 Douglas McNair to Louis Philippe Roy 

Race 3: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 Ph Hudon J Duford 90 7% $0.91
2 T Jones V Cochrane 6 0% $0.00
3 J Jamieson T O'sullivan 1 0% $0.00
4 N Boyd J Dean 0 0% $0.00
5 D McNair R McNair 363 16% $1.46
6 L Roy R Fellows 120 22% $1.40
7 B Davis Jr B Wilson 24 8% $0.52
8 Ja Macdonald Da Brown 4 0% $0.00
9 T Borth C Robson 8 0% $0.00



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 4 and 5)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(4-5-6) & $0.20 PICK 6(4-5-6-7-8-9) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $14000.  POP UP SERIES: STARTERS FOR A PURSE OF $9,000 OR LESS IN 2026 (W/O $50,000 IN 4		  2025 N/E). LEG 2. AE: LEG 1 STARTERS.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 3–8–4–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 10-1		  Steven Hudon  175 White-Orange-Blue (47-1-8-5-.151)	 Tr: Laura Toscani (33-2-5-3-.175)		  2026	 9	 0	 1	 0	 $4,9201  	 DELCREST BRENTF (5, 7/8, 1:563, 14   $164,251)	 Laura Toscani,Mount Hope,Steven Hudon,Erin,ON	 ft 1:582 Br	 2025	27	 3	 0	 3	 $33,257
RED	 Br g 7 by Il Sogno Dream-Northern Kitti-Kadabra	 Breeder: Douglas Delaney,Acton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $3,960
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-2	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 4		  893/4	 8111/2	 8°91/2	 710	 653/4		 :31	 :292	:291	:303	2:001	 2255	HudS	 TosL	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar6	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Nw1850l4cd	 10000	 :28	 :582	 1:283	 1:564	 10	 9		  33	 33	 431/2	 673/4	 8121/2		 :283	:302	:301	:30	 1:591	 4540	HudS	 TosL	 BlssMFthr	 Donatover	 Archimedes
Feb27	 5	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :274	:582	 1:273	 1:564	 10	 9		  981/2	 9°71/4	 10°81/4	 1010	 6103/4		 :292	:302	:292	:294	1:59	 870	HudS	 TosL	 Kama	 LmcMrSqshy	 LikeChaos
Feb20	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw2600l4cd	 12000	 :29	 :594	 1:293	 1:583	 10	 5		  8101/2	 881/2	 108	 1071/2	 973/4		 :31	 :302	:294	:29	 2:001	 3745	HudS	 TosL	 Jokic	 AllGsNBrks	 MisterMagic
Feb12	 9	FlmD 	 -6	ftF	 Nw4950l4cd	 9000	 :274	:574	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 [9		  453/4	 46	 673/4	 79	 76		 :29	 :30	 :281	:30	 1:571	 3045	HudS	 TosL	 Arrakis	 RoyaltyBeer	 HeyRalphie
Feb5	 8	FlmD 	 -7	ftF	 Nw4925l4cd	 9500	 :284	:582	 1:281	 1:59	 8	 4		  333/4	 333/4	 3°21/4	 53	 613/4		 :293	:293	:292	:304	1:592	 H'80	HudS	 TosL	 Arrakis	 AnglFlyAwy	 DrknssCks
	 15-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Doug Brown (20-3-2-3-.255)		  2026	 7	 0	 0	 1	 $1,2002  	 SUSHI BARF (4, 7/8, 2:001, 2   $30,035)	 Todd Coleman,Paris,ON	 gd 2:001 Wbs7/8	 2025	28	 1	 0	 2	 $21,435
BLUE	 B g 5 by Bar Hopping-Chips N Caviar-Sjs Caviar LEX-SEL 40,000	 Breeder: Vieux Carre Farms Llc,Gettysburg,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $1,200	 Last 8 Sts - $1,200
Mar6	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Nw1850l4cd	 10000	 :28	 :582	 1:283	 1:564	 10	 6		  9141/2	 9111/2	 991/2	 9101/2	 7111/2		 :304	:294	:294	:283	1:59	 2370	CulT	 LawS	 BlssMFthr	 Donatover	 Archimedes
Feb20	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw1400l4cd	 10000	 :281	:582	 1:272	 1:59	 10	 6		  111/2	 111/2	 x3x33/4	 10233/4	 10251/2		 :281	:301	:294	:354	2:04	 425	CulT	 LawS	 VmyRdgVnt	 NAnglLkM	 FrbddnTrsr
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :281	:572	 1:273	 1:583	 8	 5		  8103/4	 811	 891/4	 763/4	 313/4		 :302	:291	:294	:293	1:59	 4865	CulT	 LawS	 VmyRdgVnt	Archimedes	 SushiBar
Feb5	 5	FlmD 	 -7	ftF	 Nw2000l4cd	 8000	 :294	1:002	1:294	 1:584	 8	 4		  x7xdis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis							      2760	BroD	 LawS	 TheFixer	 DntChngMyNm	 StnbrdgGl
Jan16	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	gdF-1	 Nw1630l4cd	 10000	 :284	:593	 1:281	 1:574	 9	 9		  9123/4	 8°93/4	 x9x121/2	935	 9321/4		 :312	:301	:29	 :333	2:041	 9610	CulT	 LawS	 MsclFshn	 Wlknthmn	 ToscanoGirl
Jan9	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	gdF-2	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :284	:58	 1:283	 2:01	 10	 10		  912	 9233/4	 8151/4	 7121/2	 7121/4		 :311	:313	:284	:314	2:032	 5140	CulT	 LawS	 Buttinski	 HlpfllPrncss	 MdwvwRthy
	 3-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: David Frey (16-2-3-2-.270)	 ft 1:584 Flmd	 2026	 8	 1	 2	 1	 $12,1603  	 THE FIXER (4, 5/8, 1:541, 31   $385,954)	 David Frey,Acton,ON	 ft 1:553 Grvr5/8	 2025	24	 3	 4	 3	 $30,715
WHITE	 B g 10 by Trixton-Give You My Word-Yankee Glide	 Breeder: Thomas Dillon,Anson,ME	 Last 4 Sts - $5,880	 Last 8 Sts - $12,160
Mar12	 3	FlmD 		 ft	 Nw4520l4cd	 9000	 :281	:591	 1:28	 1:574	 7	 1		  213/4	 22	 32	 21	 21		 :283	:31	 :284	:293	1:58	 465	MaPa	 FreD	 SthwndDmn	 TheFixer	 OffRdHnvr
Mar5	 4	FlmD 	 2	gd-2	 Nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :29	 1:001	1:30	 2:003	 6	 2		  211/2	 213/4	 311/2	 313/4	 21		 :291	:312	:293	:303	2:004	 2005	MaPa	 FreD	 Willowtime	 TheFixer	 SthwndDmn
Feb26	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :28	 :573	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 1		  333/4	 33	 3°13/4	 443/4	 443/4		 :284	:292	:293	:292	1:571	 1945	MaPa	 FreD	 EyOfAnEgl	 HungryHill	 StnbrdgZs
Feb19	 2	FlmD 	 1	gd-3	 Nw6500l3cd	 11000	 :30	 1:02	 1:321	 2:02	 6	 5		  451/4	 661/4	 533/4	 651/2	 66		 :31	 :321	:294	:301	2:031	 405	MaPa	 FreD	 CrwnMnrch	 SlsbrkCm	 HndsmHnk
Feb12	 8	FlmD 	 -6	ft	 Nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :281	:592	 1:283	 1:58	 7	 7		  710	 781/2	 651/4	 551/2	 441/2		 :301	:304	:283	:291	1:584	 1325	MaPa	 FreD	 DblDppn	 NoOne	 SkngSlvtn
Feb5	 5	FlmD 	 -7	ft	 Nw2000l4cd	 8000	 :294	1:002	1:294	 1:584	 8	 3		  13	 12	 12	 121/2	 131/4		 :294	:303	:292	:29	 1:584	 H'75	SorA	 FreD	 TheFixer	 DntChngMyNm	 StnbrdgGl
	 9-2		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: Sandi Lawrence (24-2-0-5-.152)	 gd 2:01 Flmd	 2026	 8	 1	 0	 0	 $6,7654  	 FRENCHY HANOVER (4, 5/8, 1:55, 12   $176,779)	 Sandi Lawrence,Guelph,ON	 ft 1:571 Btva	 2025	35	 4	 3	 7	 $48,222
GREEN	 B m 6 by International Moni-Frenchfrysnvinegar-Angus Hall HBG 20,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $5,120	 Last 8 Sts - $6,765
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 6		  33	 33	 33	 32	 431/2		 :293	:291	:293	:311	 1:593	 555	McND	LawS	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar5	 3	FlmD 	 2	gd-2	 Nw4850l4cd	 9000	 :294	1:013	1:311	 2:01	 7	 6		  57	 581/2	 x610	 610	 6101/4		 :311	:32	 :30	 :294	2:03	 1680	MacM	LawS	 HungryHill	 AmigoMio	 Thrdtmsthdrm
Feb26	 5	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw4400l3cd	 9000	 :283	:59	 1:281	 1:564	 9	 5		  781/2	 871/2	 97	 x763/4	 x7p811		 :301	:301	:291	:292	1:59	 1870	MacM	LawS	 Willowtime	 HeyRalphie	 LgcysJlbrk
Feb19	 4	FlmD 	 1	gd-3	 Nw2490l4cd	 8000	 :301	1:013	1:313	 2:01	 5	 1		  fog	 12	 fog	 121/4	 11						     2:01	 H'40	MacM	LawS	 FrnchyHnvr	 OffRdHnvr	 MrllyFlxbl
Feb12	 9	FlmD 	 -6	ft	 Nw4950l4cd	 9000	 :274	:574	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 8		  8141/2	 7°91/2	 5°63/4	 541/2	 631/4		 :303	:29	 :272	:293	1:563	 4770	MacM	LawS	 Arrakis	 RoyaltyBeer	 HeyRalphie
Feb5	 8	FlmD 	 -7	ft	 Nw4925l4cd	 9500	 :284	:582	 1:281	 1:59	 8	 6		  7111/4	 7101/2	 763/4	 631/2	 511/2		 :31	 :292	:291	:293	1:591	 1990	MacM	LawS	 Arrakis	 AnglFlyAwy	 DrknssCks
	 15-1		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (293-27-26-35-.181)	 Tr: T Marielle Enberg (15-0-1-0-.37)		  2026	 9	 0	 0	 0	 $2,9005  	 TALK SHOW HOSTF (5, 7/8, 1:561, 6   $60,832)	 T Marielle Enberg,Guelph,ON	 gd 1:561 Wbs7/8	 2025	31	 3	 2	 5	 $26,875
BLACK	 Br g 6 by Dover Dan-Talkin Tootsie-Cantab Hall HOOSIER 46,000	 Breeder: Black Creek Farm,Grabill,Hickory Hollow Stables,Spencerville,IN	 Last 4 Sts - $1,440	 Last 8 Sts - $1,940
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-2	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 1		  661/2	 671/2	 6°6	 661/2	 8113/4		 :301	:292	:292	:322	2:012	 3485	HeTs	 EnbT	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar5	 8	FlmD 	 2	gdF-2	 Nw2200l4cd	 8000	 :304	1:013	1:311	 2:002	 6	 6		  45	 453/4	 58	 48	 483/4		 :314	:31	 :30	 :292	2:021	 2770	HeTs	 EnbT	 HstnSlstr	 FinalDream	 LgcysJlbrk
Feb20	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw1400l4cd	 10000	 :281	:582	 1:272	 1:59	 10	 8		  3°23/4	 33	 451/4	 9111/2	 9251/2		 :284	:301	:292	:353	2:04	 1765	RatT	 EnbT	 VmyRdgVnt	 NAnglLkM	 FrbddnTrsr
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :281	:572	 1:273	 1:583	 8	 2		  221/4	 211/2	 311/2	 311/2	 433/4		 :283	:29	 :301	:313	1:592	 1230	RatT	 EnbT	 VmyRdgVnt	Archimedes	 SushiBar
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 1		  441/4	 441/2	 541/2	 671/2	 7203/4		 :29	 :293	:294	:331	2:013	 9460	RatT	 EnbT	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
Jan23	 11	Wbs7/8	 -19	gdF-1	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :291	:591	 1:291	 1:591	 8	 3		  33	 5°41/2	 4°13/4	 321/2	 561/4		 :294	:301	:293	:304	2:002	 350	RatT	 EnbT	 Mystic	 HlpfllPrncss	 Archimedes
	 5-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Francis Guillemette (156-25-30-28-.326)	 ft 2:004 Lon	 2026	10	 1	 2	 3	 $18,0166  	 STONEBRIDGE ZEUSF (3, 5/8, 1:564, 17   $192,760)	 Francis Guillemette,Guelph,Nutra-Glo Canada,Fordwich,ON	 ft 2:003 Hnvr	 2025	35	 6	 8	 4	 $46,199
YELLOW	 B g 7 by Resolve-Stonebridge Epic-Donato Hanover LEX-SEL 20,000	 Breeder: Angie Stiller,London,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,000	 Last 8 Sts - $13,616
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 5		  33	 33	 46	 49	 35		 :293	:302	:283	:30	 1:583	 375	RoyL	 GuiF	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Mar2	 9	Lon  	 -5	ftF	 Pref-cd-hcp	 12000	 :28	 :582	 1:264	 1:564	 7	 3		  561/4	 6°6	 5°51/2	 56	 66		 :291	:302	:281	:301	1:58	 1955	MacB	 GuiF	 RoyaltyBeer	 PtrrchHnvr	 Passarino
Feb26	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ftF	 Nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :28	 :573	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 5		  683/4	 661/2	 531/2	 563/4	 321/2		 :294	:29	 :291	:283	1:563	 975	FilS	 GuiF	 EyOfAnEgl	 HungryHill	 StnbrdgZs
Feb20	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw2600l4cd	 12000	 :291	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 7		  2°nk	 111/2	 1h	 1nk	 2be21/4		 :291	:29	 :292	:301	1:574	 430	RoyL	 GuiF	 BuckDancer	 StnbrdgZs	 PesoHanover
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Cond	 20000	 :281	:591	 1:284	 1:582	 10	 5		  79	 8°8	 66	 65	 23		 :30	 :304	:291	:29	 1:59	 570	RoyL	 GuiF	 LilysLass	 StnbrdgZs	 Jokic
Feb6	 2	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Cond	 12000	 :283	:593	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 1		  891/4	 853/4	 8101/2	 7101/4	 571/2		 :302	:302	:294	:292	2:00	 635	RoyL	 GuiF	 Jokic	 PnwdHnvr	 LgcysJlbrk
	 10-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown (304-26-35-44-.197)	 Tr: Jeffrey Obrien (15-0-1-2-.81)		  2026	 6	 0	 0	 0	 $1,7207  	 PAJAMAS OPTIONAL (4, 1:591, 7   $71,297)	 Jeffrey Obrien,London,ON	 ft 2:01 Lon	 2025	24	 3	 0	 7	 $15,059
PINK	 B m 6 by Wheeling N Dealin-Pajama Land-Kadabra	 Breeder: Jeffrey Obrien,London,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $1,120	 Last 8 Sts - $2,995
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 8		  8103/4	 8103/4	 7°91/2	 5111/4	 461/4		 :311	:302	:273	:293	1:584	 6765	ThiD	 ObrJ	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Feb25	 10	Lon  	 -5	gd-2	 Nw1500l3cd	 5500	 :294	1:001	1:303	 2:011	 7	 2		  441/4	 451/2	 55	 561/2	 673/4		 :303	:303	:302	:311	 2:024	 1785	ObrJ	 ObrJ	 GlobalNews	 JewelsCup	 Wrkntnbrdwy
Feb13	 8	Lon  	 -4	gd-1	 Nw1500l3cd	 5500	 :292	1:003	1:302	 2:004	 8	 7		  811	 891/4	 8°6	 771/2	 69		 :313	:304	:291	:31	 2:023	 3800	ObrJ	 ObrJ	 ThGrtRst	 RoyalLife	 MsclUpThGld
Jan30	 4	Lon  	 -14	gd-2	 Nw1500l3cd	 5500	 :301	1:022	1:33	 2:044	 8	 4		  79	 8°63/4	 6•41/2	 77	 883/4		 :32	 :314	:30	 :324	2:063	 340	ObrJ	 ObrJ	 HtFdgSnd	 PlyfllElgnc	 HallyRoad
Jan21	 10	Lon  	 -3	ft-1	 Nw3000l3cd	 7500	 :284	:584	 1:29	 2:002	 8	 7		  8121/4	 8121/4	 8121/4	 816	 8151/4		 :311	:30	 :301	:32	 2:032	 7850	ObrJ	 ObrJ	 AllstrGld	 SpnFrmMgc	 ThGrtRst
Jan14	 10	Lon  	 -4	gd-3	 Nw3000l3cd	 7500	 :284	1:001	1:30	 2:004	 7	 2		  561/2	 541/2	 5•7	 483/4	 491/2		 :30	 :31	 :302	:311	 2:023	 3285	ObrJ	 ObrJ	 MadeOfMagic	SpnFrmMgc	 ThGrtRst
	 7-2		  Tyler Jones  155 Green-White-Black (68-6-9-3-.176)	 Tr: Candice Morel (11-1-2-0-.191)	 gd 2:004 Flmd	 2026	 11	 1	 2	 0	 $11,7008  	 NO ANGEL LIKE ME (5, 7/8, 1:544, 11   $179,334)	 Candice Morel,Caledonia,ON	 ft 1:544 Wbs7/8	 2025	40	 3	 7	 4	 $60,510
GREY	 Br m 6 by Archangel-Bistrobistro Taj-Pilgrims Taj	 Breeder: Candice Morel,Caledonia,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,600	 Last 8 Sts - $7,200
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 1		  56	 4°31/4	 2°11/2	 241/4	 22		 :301	:294	:273	:302	1:58	 2065	JonT	 MorC	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 3		  973/4	 991/2	 871/2	 74	 611/2		 :30	 :293	:28	 :284	1:562	 6605	JonT	 MorC	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Feb27	 11	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :272	:571	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 5		  673/4	 6°51/2	 4°43/4	 451/2	 541/4		 :29	 :291	:284	:29	 1:56	 1995	JonT	 MorC	 PesoHanover	Shsmnlsh	 BuckDancer
Feb20	 1	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 Nw1400l4cd	 10000	 :281	:582	 1:272	 1:59	 10	 3		  44	 4°43/4	 123/4	 111/2	 211/2		 :29	 :302	:28	 :314	1:591	 340	JonT	 MorC	 VmyRdgVnt	 NAnglLkM	 FrbddnTrsr
Feb12	 9	FlmD 	 -6	ft	 Nw4950l4cd	 9000	 :274	:574	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 x5x		  9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis	 9dis							      1135	YouS	 MorC	 Arrakis	 RoyaltyBeer	 HeyRalphie
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 8		  8111/4	 873/4	 763/4	 78	 6123/4		 :302	:29	 :293	:31	 2:00	 8960	YouS	 MorC	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
	 6-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: Rene Dion (17-5-0-1-.313)	 ft 1:572 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 3	 0	 0	 $17,5009  	 MYSTICF L (6, 7/8, 1:53, 24   $300,301)	 S&r Racing Stable Inc,ON-Gestions Jf Goyette Inc,QC	 ft 1:552 Wbs7/8	 2025	29	 3	 3	 2	 $25,270
PURPLE	 B g 8 by Kadabra-Mystical Oaks-Donerail LEX-SEL 14,000	 Breeder: Dunroven Stud Llc,Lexington,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $6,450	 Last 8 Sts - $17,500
Mar12	 3	FlmD 		 ftF	 Op15000clm-L	 9000	 :281	:591	 1:28	 1:574	 7	 2		  331/2	 3°2	 2°1	 32	 54		 :284	:304	:283	:302	1:583	 705	ThiD	 DioR	 SthwndDmn	 TheFixer	 OffRdHnvr
Feb20	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :29	 :594	 1:293	 1:583	 10	 1		  671/2	 5°53/4	 3°3	 531/4	 761/2		 :302	:303	:291	:293	1:594	 1080	ThiD	 DioR	 Jokic	 AllGsNBrks	 MisterMagic
Feb13	 7	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :274	:573	 1:262	 1:564	 10	 1		  673/4	 673/4	 6°81/4	 793/4	 991/4		 :292	:294	:284	:303	1:583	 1600	HudP	 DioR	 DhlqstHnvr	 MisterMagic	 BuckDancer
Jan30	 10	Wbs7/8	 -15	ftF	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :273	:572	 1:271	 1:572	 8	 6		  810	 8°101/2	 8°71/2	 331/2	 131/4		 :293	:294	:291	:284	1:572	 2245	ThiD	 DioR	 Mystic	 MisterMagic	 HdOfThClss
Jan23	 11	Wbs7/8	 -19	gdF-1	 Nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :291	:591	 1:291	 1:591	 8	 5		  66	 3°23/4	 1hd	 121/4	 13		 :302	:292	:292	:30	 1:591	 H'70	ThiD	 DioR	 Mystic	 HlpfllPrncss	 Archimedes
Jan16	 8	Wbs7/8	 -4	gdF-1	 15000clmhp-L	 11000	 :28	 :564	 1:254	 1:56	 8	 8		  811	 8111/4	 x6x81/4	 8211/2	 8183/4		 :301	:284	:282	:322	1:594	 800	ThiD	 DioR	 DblDppn	 VctrInvcts	 LgcysJlbrk
	 8-1		  Dagfin Henriksen  167 Blue-Red-White (19-3-6-4-.403)	 Tr: Dagfin Henriksen (21-4-6-3-.396)		  2026	 7	 0	 4	 0	 $12,10010  	 PINEWOOD HANOVER (6, 5/8, 1:54, 18   $243,248)	 Quantum Farms Corp,Mahtomedi,MN	 ft 1:54 Grvr5/8	 2025	29	 4	 2	 6	 $42,989
BLU/RD	 B g 7 by Explosive Matter-Pineys Schooner-Broadway Hall HBG 15,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $8,100	 Last 8 Sts - $12,100
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 2h		 :29	 :291	:293	:311	 1:59	 525	HenD	 HenD	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar1	 4	Wbs7/8	 -12	ft	 Nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :272	:564	 1:253	 1:551	 9	 4		  443/4	 441/2	 553/4	 68	 813		 :282	:291	:291	:31	 1:574	 5290	HenD	 HenD	 TctclStrk	 AllGsNBrks	MyBuddySam
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Cond	 20000	 :281	:591	 1:284	 1:582	 10	 8		  111/2	 111/2	 121/2	 12	 431/2		 :281	:31	 :293	:301	1:59	 1755	HenD	 HenD	 LilysLass	 StnbrdgZs	 Jokic
Feb6	 2	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 Cond	 12000	 :283	:593	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 8		  111/2	 1h	 121/4	 111/4	 22		 :283	:31	 :29	 :302	1:59	 1360	HenD	 HenD	 Jokic	 PnwdHnvr	 LgcysJlbrk
Jan29	 5	FlmD 	 -18	ft	 Nw2001l4cd	 8000	 :282	:583	 1:283	 1:594	 8	 7		  113/4	 12	 111/2	 111/2	 211/2		 :282	:301	:30	 :312	2:00	 H145	HenD	 HenD	 SkngSlvtn	 PnwdHnvr	 TheFixer
Jan22	 5	FlmD 	 -9	gd-1	 Nw2285l4cd	 8000	 :274	:572	 1:274	 1:592	 9	 6		  111/2	 113/4	 11	 111/2	 211/2		 :274	:293	:302	:314	1:593	 H'60	HenD	 HenD	 WhlnNStln	 PnwdHnvr	 SthwndCsr
SUSHI BAR Trainer Change: Sandi R Lawrence to Doug S Brown

 



Race 4 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#9 MYSTIC hasn’t shown much in his past three starts, but previous to that he won three of four starts racing here 
at Mohawk Park, and he was well clear while taking those three victories. He comes off two straight miles where he 
raced first-over and that isn’t his best trip. I don’t mind the wide post for him tonight, as he should be able to float 
out and get positioned then find a helmet to follow. I’ll take a price swing with him in the opening leg of tonight’s 20-
cent Pick 6 that features a carryover in excess of $34,000.  

#8 NO ANGEL LIKE ME produced an improved effort two starts back here two weeks ago when she flashed down 
the far outside late in the stretch when the field raced out of the fog, beaten by less than two lengths while gaining 
on a tightly packed group of five on the wire. Last week, she was sent off as a 20 to 1 in the opening leg of this Pop 
Up Series, and after starting from the rail, she was given an aggressive steer. She moved out first-over before the 
half and he chased the leader as the two of them trotted away from the rest of the field. She was no match for that 
winner, but she was game to the wire, and she finished well clear in second. She fits well in this series, and she is 
sharp and dangerous in this field.  

#3 THE FIXER returns to Mohawk Park fresh off two second place finishes in some solid conditioned fields at 
Flamboro Downs, and he picks up the leading driver who can do no wrong at the moment. This gelding started 11 
times at Mohawk Park last year and he took only one win, but many of the fields he faced were tougher than the one 
he meets here, and the one field that he beat was comparable to this Pop Up field. He will no doubt get put into this 
race leaving the gate and he is hard to leave off Pick 6 tickets.  

#6 STONEBRIDGE ZEUS was bet down to 7 to 2 in the opening leg of this series last week, and he raced okay to get 
third, but he was well behind No Angel Like Me at the wire. He draws best and he can get a good following trip 
tonight, but I prefer to use him underneath tonight.  

SPOT PLAY: MYSTIC  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 4 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
PAJAMAS OPTIONAL	 Daryl Thiessen to Tyler Borth

Race 4: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 S Hudon L Toscani 33 3% $0.17
2 T Cullen Do Brown 20 10% $0.58
3 Ja Macdonald D Frey 4 50% $3.08
4 D McNair S Lawrence 1 0% $0.00
5 Tra Henry T Enberg 5 20% $1.84
6 L Roy F Guillemette 9 0% $0.00
7 T Borth J Obrien 0 0% $0.00
8 T Jones C Morel 13 0% $0.00
9 D Thiessen R Dion 8 37% $15.35

10 D Henriksen D Henriksen 64 14% $2.48
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	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 5 and 6)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(5-6-7) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $30000.  FILLIES & MARES OPEN 2.5		
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 1–4–5–9
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 3-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: Jacques Dupont (48-10-8-10-.370)	 gd 1:52 Wbs7/8	 2026	 6	 6	 0	 0	 $66,2501  	 LETS N JOY N L (4, 7/8, 1:52, 10   $85,162)	 Ecurie Csl,Sorel-Tracy,QC		  2025	 7	 4	 0	 1	 $18,912
RED	 B m 4 by Bettors Delight-Rock N Joy-Rock N Roll Heaven	 Breeder: Torque Breeding Limited,Starmark Limited,NZ	 Last 4 Sts - $52,000	 Last 8 Sts - $67,311
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 1		  471/2	 451/2	 211/4	 111/2	 12		 :282	:293	:281	:254	1:52	 H'60	MacJ	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw3r60000l-L	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 2		  673/4	 6°63/4	 5°43/4	 313/4	 11		 :294	:292	:274	:261	1:531	 H'55	MacJ	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw3r50000l-L	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 2		  883/4	 7°61/2	 4°51/4	 231/2	 111/2		 :291	:294	:271	:27	 1:531	 235	MacJ	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Jan31	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Blizzard-L	 34000	 :273	:573	 1:271	 1:561	 10	 9		  6111/2	 6°93/4	 6°41/4	 413/4	 111/2		 :294	:294	:282	:281	1:561	H135	RyaJ	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 Shuri	 WhoAreYou
Jan23	 2	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 Blizzard-L	 18000	 :29	 :593	 1:283	 1:57	 7	 6		  111/2	 111/4	 21	 111/2	 11		 :29	 :303	:291	:281	1:57	 H'45	RoyL	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 WhoAreYou	 TornadoRain
Jan17	 1	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 F-nw3r30000l-L	 10500	 :281	:59	 1:291	 1:574	 9	 1		  69	 543/4	 4•21/4	 1h	 131/4		 :30	 :30	 :293	:281	1:574	 290	RyaJ	 DupJ	 LetsNJoyN	 KlcSlstr	 WickedRoad
	 15-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Anthony Beaton (51-6-6-5-.215)	 gd 1:56 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 1	 3	 1	 $34,4802  	 COCO JO JO L (4, 7/8, 1:484, 6   $314,348)	 Robert Bridges,Campbellville,ON	 ft 1:484 Wbs7/8	 2025	28	 3	 8	 3	 $114,365
BLUE	 B m 5 by Betterthancheddar-Marquise De Sarah-Mach Three	 Breeder: Robert Bridges,Campbellville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $15,120	 Last 8 Sts - $32,720
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 4		  3°21/2	 211/2	 213/4	 23	 22		 :281	:284	:29	 :281	1:541	 165	RoyL	 BeaA	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 2		  331/4	 33	 421/2	 43	 32		 :273	:30	 :284	:26	 1:522	 2670	RoyL	 BeaA	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 5		  43	 4°4	 2°3/4	 2h	 2h		 :291	:302	:281	:264	1:543	 715	RoyL	 BeaA	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb13	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:541	 6	 3		  671/2	 671/2	 65	 651/4	 641/4		 :284	:291	:282	:283	1:55	 2720	MacJ	 BeaA	 AngstrHnvr	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 5		  67	 671/4	 4°2	 31	 1nk		 :291	:292	:292	:28	 1:56	 790	MacJ	 BeaA	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
Jan24	 8	Wbs7/8	 -17	ft	 F-nw12000l4s-L	 26000	 :274	:562	 1:244	 1:533	 7	 1		  56	 553/4	 643/4	 741/2	 773/4		 :29	 :283	:281	:292	1:551	 860	MacJ	 BeaA	 ShsGtItAll	 Bttrntmchm	 StylFrAMl
	 10-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 gd 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 2	 0	 1	 $22,7203  	 GLENBORO L (4, 7/8, 1:503, 17   $504,022)	 Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON	 gd 1:533 Wbs7/8	 2025	45	 2	 9	14	 $174,340
WHITE	 Br m 6 by All Bets Off-Feelin Flush-As Promised	 Breeder: Travis Cullen,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $12,720	 Last 8 Sts - $22,720
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534	 9	 6		  12	 123/4	 121/2	 141/2	 141/4		 :28	 :294	:28	 :28	 1:534	 H'60	CulT	 CulJ	 Glenboro	 MadamX	 PzzzzHnvr
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 6		  7111/2	 712	 881/2	 873/4	 873/4		 :293	:292	:283	:264	1:542	 430	CulT	 CulJ	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 7		  1hd	 211/2	 311/2	 421/4	 411/4		 :283	:302	:284	:27	 1:544	 1370	CulT	 CulJ	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb13	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :273	:564	 1:254	 1:551	 9	 5		  21	 113/4	 123/4	 111/2	 311/4		 :274	:29	 :29	 :293	1:552	 H'85	CulT	 CulJ	 WesternWish	SrchSlstr	 Glenboro
Feb6	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :281	:583	 1:273	 1:562	 6	 5		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 421/2	 623/4		 :282	:302	:29	 :291	1:57	 1895	HenE	 CulJ	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution	 TllsOnARll
Jan30	 9	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :273	:572	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 7		  791/4	 79	 773/4	 66	 531/4		 :292	:294	:28	 :274	1:55	 4670	HenE	 CulJ	 TllsOnARll	 Absolution	 ShsGtItAll
	 7-2		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Jack Moiseyev (20-0-5-3-.188)		  2026	 6	 0	 3	 3	 $44,4004  	 ABSOLUTION L (4, 7/8, 1:493, 11   $264,960)	 Joanne Colville,Moffat,Nancy Macnevin,Essex,ON	 ft 1:493 Wbs7/8	 2025	34	 9	 7	 7	 $198,680
GREEN	 B m 5 by McWicked-Bet Ya-Jeremes Jet	 Breeder: Joanne Colville,Moffat,Nancy Macnevin,Essex,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $24,400	 Last 8 Sts - $64,400
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 5		  781/2	 8°8	 7°61/4	 661/4	 35		 :303	:292	:274	:28	 1:554	 190	MacJ	 MoiJ	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :271	:554	 1:25	 1:52	 6	 6		  581/2	 56	 421/2	 313/4	 311/2		 :284	:281	:282	:264	1:521	 H'40	MacJ	 MoiJ	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore	 Absolution
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 4		  57	 56	 5°4	 31	 2ns		 :291	:301	:271	:262	1:53	 H100	MacJ	 MoiJ	 AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb13	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:541	 6	 4		  33	 33	 2°1	 1h	 313/4		 :28	 :291	:282	:29	 1:543	H115	RatT	 MoiJ	 AngstrHnvr	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution
Feb6	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :281	:583	 1:273	 1:562	 6	 1		  56	 56	 2°11/4	 1h	 23/4		 :292	:302	:28	 :284	1:563	 220	RatT	 MoiJ	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution	 TllsOnARll
Jan30	 9	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :273	:572	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 4		  561/4	 56	 551/2	 441/2	 211/4		 :284	:294	:28	 :28	 1:543	 785	RatT	 MoiJ	 TllsOnARll	 Absolution	 ShsGtItAll
	 9-2		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black (100-10-10-10-.188)	 Tr: Ashleigh Hensley (69-10-7-7-.235)	 gd 1:524 Wbs7/8	 2026	 4	 1	 1	 0	 $18,2005  	 CAVIAR N CRACKERS (5, 7/8, 1:493, 25   $542,221)	 Ed & Ashleigh Hensley,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:493 Wbs7/8	 2025	40	12	 4	 4	 $271,180
BLACK	 B m 6 by Captive Audience-Crackers Hot Shot-Camcracker	 Breeder: Rodney Starkewski,Lamont,AB	 Last 4 Sts - $18,200	 Last 8 Sts - $30,240
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 3		  67	 6°61/2	 5°43/4	 551/2	 451/4		 :302	:291	:28	 :281	1:554	 465	HenE	 HenA	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 1		  461/2	 461/2	 541/4	 523/4	 111/2		 :283	:291	:29	 :26	 1:524	 505	HenE	 HenA	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb27	 4	Wbs7/8	 -3	ft	 Qua		  :291	:58	 1:253	 1:524		  2		  331/4	 331/4	 333/4	 35	 24		 :294	:284	:274	:271	1:533	 nb	HenE	 HenA	 BrunoNoNoNo	CvrNCrckrs	 ArbtrgHnvr
Jan10	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :272	:564	 1:26	 1:544	 10	 1		  541/2	 5°6	 5°41/2	 421/2	 21		 :281	:294	:284	:281	1:55	 H'50	HenE	 HenA	 SprrDlght	 CvrNCrckrs	 MissDutton
Jan3	 3	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :28	 :564	 1:251	 1:53	 7	 5		  443/4	 443/4	 3°23/4	 341/4	 7191/2		 :29	 :284	:28	 :31	 1:564	 180	HenE	 HenA	 TllsOnARll	 StylFrAMl	 ShsGtItAll
Dec27	 12	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 F-nw15000l4s	 30000	 :261	:553	 1:241	 1:522	 12	 3		  109	 11°9	 11°73/4	 771/2	 723/4		 :28	 :292	:282	:271	1:53	 1310	HenE	 HenA	 CntryJml	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore
	 6-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: David Menary (87-26-14-9-.422)	 ft 1:533 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 1	 1	 1	 $38,8006  	 CENTURY JAMILA L (3, 7/8, 1:504, 20   $425,766)	 Pollack Racing Llc,Venetia,PA	 ft 1:512 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 8	 3	 4	 $166,720
YELLOW	 B m 6 by Bettors Delight-Exotic Pleasure-Modern Art LSYS 61,000	 Breeder: Century Spring Farms,Gorrie,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $13,900	 Last 8 Sts - $38,800
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 5		  581/4	 581/2	 2h	 13/4	 211/2		 :29	 :291	:274	:27	 1:53	 H'50	RoyL	 MenD	CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 2h	 423/4		 :274	:302	:273	:274	1:533	 370	RoyL	 MenD	AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb13	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:541	 6	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 31	 421/4		 :273	:291	:284	:29	 1:543	 310	RoyL	 MenD	AngstrHnvr	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution
Feb6	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :281	:583	 1:273	 1:562	 6	 2		  33	 33	 53	 54	 52		 :284	:302	:29	 :283	1:564	 925	HeTs	 MenD	StylFrAMl	 Absolution	 TllsOnARll
Jan30	 9	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :273	:572	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 1		  33	 33	 3°31/4	 341/2	 733/4		 :281	:294	:281	:29	 1:551	 490	HeTs	 MenD	TllsOnARll	 Absolution	 ShsGtItAll
Jan17	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :28	 :562	 1:244	 1:533	 6	 2		  441/2	 441/2	 4°41/2	 321/2	 1nk		 :284	:282	:282	:28	 1:533	 990	HeTs	 MenD	CntryJml	 AngstrHnvr	 TllsOnARll
	 8-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White (262-36-40-40-.273)	 Tr: Bo Ford (33-9-0-5-.323)	 gd 1:532 Wbs7/8	 2026	 2	 2	 0	 0	 $16,0007  	 BADGIRL BRIDGETTE (4, 7/8, 1:532, 22   $154,033)	 William Lanigan,Montague,PE	 ft 1:541 Chrtn	 2025	18	14	 1	 2	 $104,750
PINK	 B m 4 by Stonebridge Terror-Whatabadgirl-Badlands Hanover PEI 7,000	 Breeder: J Blayne Sudsbury,Kensington,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $20,650	 Last 8 Sts - $52,051
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond	 16000	 :273	:562	 1:24	 1:54	 6	 4		  333/4	 341/4	 37	 241/2	 1h		 :282	:284	:281	:283	1:54	 H'35	RoyL	 ForB	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 HghlndDlght
Mar6	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :272	:56	 1:251	 1:532	 8	 3		  781/2	 681/2	 651/2	 311/2	 13/4		 :29	 :283	:283	:271	1:532	 345	RoyL	 ForB	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 PzzzzHnvr
Feb27	 6	Wbs7/8	 -3	ft	 Qua		  :293	1:011	1:301	 1:572		  2		  561/4	 56	 561/2	 42	 2hd		 :304	:313	:29	 :26	 1:572	 nb	RoyL	 ForB	 PrmrFrstStr	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ItsElctrfyngN
Nov27	 12	Chrtn	 4	ft	 F-pref-1-cd	 4650	 :282	:58	 1:264	 1:55	 6	 6		  111/2	 111/2	 11/4	 13/4	 11		 :282	:293	:284	:281	1:55	 H120	HugJ	 LanW	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 SweetMolly	 WndmrSddy
Nov20	 11	Chrtn		 ft	 F-pref-1-cd	 4650	 :283	:58	 1:271	 1:551	 7	 1		  113/4	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 131/4		 :283	:292	:291	:28	 1:551	 H'55	HugJ	 LanW	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 RstwnMry	 Brkndtfgs
Nov13	 11	Chrtn	 4	sy-3	 F-nw3151l4cd	 4450	 :281	:582	 1:292	 1:58	 5	 3		  443/4	 45	 4°31/4	 211/2	 11		 :291	:301	:303	:28	 1:58	 135	HugJ	 LanW	 BdgrlBrdgtt	ShakeNBlake	GetAnswers
	 15-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: Robert Kyle Fellows (169-33-27-16-.315)	 ft 1:533 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 3	 0	 $54,5108  	 STYLE FOR A MILE L (6, 7/8, 1:49, 24   $558,625)	 N Yolanda Fellows,ON-Blair Corbeil,AB-Poppopx4 Stable,ON	 ft 1:49 Wbs7/8	 2025	32	 5	 5	 4	 $101,095
GREY	 B m 7 by Captaintreacherous-Injeanous Style-Western Ideal LEX-SEL 225,000	 Breeder: All Four Won,Lexington,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $10,000	 Last 8 Sts - $49,010
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 2		  551/2	 551/4	 643/4	 771/4	 771/4		 :30	 :292	:281	:283	1:561	 4565	ThiD	 FelR	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :271	:554	 1:25	 1:52	 6	 5		  612	 69	 651/2	 671/4	 663/4		 :293	:28	 :282	:272	1:532	 1110	ThiD	 FelR	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore	 Absolution
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 6		  681/2	 671/2	 x77	 729	 7293/4		 :292	:301	:273	:314	1:59	 650	ThiD	 FelR	 AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb13	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:541	 6	 1		  56	 5°6	 4°3	 411/2	 2h		 :283	:291	:281	:281	1:541	 805	ThiD	 FelR	 AngstrHnvr	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution
Feb6	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :281	:583	 1:273	 1:562	 6	 4		  671/2	 671/2	 4°3	 321/4	 13/4		 :293	:302	:281	:281	1:562	 1145	ThiD	 FelR	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution	 TllsOnARll
Jan30	 9	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :273	:572	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 5		  673/4	 671/2	 6°61/2	 761/4	 421/2		 :291	:293	:28	 :28	 1:544	 495	ThiD	 FelR	 TllsOnARll	 Absolution	 ShsGtItAll
	 5-1		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: Don Beatson (6-1-1-1-.314)	 gd 1:543 Wbs7/8	 2026	 6	 1	 1	 1	 $30,8209  	 SO MUCH MORE (7, 7/8, 1:491, 79   $1,859,203)	 Don & Kenneth Beatson,Cole England,ON	 ft 1:494 Wbs7/8	 2025	23	 3	 5	 6	 $118,556
PURPLE	 B m 10 by Big Jim-Ladysai-Real Artist PEI 19,000	 Breeder: Doug Mac Phee,New Haven,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $26,200	 Last 8 Sts - $43,916
Mar6	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F&m-open	 40000	 :271	:554	 1:25	 1:52	 6	 1		  121/2	 2hd	 23/4	 211/2	 211/2		 :271	:283	:292	:27	 1:521	 2290	McND	BeaD	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore	 Absolution
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 1		  33	 33	 43	 523/4	 661/4		 :282	:302	:273	:274	1:541	 770	BorT	 BeaD	 AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 8		  2°hd	 111/2	 13/4	 1h	 1h		 :283	:301	:284	:27	 1:543	 1145	BorT	 BeaD	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Jan17	 8	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft-1	 F&m-open	 40000	 :28	 :562	 1:244	 1:533	 6	 5		  111/2	 211/2	 22	 221/4	 41		 :28	 :283	:283	:283	1:534	 320	MacJ	 BeaD	 CntryJml	 AngstrHnvr	 TllsOnARll
Jan10	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F&m-open-2	 30000	 :273	:58	 1:262	 1:542	 8	 2		  451/2	 461/2	 321/4	 221/4	 53		 :283	:303	:273	:281	1:55	 395	McND	BeaD	 TllsOnARll	 MsQuickSand	 CntryJml
Jan3	 11	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 F-nw12000l4s	 26000	 :271	:561	 1:243	 1:531	 7	 3		  441/2	 4°4	 2°1	 1ns	 3h		 :28	 :29	 :274	:282	1:531	H115	MacJ	 BeaD	 AngstrHnvr	MsQuickSand	SoMuchMore
	 10-1		  Jonathan Drury  150 Blue-Yellow (69-4-6-7-.140)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 gd 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 2	 1	 $45,06010  	 SUNSHINE MAGIC L (4, 7/8, 1:513, 11   $135,187)	 A1stable,Dundas,ON-Paul Sanders,Surrey,BC	 ft 1:513 Wbs7/8	 2025	17	 5	 1	 4	 $62,480
BLU/RD	 B m 5 by Bettors Delight-Sun Shines Bright-Somebeachsomewhere LEX-SEL 52,000	 Breeder: Brittany Farms Llc,Versailles,KY	 Last 4 Sts - $29,000	 Last 8 Sts - $37,800
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 7		  21	 211/2	 211/2	 221/2	 24		 :291	:292	:281	:284	1:553	 3850	DruJ	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :271	:554	 1:25	 1:52	 6	 3		  221/2	 321/2	 321/4	 421/2	 421/4		 :273	:283	:291	:27	 1:522	 2810	DruJ	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore	 Absolution
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 2		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 413/4	 31		 :28	 :302	:273	:271	1:531	 2695	DruJ	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 7		  3°21/2	 33	 43	 32	 1h		 :273	:311	 :291	:271	1:551	H190	CulT	 CulJ	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb13	 8	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :272	:573	 1:263	 1:554	 9	 9		  9121/2	 9101/2	 981/2	 2ns	 111/2		 :294	:294	:283	:273	1:554	 670	CulT	 CulJ	 SnshnMgc	 SttnAPrcdnt	 WsslBlChp
Feb6	 7	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :27	 :561	 1:253	 1:543	 10	 10		  9111/2	 9°111/4	 8°53/4	 561/2	 571/4		 :291	:291	:282	:291	1:56	 340	CulT	 CulJ	 BlnddByDlght	WsslBlChp	 LynsAntsngl

 



RACE 5 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
COCO JO JO         	 Louis Philippe Roy to Jody Jamieson
ABSOLUTION         	 James MacDonald to Bob Mcclure
BADGIRL BRIDGETTE	 Louis Philippe Roy to Jean Rene Plante
STYLE FOR A MILE	 Douglas McNair to Daryl Thiessen 
SUNSHINE MAGIC	 Travis Cullen to Jonathan Drury 

Race 5 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#1 LETS N JOY N has been nothing short of sensational since shipping into town from Down Under while winning 
all six of her Canadian starts. She started out crushing a non-winners of three field at Flamboro Downs, then she 
impressively swept the Blizzard Series. She was even better in her next two starts with Mohawk Park’s leading 
driver in the bike. In both miles, she wasn’t particularly close to the front turning for home, and in both cases, she 
roared home to catch the leader and win pacing away at the wire. Then two weeks ago, she won again and she 
motored home in 25 4/5 which I believe is the fastest final quarter paced in a race for a purse at Mohawk Park this 
year so far. She seems to just be able to do whatever it takes to win each race, and she should be able to handle 
this step up in class to the Fillies and Mares Open 2 level. She gets the nod to take her seventh straight win, and 
she will likely be a popular single on Pick 6 tickets.  

#4 ABSOLUTION has been sharp for several weeks, but she has had the misfortune of having to face white hot 
Angostura Hanover, who has reeled off four straight wins. This consistent mare was too far back chasing a slow 
pace last week, and she did the best that she could to finish a distant third. She will get there soon to take her first 
win of 2026, but if Lets N Joy N gets a reasonable trip tonight, this mare might have to wait at least another week to 
get off the schneid.  

#7 BADGIRL BRIDGETTE has looked good since she landed in Ontario, starting with her qualifier on February 27th 
when she motored home in 26-flat when she just missed. She has finished fast winning both her pari-mutuel starts, 
now she gets class tested. I don’t see her passing them all, but she could sneak into the bottom of the Tri or Super 
at a square piece.  

#9 SO MUCH MORE took no action last week, and she raced tough after starting from the rail, taking command 
early then cutting some solid fractions before getting overtaken and beaten by streaking Angostura Hanover. Her 
class can never be questioned, and although I don’t love the nine hole for her tonight, she has proven me and many 
others wrong on several occasions in the past.  

BEST BET: #1 LETS N JOY N 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 5: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 Ja Macdonald J Dupont 12 41% $1.62
2 J Jamieson A Beaton 8 0% $0.00
3 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33
4 B McClure J Moiseyev 2 50% $2.10
5 E Hensley A Hensley 198 11% $1.16
6 L Roy D Menary 113 28% $1.87
7 J Plante B Ford 2 0% $0.00
8 D Thiessen R Fellows 18 11% $1.77
9 D McNair D Beatson 9 22% $4.88

10 J Drury J Cullen 25 8% $0.63



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 6 and 7)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(6-7-8) & LATE PICK 5(6-7-8-9-10) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $22000.  FILLIES & MARES, NW $9,500 LAST 4 STARTS OR NW $19,500 LAST 8 STARTS. AE: N/A 6		  $3,410 P/S IN 2025-26. AE: OS 4 YEAR OLDS.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 8–3–7–6
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 10-1		  Dale Pr Spence  150 White-Orange-Green (130-6-17-13-.152)	 Tr: Mackenzie Spence (56-5-6-7-.190)	 ft 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 2	 0	 1	 $18,3001  	 UTOPIA BLUE CHIP L (5, 7/8, 1:493, 19   $299,197)	 Robert Palmer,Saint John,NB-The Cardinal Stable,Tyne Valley,PE	 ft 1:493 Hop7/8	 2025	30	 6	 3	 0	 $111,466
RED	 B m 6 by Sweet Lou-Reign On Me-Well Said HBG 100,000	 Breeder: Blue Chip Bloodstock Inc,Wallkill,NY	 Last 4 Sts - $14,000	 Last 8 Sts - $18,300
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 8		 8133/4	 8133/4	 651/2	 651/2	 663/4	 	:301	:291	:273	:271	1:541	 3710	SpeD	 SpeM	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 10		 10133/4	 10131/2	 10°83/4	 1081/2	 84	 	:30	 :283	:272	:27	 1:53	 2745	SpeD	 SpeM	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :273	:571	 1:27	 1:553	 9	 7		 671/4	 6°71/2	 6°41/4	 43/4	 13/4	 	:29	 :293	:291	:274	1:553	H130	McCB	SpeM	 UtpBlChp	 FatedFire	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :283	:573	 1:252	 1:534	 8	 1		 33	 33	 33	 21	 12	 	:291	:29	 :274	:274	1:534	 675	McCB	SpeM	 UtpBlChp	 CrrrSnstN	 SntfsApptt
Feb6	 7	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :27	 :561	 1:253	 1:543	 10	 8		 2°h	 111/2	 53	 710	 915	 	:27	 :291	:30	 :312	1:573	 1275	SpeD	 SpeM	 BlnddByDlght	WsslBlChp	 LynsAntsngl
Jan30	 7	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :273	:58	 1:261	 1:552	 9	 8		 56	 5°41/2	 5°31/2	 341/4	 431/2	 	:284	:30	 :28	 :291	1:56	 1530	SpeD	 SpeM	 ShtThWhsky	SttnAPrcdnt	 WsslBlChp
	 10-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Paul Court (30-7-4-5-.362)	 ft 1:543 Wbs7/8	 2026	 7	 2	 1	 3	 $35,9002  	 LA MIKI N L (4, 7/8, 1:532, 9   $88,726)	 M T Stables Ontario Inc,Scarborough,ON	 ft 1:532 Wbs7/8	 2025	18	 7	 4	 1	 $49,337
BLUE	 B m 5 by Always B Miki-La Soiree-Dream Away	 Breeder: M Maxwell,Queensland,NZ	 Last 4 Sts - $11,260	 Last 8 Sts - $43,900
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 7		 7131/2	 681/2	 761/2	 773/4	 77	 	:293	:29	 :283	:261	1:532	 1940	JamJ	 CouP	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 3		 441/2	 441/2	 3°21/2	 21	 31	 	:28	 :284	:274	:274	1:522	 295	JamJ	 CouP	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 1		 541/2	 56	 4°21/2	 32	 31	 	:292	:303	:28	 :264	1:544	 415	JamJ	 CouP	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 6		 551/2	 1°11/4	 1h	 1h	 2nk	 	:284	:282	:302	:282	1:56	 H'40	JamJ	 CouP	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
Jan30	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :28	 :573	 1:262	 1:543	 9	 6		 2nk	 211/2	 211/2	 111/2	 121/4	 	:28	 :294	:284	:28	 1:543	 H'45	JamJ	 CouP	 LaMikiN	 WesternWish	 Bttrntmchm
Jan23	 9	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 F-nw3r80500l-L	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:272	 1:552	 7	 3		 453/4	 43	 3•2	 21	 1nk	 	:29	 :293	:291	:273	1:552	 215	McND	CouP	 LaMikiN	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
	 7-2		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: John Pentland (17-1-4-1-.209)		  2026	 6	 0	 2	 0	 $12,7603  	 SORCHA SEELSTERL (4, 7/8, 1:504, 9   $259,230)	R C Molyneux Racing,John Pentland,Peter Charlton,Estate Of Archie Leach,ON	 ft 1:504 Wbs7/8	 2025	24	 1	 4	 6	 $91,430
WHITE	 B m 5 by All Bets Off-Soiree Seelster-Big Jim LCYS 80,000	 Breeder: Seelster Farms Inc,Lucan,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $12,760	 Last 8 Sts - $19,360
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 3		 591/2	 561/2	 541/2	 651/2	 643/4	 	:284	:292	:283	:261	1:53	 1600	McCB	PenJ	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 1		 671/2	 673/4	 6°43/4	 633/4	 411/4	 	:283	:29	 :273	:271	1:522	 365	McCB	PenJ	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 1		 78	 763/4	 7°51/4	 53	 2h	 	:284	:304	:284	:264	1:551	 265	McCB	PenJ	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb13	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :273	:564	 1:254	 1:551	 9	 2		 671/2	 673/4	 6°6	 53	 23/4	 	:29	 :292	:283	:282	1:552	 880	McCB	PenJ	 WesternWish	SrchSlstr	 Glenboro
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 10		 10131/4	 10121/2	 10°71/2	 1061/2	 943/4	 	:302	:291	:292	:28	 1:57	 6155	McCB	PenJ	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
Jan30	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :28	 :573	 1:262	 1:543	 9	 3		 791/4	 79	 793/4	 7101/2	 791/4	 	:294	:293	:29	 :28	 1:562	 3585	McCB	PenJ	 LaMikiN	 WesternWish	 Bttrntmchm
	 8-1		  Billy Davis Jr  140 White-Red-Black (181-17-21-20-.195)	 Tr: Jacques Dupont (48-10-8-10-.370)		  2026	 6	 0	 1	 2	 $10,0404  	 CARRERA SUNSET N L (6, 7/8, 1:524, 9   $94,158)	 Ecurie Csl,Sorel-Tracy,QC	 ft 1:524 Wbs7/8	 2025	13	 3	 1	 1	 $34,467
GREEN	 B m 7 by Downbytheseaside-Harmony Franco-Badlands Hanover	 Breeder: Paul Bielby,Auckland,NZ	 Last 4 Sts - $10,040	 Last 8 Sts - $12,340
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 8		 893/4	 871/2	 761/4	 551/2	 323/4	 	:294	:282	:283	:273	1:542	 7645	DavB	 DupJ	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 2		 341/4	 331/2	 421/4	 421/4	 431/2	 	:281	:29	 :291	:27	 1:532	 3965	DavB	 DupJ	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 1h	 321/2	 	:271	:31	 :291	:281	1:553	 305	DavB	 DupJ	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :283	:573	 1:252	 1:534	 8	 4		 111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 22	 	:283	:291	:274	:283	1:541	 450	DavB	 DupJ	 UtpBlChp	 CrrrSnstN	 SntfsApptt
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 4		 44	 553/4	 96	 96	 623/4	 	:283	:294	:302	:274	1:563	 2605	DavB	 DupJ	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
Jan30	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :28	 :573	 1:262	 1:543	 9	 9		 9133/4	 9123/4	 914	 8171/4	 813	 	:304	:292	:29	 :28	 1:571	 5680	MacJ	 DupJ	 LaMikiN	 WesternWish	 Bttrntmchm
	 6-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Garry Merner (127-27-20-16-.342)	 gd 1:55 Wbs7/8	 2026	 5	 1	 1	 1	 $20,4405  	 CC ROCKIN ROSIE L (3, 7/8, 1:512, 6   $131,492)	 Steven Macdonald,Stanhope,Tommy Collings,Mount Stewart,PE	 ft 1:512 Hop7/8	 2025	20	 2	 3	 1	 $82,789
BLACK	 B m 4 by Rockin Image-Sir Lehigh Z Tam-Art Major HOOSIER 14,000	 Breeder: Duane Miller,Nappanee,Gene Borkholder,Bourbon,IN	 Last 4 Sts - $9,440	 Last 8 Sts - $26,785
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 9		 9181/2	 9121/2	 981/2	 991/2	 1011	 	:303	:284	:281	:263	1:541	 8850	HeTs	 MerG	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 3		 443/4	 443/4	 4°31/4	 21	 321/4	 	:291	:293	:274	:27	 1:533	 355	McCB	MerG	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 4		 771/2	 79	 6°41/2	 531/4	 511/2	 	:30	 :303	:274	:262	1:544	 H'60	McCB	MerG	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 1		 551/2	 4°31/4	 121/2	 131/2	 211/2	 	:282	:30	 :264	:281	1:532	H140	McCB	MerG	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Feb6	 6	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:271	 1:55	 7	 6		 33	 33	 3°31/4	 3h	 13/4	 	:282	:301	:291	:271	1:55	 H125	McCB	MerG	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
Jan31	 4	Wbs7/8	 -18	ft-1	 Qua		  :291	:591	 1:283	 1:564	 	 1		 451/2	 451/2	 4°4	 21	 1h	 	:301	:30	 :291	:272	1:564	 nb	McCB	MerG	 CcRcknRs	 MakororiN	YycOnThHrzn
	 5-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: Bo Ford (33-9-0-5-.323)	 gd 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2026	 6	 3	 0	 0	 $45,9346  	 LADY CAFE AU LAIT (3, 5/8, 1:523, 10   $212,377)	 Windemere Farms,Springvale,Matt & David Burke,Stratford,PE	 ft 1:523 Mea5/8	 2025	25	 5	 6	 1	 $105,199
YELLOW	 B m 4 by Big Jim-Lady Latte-No Pan Intended LCYS 14,000	 Breeder: Craig Turner,Mhairi Kersel,Ingersoll,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $29,128	 Last 8 Sts - $53,348
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 6		 211/2	 111/2	 113/4	 13	 12	 	:28	 :284	:284	:281	1:534	H120	MacJ	 ForB	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 6		 612	 79	 65	 55	 54	 	:292	:292	:281	:254	1:524	 1605	DavB	 ForB	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op60000clm	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 7		 211/2	 33	 33	 53	 421/4	 	:282	:30	 :281	:27	 1:533	 965	PlaJ	 ForB	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb21	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :303	1:004	1:30	 1:58	 	 1		 551/4	 563/4	 563/4	 563/4	 421/4	 	:313	:303	:291	:27	 1:582	 nb	RoyL	 ForB	 KllnDmnd	 BttrSnst	 ArdsMnyN
Jan29	 1	Mvr5/8		 ft-2	 Fmnw10pmcl	 30137	 :28	 :564	 1:253	 1:54	 8	 8		 111/2	 1°3/4	 111/4	 111/4	 11	 	:28	 :284	:284	:282	1:54	 570	PagC	 BurR	 LdyCfALt	 ArtOfRacing	 UndrThDsk
Jan15	 11	Mvr5/8		 ft-1	 Fmnw10pmcl	 30556	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:541	 7	 4		 1°1	 111/4	 11/4	 2ns	 521/4	 	:281	:293	:281	:283	1:543	 H'20	HanA	 BurR	 DryCrkPrncss	UndrThDsk	 Cnmntstcrnch
	 4-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White (262-36-40-40-.273)	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (225-21-33-33-.223)	 gd 1:542 Wbs7/8	 2026	 11	 3	 2	 0	 $41,9207  	 WESTERN WISH L (4, 7/8, 1:494, 32   $666,499)	 Aaron Waxman,Santo & Nunzio Vena,ON	 ft 1:513 Wbs7/8	 2025	34	 4	 7	 2	 $84,820
PINK	 B m 8 by Betterthancheddar-Giannas Ideal-Western Ideal PEI 13,000	 Breeder: Blaine Thibeau,Kensington,PE	 Last 4 Sts - $7,580	 Last 8 Sts - $27,920
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 8		 810	 77	 861/2	 891/4	 883/4	 	:31	 :284	:28	 :284	1:563	 5130	PlaJ	 AucC	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 5		 111/2	 12	 111/4	 211/2	 423/4	 	:27	 :30	 :29	 :263	1:523	 390	PlaJ	 AucC	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 8		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 11	 2nk	 	:271	:284	:281	:28	 1:521	 985	PlaJ	 AucC	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 3		 311/2	 33	 531/4	 641/2	 721/2	 	:284	:303	:284	:264	1:55	 2040	PlaJ	 AucC	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb13	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :273	:564	 1:254	 1:551	 9	 4		 44	 443/4	 2°23/4	 211/2	 13/4	 	:282	:292	:283	:284	1:551	 1000	PlaJ	 AucC	 WesternWish	SrchSlstr	 Glenboro
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 3		 2°1	 211/4	 311/2	 411/2	 42	 	:28	 :292	:302	:283	1:562	 820	PlaJ	 AucC	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
	 5-2		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 ft 1:53 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 3	 0	 2	 $61,6008  	 TELLS ON A ROLL L (5, 7/8, 1:491, 27   $875,400)	 Paul Sanders,Surrey,BC-A1stable,Ronald Cullen,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:491 Wbs7/8	 2025	31	 5	 2	 5	 $192,664
GREY	 B m 6 by Tellitlikeitis-Have Rock Willroll-Rockin Image HOOSIER 19,000	 Breeder: Victory Hill Farm Inc,Lagrange,IN	 Last 4 Sts - $6,000	 Last 8 Sts - $50,600
Mar13	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544	 8	 1		 321/2	 33	 43	 441/2	 66	 	:292	:293	:281	:284	1:56	 1020	CulT	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	 SnshnMgc	 Absolution
Mar6	 9	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :271	:554	 1:25	 1:52	 6	 2		 471/4	 443/4	 541/2	 531/2	 523/4	 	:283	:281	:29	 :264	1:523	 1055	CulT	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	SoMuchMore	 Absolution
Feb27	 9	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :274	:581	 1:254	 1:53	 7	 7		 710	 79	 651/2	 631/2	 531/4	 	:294	:301	:264	:264	1:533	 970	CulT	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	 Absolution	 SnshnMgc
Feb13	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:541	 6	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 11	 2h	 531/4	 	:272	:291	:284	:292	1:544	 275	CulT	 CulJ	 AngstrHnvr	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution
Feb6	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :281	:583	 1:273	 1:562	 6	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 111/4	 2h	 31	 	:281	:302	:29	 :29	 1:563	 H'60	CulT	 CulJ	 StylFrAMl	 Absolution	 TllsOnARll
Jan30	 9	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F&m-open-L	 40000	 :273	:572	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 12	 123/4	 111/4	 	:273	:294	:281	:284	1:542	H105	CulT	 CulJ	 TllsOnARll	 Absolution	 ShsGtItAll

 



RACE 6 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
CC ROCKIN ROSIE	 Bob Mcclure to Louis Philippe Roy

Race 6 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#6 LADY CAFE AU LAIT, as expected, got bet down to favorite last week, partially on the driver change to James 
Macdonald. But she was also coming out of a mile where she kicked in 25 4/5, she got to take a class drop, and she 
drew the best post, so it was no surprise to see her make an early move to the front and drive away from the field. 
She only gets into this race on the also eligible condition for four-year-old Ontario bred mares, and she once again 
draws best. Trainer Bo Ford has sent out 86 starters in 2025-26, but he has clicked 31 times for a potent strike rate 
of 36%. Looking into my crystal ball, I see this mare leaving hard again and landing in the pocket of class dropping 
probable favorite Tells On A Roll who leaves from the widest post. I’ll side with this sharp improving mare to notch 
the repeat win in this opening leg of tonight’s late Pick 5.  

#8 TELLS ON A ROLL gets needed class relief tonight, and drawing the widest post in a field of eight isn’t terrible for 
her because she should be able to clear to the front from out there then try to control the fractions. Last time this 
27-time winner raced at tonight’s level, she wired a field and won easily. She will most likely be the one to catch at 
the three quarters, and she is hard to leave off Pick 6 tickets.  

#4 CARRERA SUNSET N comes out of the same race as top choice Lady Cafe Au Lait, and she closed well to get 
third after sitting last on the inside to the last turn. She cut the corner, saved ground, then worked her way through 
traffic before finding clear sailing. She was never going to be a threat to the winner, however. She has been part of 
the Super in all of her last three starts raced at this level, and she can take another share here tonight.  

#3 SORCHA SEELSTER put together a decent rally to get fourth two starts back racing at this level then she could 
do no better than race evenly last time in a race where the final quarter was paced in 26-flat. She drops back down 
here but despite adding Lasix, she will probably find a couple of mares in here too tough. She should be able to get 
a share in this spot, though.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 6: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 D Spence M Spence 47 8% $0.36
2 J Jamieson P Court 35 28% $5.10
3 B McClure J Pentland 92 8% $1.39
4 B Davis Jr J Dupont 9 0% $0.00
5 L Roy G Merner 30 20% $2.07
6 Ja Macdonald B Ford 13 53% $2.75
7 J Plante C Auciello 143 7% $1.27
8 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33



	 TROT	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 PICK 4(7-8-9-10) 
                                         & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 7 and 8)  & $0.20 PICK 3(7-8-9) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $14000.  POP UP SERIES: STARTERS FOR A PURSE OF $9,000 OR LESS IN 2026 (W/O $50,000 IN 7		  2025 N/E). LEG 2. AE: LEG 1 STARTERS.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 7–4–1–5
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 4-1		  Steven Hudon  175 White-Orange-Blue (47-1-8-5-.151)	 Tr: Robert Reid (26-1-4-4-.175)	 gd 1:573 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 1	 2	 2	 $16,5801  	 HEY RALPHIE (7, 1:56, 13   $127,525)	 David Shea,Burlington,ON	 ft 1:56 Flmd	 2025	28	 7	 3	 6	 $49,045
RED	 Br g 8 by Il Sogno Dream-Eastside-Angus Hall LSYS 10,000	 Breeder: Leonard Christopher,Acton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $12,580	 Last 8 Sts - $16,580
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 6		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 141/4	 12		 :29	 :302	:28	 :301	1:573	H140	JamJ	 ReiR	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Feb26	 5	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw4400l3cd	 9000	 :283	:59	 1:281	 1:564	 9	 2		  113/4	 313/4	 211/2	 x22	 23		 :283	:304	:29	 :29	 1:572	 H'45	GalB	 ReiR	 Willowtime	 HeyRalphie	 LgcysJlbrk
Feb19	 3	FlmD 	 1	gd-3	 Nw4500l4cd	 9000	 :292	1:003	1:284	 1:574	 7	 4		  331/4	 3°2	 2°1	 22	 233/4		 :30	 :31	 :28	 :293	1:583	 155	GalB	 ReiR	 RoyaltyBeer	HeyRalphie	 HshtHnvr
Feb12	 9	FlmD 	 -6	ft	 Nw4950l4cd	 9000	 :274	:574	 1:253	 1:56	 9	 7		  712	 5°7	 44	 423/4	 33/4		 :301	:29	 :271	:294	1:561	 490	GalB	 ReiR	 Arrakis	 RoyaltyBeer	 HeyRalphie
Feb8	 7	Wbs7/8	 -21	ft	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :292	:592	 1:282	 1:574	 6	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 ReiR	 BuckDancer	KvnAnthny	 DesertHayz
Feb1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -13	ft	 Nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :274	:573	 1:263	 1:572	 9	 2		  781/2	 791/4	 99	 95	 621/4		 :292	:30	 :29	 :292	1:574	 1900	GalB	 ReiR	 WhiteTiger	 BllCvll	 JhnnyBcksht
	 10-1		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Ronald Macdonald (105-27-23-6-.397)	 ft 1:574 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 4	 0	 $29,5902  	 LILYS LASS L (4, 7/8, 1:544, 12   $204,096)	 Brett Macdonald,Shen Guo,Hartel Maintenance Inc,ON	 ft 1:574 KD5/8	 2025	37	 4	 6	 7	 $31,575
BLUE	 B m 7 by Angus Hall-Priceless Lass-Cantab Hall ONT-SEL 13,000	 Breeder: Glengate Farms,Erin,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $14,250	 Last 8 Sts - $24,340
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Cond-L	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 7		  211/2	 211/2	 333/4	 371/2	 57		 :291	:302	:283	:304	1:59	 325	McCB	MacR	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 6		  313/4	 331/2	 433/4	 411/2	 2hd		 :284	:293	:283	:291	1:561	 915	McCB	MacR	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Feb26	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw6500l4cd-L	 11000	 :28	 :573	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 2		  113/4	 111/2	 1h	 341/2	 571/4		 :28	 :293	:294	:301	1:573	 435	MacB	 MacR	 EyOfAnEgl	 HungryHill	 StnbrdgZs
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Cond-L	 20000	 :281	:591	 1:284	 1:582	 10	 1		  671/2	 6°61/4	 4°41/2	 22	 13		 :293	:304	:291	:284	1:582	 1010	McCB	MacR	 LilysLass	 StnbrdgZs	 Jokic
Feb6	 8	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 Cond-L	 12000	 :283	:593	 1:292	 1:591	 8	 2		  33	 33	 4°4	 441/2	 431/4		 :291	:31	 :30	 :293	1:594	 190	McCB	MacR	 ClsscMgc	 EtrnllyHnvr	MadeOfMagic
Jan30	 4	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Cond-L	 12000	 :284	:592	 1:283	 1:574	 8	 4		  33	 33	 4°21/2	 311/4	 12		 :292	:303	:29	 :284	1:574	 360	McCB	MacR	 LilysLass	 Jokic	 LgcysJlbrk
	 10-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Malik Smith (20-6-3-0-.383)	 ft 1:581 Flmd	 2026	 9	 2	 0	 0	 $11,2203  	 CROWN MONARCH L (3, 5/8, 1:541, 9   $203,902)	 Michel Letarte,QC-Varinder Gill,Terry Cameron,ON	 ft 1:573 Yr	 2025	31	 2	 3	 4	 $48,971
WHITE	 B h 5 by Father Patrick-Muscle Babe-Muscle Mass LEX-SEL 37,000	 Breeder: Kjell Andersen,Walchwil,SZ	 Last 4 Sts - $5,500	 Last 8 Sts - $11,220
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Cond-L	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 4		  671/2	 761/4	 8113/4	 8151/4	 6101/4		 :302	:301	:291	:294	1:593	 980	MacJ	 TurJ	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Mar5	 4	FlmD 	 2	gd-2	 Nw6500l4cd-L	 11000	 :29	 1:001	1:30	 2:003	 6	 5		  443/4	 661/2	 663/4	 67	 69		 :30	 :312	:30	 :31	 2:022	 1040	TurJ	 TurJ	 Willowtime	 TheFixer	 SthwndDmn
Feb26	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw6500l4cd-L	 11000	 :28	 :573	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 6		  451/2	 4°33/4	 673/4	 611	 6111/2		 :29	 :292	:303	:292	1:582	 380	TurJ	 TurJ	 EyOfAnEgl	 HungryHill	 StnbrdgZs
Feb19	 2	FlmD 	 1	gd-3	 Nw6500l3cd-L	 11000	 :30	 1:02	 1:321	 2:02	 6	 4		  113/4	 111/2	 11	 13	 133/4		 :30	 :32	 :301	:294	2:02	 H110	TurJ	 TurJ	 CrwnMnrch	 SlsbrkCm	 HndsmHnk
Feb12	 1	FlmD 	 -6	ft	 Nw2000l4cd-L	 8000	 :281	:594	 1:284	 1:581	 9	 8		  113/4	 11	 111/4	 13	 143/4		 :281	:313	:29	 :292	1:581	H160	TurJ	 TurJ	 CrwnMnrch	MssysMgcMn	BuckysAngel
Feb5	 8	FlmD 	 -7	ft	 Nw4925l4cd-L	 9500	 :284	:582	 1:281	 1:59	 8	 2		  113/4	 111/2	 1nk	 2ns	 411/2		 :284	:293	:294	:31	 1:591	 250	SpeD	 TurJ	 Arrakis	 AnglFlyAwy	 DrknssCks
	 7-2		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White (136-17-14-18-.226)	 Tr: David Jim King (20-4-1-3-.277)	 gd 1:583 Flmd	 2026	 9	 3	 1	 2	 $25,0004  	 JOKICF (2, 7/8, 1:541, 15   $187,700)	 William Brown,Gary Adair,David Jim King,ON	 gd 1:563 Wbs7/8	 2025	33	 5	 5	 3	 $38,065
GREEN	 B g 6 by Cantab Hall-Sunrise Avenue-Kadabra HBG 32,000	 Breeder: Stephen Dey,Allentown,NJ	 Last 4 Sts - $11,040	 Last 8 Sts - $24,040
Mar13	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573	 8	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 KinD	 HeyRalphie	 NAnglLkM	 StnbrdgZs
Mar8	 1	Wbs7/8	 8	ftF	 Nw12000l4cd	 26000	 :272	:564	 1:242	 1:532	 8	 3ix		  x7x23	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis	 7dis		 :32					     2575	PlaJ	 KinD	 RPkyBlndrs	 DstncLrnng	WaysNMeans
Mar1	 5	Wbs7/8	 -12	ftF	 Nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:563	 1:26	 1:551	 9	 6		  2ns	 331/4	 32	 321/2	 313/4		 :274	:292	:291	:291	1:553	 2165	HeTr	 KinD	 WldtrkyHnvr	 Kadiddle	 Jokic
Feb20	 4	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw2600l4cd	 12000	 :29	 :594	 1:293	 1:583	 10	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 21	 1hd		 :291	:304	:294	:284	1:583	H245	HeTr	 KinD	 Jokic	 AllGsNBrks	 MisterMagic
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Cond	 20000	 :281	:591	 1:284	 1:582	 10	 2		  33	 33	 551/2	 3I2	 331/4		 :284	:31	 :30	 :291	1:59	 375	JamJ	 KinD	 LilysLass	 StnbrdgZs	 Jokic
Feb6	 2	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Cond	 12000	 :283	:593	 1:283	 1:583	 8	 2		  211/2	 311/2	 221/4	 211/4	 12		 :284	:31	 :291	:293	1:583	 430	HeTr	 KinD	 Jokic	 PnwdHnvr	 LgcysJlbrk
	 5-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: Alan Fair (17-2-3-2-.254)	 gd 1:582 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 2	 1	 $21,5705  	 HUNGRY HILLF L (3, 7/8, 1:54, 8   $149,289)	 Elizabeth Fair,Ancaster,ON	 ft 1:561 Wbs7/8	 2025	25	 2	 2	 4	 $43,115
BLACK	 Br g 5 by Kadabra-Chardonnay Hill-Muscle Massive	 Breeder: Tom Hill,Hamilton,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $8,930	 Last 8 Sts - $17,970
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-2	 Cond-L	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 3		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 33		 :291	:291	:293	:313	1:593	 H'90	ThiD	 FaiA	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar5	 3	FlmD 	 2	gdF-2	 Nw4850l4cd-L	 9000	 :294	1:013	1:311	 2:01	 7	 2		  121/2	 131/4	 1h	 12	 111/2		 :294	:314	:293	:294	2:01	 H'50	ThiD	 FaiA	 HungryHill	 AmigoMio	 Thrdtmsthdrm
Feb26	 2	FlmD 	 -5	ftF	 Nw6500l4cd-L	 11000	 :28	 :573	 1:272	 1:561	 6	 3		  213/4	 211/2	 2°h	 23	 22		 :282	:292	:293	:291	1:563	 185	ThiD	 FaiA	 EyOfAnEgl	 HungryHill	 StnbrdgZs
Feb22	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ftF	 Nw6100l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:563	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 8		  771/2	 783/4	 761/4	 771/2	 7101/2		 :283	:294	:284	:30	 1:571	 4050	HeTr	 FaiA	 Myfrndjs	 TctclStrk	 CrystlBllr
Feb15	 4	Wbs7/8	 -2	ftF	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :271	:581	 1:27	 1:554	 8	 5		  43	 5°41/2	 4°3	 441/2	 523/4		 :274	:311	 :283	:284	1:562	H220	McCB	FaiA	 DesertHayz	 KvnAnthny	 SthwndDmn
Feb1	 8	Wbs7/8	 -13	ftF	 Nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :274	:573	 1:263	 1:572	 9	 5		  3°23/4	 33	 3°31/2	 2nk	 42		 :282	:294	:29	 :303	1:574	 1105	ThiD	 FaiA	 WhiteTiger	 BllCvll	 JhnnyBcksht
	 8-1		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: Kyle Ruhl (15-1-2-0-.140)	 gd 1:59 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 1	 1	 0	 $11,0006  	 ETERNALLY HANOVERF L (4, 5/8, 1:544, 10   $131,477)	 Triple S Equine,Newton,ON	 gd 1:544 Wbs7/8	 2025	29	 2	 2	 2	 $25,095
YELLOW	 B g 6 by Kadabra-Evermore-Deweycheatumnhowe HBG 85,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $7,000	 Last 8 Sts - $11,000
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-2	 Cond-L	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 7		  441/2	 441/2	 541/2	 423/4	 1h		 :294	:291	:293	:302	1:59	 1150	MacJ	 RuhK	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar9	 9	Lon  	 13	ftF	 Nw5000l3cd-L	 9900	 :294	1:01	 1:294	 1:593	 6	 3		  x4°x51/2	6133/4	 6213/4	 6211/2	 6201/2		 :304	:33	 :302	:292	2:033	 915	WraS	 RuhK	 Lookproud	 AprilDuford	 Myrtrmntdrm
Mar5	 3	FlmD 	 2	gdF-2	 Nw4850l4cd-L	 9000	 :294	1:013	1:311	 2:01	 7	 4x		  x717	 721	 725	 725	 7311/4		 :331	:323	:302	:31	 2:071	 975	CulT	 RuhK	 HungryHill	 AmigoMio	 Thrdtmsthdrm
Feb27	 11	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :272	:571	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 3		  2°1	 541/4	 7°71/4	 7101/4	 79		 :273	:302	:292	:293	1:57	 2815	ThiD	 RuhK	 PesoHanover	Shsmnlsh	 BuckDancer
Feb20	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw2600l4cd-L	 12000	 :291	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 10		  9121/4	 9121/4	 x917	 926	 9221/4		 :313	:29	 :302	:304	2:014	 2850	ThiD	 RuhK	 BuckDancer	 StnbrdgZs	 PesoHanover
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Cond-L	 20000	 :281	:591	 1:284	 1:582	 10	 3		  441/2	 441/2	 761/2	 751/2	 54		 :29	 :31	 :30	 :291	1:591	 460	ThiD	 RuhK	 LilysLass	 StnbrdgZs	 Jokic
	 3-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Susanne Kerwood (3-2-0-0-.666)	 ft 1:563 Flmd	 2026	 3	 2	 0	 0	 $10,0007  	 GOOBER SMACK (3, 7/8, 1:542, 10   $119,593)	 S&r Racing Stable Inc,Acton,ON	 ft Q1:574 Wbs7/8	 2025	17	 1	 2	 5	 $16,604
PINK	 B g 5 by Flanagan Memory-Bluestone Muscles-Muscle Mass	 Breeder: Susanne Kerwood,Rene Dion,Acton,David Nicol,Mount Hope,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $10,000	 Last 8 Sts - $14,040
Mar13	 1	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :282	:582	 1:282	 1:564	 6	 2		  33	 33	 2°hd	 121/4	 12		 :29	 :30	 :292	:282	1:564	 230	JamJ	 KerS	 GooberSmack	LikeChaos	 BuckDancer
Feb26	 1	FlmD 	 -5	ft	 Nw2650l4cd	 8000	 :282	:581	 1:271	 1:563	 8	 2		  451/2	 3°21/4	 1°h	 15	 18		 :292	:291	:283	:292	1:563	 H'80	CulT	 KerS	 GooberSmack	OffRdHnvr	 FinalDream
Feb19	 3	FlmD 	 1	gd-3	 Nw4500l4cd	 9000	 :292	1:003	1:284	 1:574	 7	 3		  443/4	 4°33/4	 x431/4	 610	 6be143/4		 :302	:31	 :28	 :312	2:004	 1515	CulT	 KerS	 RoyaltyBeer	HeyRalphie	 HshtHnvr
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :30	 1:002	1:292	 1:591		  7		  561/2	 563/4	 68	 67	 643/4		 :311	:303	:291	:291	2:001	 nb	JamJ	 KerS	 Myfrndjs	 RitchieRich	 NeverMindN
Jan31	 2	Wbs7/8	 -18	ft-1	 Qua		  :301	1:004	1:32	 2:021		  9		  333/4	 331/2	 433/4	 42	 1h		 :31	 :302	:312	:292	2:021	 nb	JamJ	 KerS	 GooberSmack	AnglMstrss	 HzlsMscl
Oct6	 10	Wbs7/8	 20	ftF	 Cond	 30000	 :271	:561	 1:242	 1:53	 9	 3		  87	 981/2	 871/2	 881/2	 811		 :283	:291	:28	 :292	1:551	 5495	HudP	 KerS	 JgsPal	 ChpHppnd	 MsclFshn
	 15-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Robert Jarvis (28-4-7-4-.329)	 gd 2:023 Lon	 2026	 6	 2	 2	 1	 $9,7358  	 SEVEN IRONF L (4, 5/8, 1:542, 26   $425,091)	 Lorraine Parr,London,ON	 ft 1:583 Sar5/8	 2025	35	 4	 3	 4	 $23,536
GREY	 B g 11 by Chapter Seven-Beyond Blue-Cantab Hall HBG 100,000	 Breeder: Order By Stable,Boras,SWD	 Last 4 Sts - $8,800	 Last 8 Sts - $9,735
Mar13	 3	Lon  	 2	gdF-2	 9500clmcd-L	 6100	 :304	1:014	1:314	 2:023	 6	 2		  111/2	 113/4	 121/2	 15	 1111/2		 :304	:31	 :30	 :304	2:023	 H'25	GalB	 JarR	 SevenIron	 ThtsHlgn	 RngThAlrm
Mar2	 7	Lon  	 -5	ftF	 Op12000clm-L	 7100	 :30	 1:003	1:301	 2:01	 5	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 JarR	 ToscanoGirl	MssysMgcMn	 Teasin
Feb24	 5	Lon  	 -5	ftF-1	 Op12000clm-L	 6500	 :29	 1:004	1:303	 2:023	 8	 7		  111/2	 11	 111/2	 11	 23/4		 :29	 :314	:294	:321	2:024	 430	CulT	 JarR	 MssysMgcMn	SevenIron	 ToscanoGirl
Feb13	 5	Lon  	 -4	gdF-1	 9500clmcd-L	 5500	 :29	 1:012	1:304	 2:012	 8	 1		  331/4	 33	 2°1	 21	 2h		 :293	:322	:29	 :302	2:012	 H'65	GalB	 JarR	 MrllyFlxbl	 SevenIron	 FinalDream
Feb6	 3	Lon  	 -8	gdF-3	 Nw1500l3cd-L	 5500	 :291	1:001	1:322	 2:031	 7	 4		  451/2	 3°61/2	 12	 12	 133/4		 :301	:311	 :31	 :304	2:031	 665	GalB	 JarR	 SevenIron	 VwlFrVnn	 Crossfit
Jan26	 5	Lon  	 -13	gdF-2	 Nw1500l3cd-L	 5500	 :294	1:012	1:322	 2:033	 8	 6		  714	 7°131/4	 5•101/2	 481/2	 581/4		 :323	:312	:302	:304	2:051	 750	RooG	 JarR	 FrbddnTrsr	 JewelsCup	 HallyRoad
	 6-1		  James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: Katelyn Graham (29-6-5-1-.314)	 ft 1:57 Flmd	 2026	 9	 2	 0	 0	 $12,4809  	 MUSCLE FASHION L (8, 7/8, 1:511, 34   $498,276)	 Steve Mihalic,Oakville,ON	 ft 1:524 Wbs7/8	 2025	22	 4	 2	 4	 $47,721
PURPLE	 B g 11 by Muscle Hill-Yankee Senorita-Yankee Paco HBG 65,000	 Breeder: Frederick Hertrich,Seaford,DE	 Last 4 Sts - $4,960	 Last 8 Sts - $11,880
Mar12	 5	FlmD 		 ft	 Nw2850l4cd-L	 8000	 :283	:582	 1:28	 1:57	 5	 4		  1°h	 121/4	 111/2	 111/2	 111/4		 :283	:294	:293	:29	 1:57	 H'70	MacB	 GraK	 MsclFshn	 LgcysJlbrk	 Masterwork
Mar6	 11	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 Nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :282	:574	 1:261	 1:561	 10	 2		  751/2	 78	 771/2	 841/2	 73		 :292	:30	 :281	:291	1:564	 5230	PlaJ	 GraK	 Shsmnlsh	 LilysLass	 PesoHanover
Feb20	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 Nw2600l4cd-L	 12000	 :291	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 4		  1nk	 211/2	 2°h	 2nk	 44		 :291	:291	:291	:303	1:581	 375	JamJ	 GraK	 BuckDancer	 StnbrdgZs	 PesoHanover
Feb13	 7	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :274	:573	 1:262	 1:564	 10	 8		  441/2	 441/2	 451/2	 453/4	 643/4		 :283	:294	:29	 :302	1:574	 1995	MacJ	 GraK	 DhlqstHnvr	 MisterMagic	 BuckDancer
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 6		  21	 211/2	 211/2	 421/4	 443/4		 :282	:293	:294	:303	1:582	 H'35	MacJ	 GraK	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
Jan30	 10	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Op20000clm-L	 12000	 :273	:572	 1:271	 1:572	 8	 2		  661/2	 671/2	 6°6	 641/4	 441/2		 :284	:30	 :293	:294	1:581	 385	MacJ	 GraK	 Mystic	 MisterMagic	 HdOfThClss
	 15-1		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (293-27-26-35-.181)	 Tr: Lyle Macarthur (23-1-4-4-.198)		  2026	12	 0	 1	 3	 $7,64010  	 ARCHIMEDESF (4, 5/8, 1:562, 6   $105,397)	 Judith Taylor,Zazo Llc,PA-Dylan Davis Racing,DE		  2025	26	 0	 3	 3	 $33,135
BLU/RD	 B g 6 by Kadabra-Ziggy Wiggy-S Js Photo	 Breeder: Kelly Sheppard,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $2,500	 Last 8 Sts - $7,640
Mar13	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-2	 Cond	 14000	 :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59	 8	 8		  5°61/2	 56	 4°41/2	 531/4	 531/2		 :301	:291	:291	:31	 1:593	 420	McCB	MacL	 EtrnllyHnvr	 PnwdHnvr	 HungryHill
Mar6	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gdF-1	 Nw1850l4cd	 10000	 :28	 :582	 1:283	 1:564	 10	 8		  811	 891/2	 873/4	 561/4	 351/2		 :301	:30	 :30	 :273	1:574	 495	McCB	MacL	 BlssMFthr	 Donatover	 Archimedes
Feb27	 11	Wbs7/8	 3	ftF	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :272	:571	 1:26	 1:551	 10	 10		  9121/4	 993/4	 8•83/4	 693/4	 67		 :294	:292	:283	:284	1:563	 2260	MacJ	 MacL	 PesoHanover	Shsmnlsh	 BuckDancer
Feb20	 7	Wbs7/8	 1	gdF-1	 Nw2600l4cd	 12000	 :291	:581	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 5		  79	 79	 751/2	 651/4	 551/2		 :31	 :29	 :283	:294	1:582	 1205	McCB	MacL	 BuckDancer	 StnbrdgZs	 PesoHanover
Feb13	 3	Wbs7/8	 -4	ftF	 Nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :281	:572	 1:273	 1:583	 8	 4		  571/2	 5°73/4	 43	 2h	 23/4		 :293	:292	:291	:303	1:584	H100	MacJ	 MacL	 VmyRdgVnt	Archimedes	 SushiBar
Feb6	 10	Wbs7/8	 -10	gdF-1	 Nw2500l4cd	 12000	 :281	:574	 1:273	 1:572	 10	 5x		  x10dis	 10dis	 10dis	 10dis	 10dis							      3385	WheM	MacL	 VctrInvcts	 MisterMagic	 Shsmnlsh
CROWN MONARCH Trainer Change: Justin R Turcotte to Malik Smith

 



RACE 7 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
HEY RALPHIE            	 Jody Jamieson to Steven Hudon 
ETERNALLY HANOVER	 James MacDonald to Douglas McNair
ARCHIMEDES          	 James MacDonald to Travis Henry

Race 7 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#7 GOOBER SMACK lost a shoe and broke stride in his first start of the season at Flamboro Downs on February 
19th, then he bounced back nicely a week later racing at the same track. He made a decisive first-over move and 
crushed his rivals that night. Then, after missing a week, he produced a similar kind of mile here, winning the hard 
way racing first-over. He showed how sharp he is when the fastest quarter he trotted one was the final quarter of 
the race. He jumps into this Pop Up series in the second leg, and he looks like a good fit in here. I’ll give him the nod 
to notch the threepeat in this opening leg of tonight’s late Pick 4.  

#4 JOKIC was racing well up to his last start where he made an unfortunate break in stride not long after the start. 
In that mile, it appeared as though he clipped the wheel of a rival with one of his front hooves which threw him off 
stride, so that miscue is easily forgiven. Three starts back, he beat a horse that has since raced three times and 
won twice and finished second in the other mile. This 15-time winner is a good fit in this Pop Up Series and he in 
one of several to consider for multi-race tickets.   

#9 MUSCLE FASHION took a trip down the road to Flamboro Downs, and he dominated an overmatched field of 
trotters as expected. He gets a look here being that he was the choice of leading driver James Macdonald over two 
others, including one that was a winner in the opening leg of this series last week. He should get put into this race 
leaving the gate and it won’t be a shock if Macdonald works out the winning trip.  

#1 HEY RALPHIE dominated in one of the divisions of the opening leg of this series last week, but he got a soft trip 
on the lead that is unlikely to get repeated here tonight with him facing some tougher horses and leaving from the 
rail. He also loses pilot Jamieson who opted to stick with top choice Goober Smack. I prefer to use this veteran 
gelding underneath in this spot.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 7: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 S Hudon R Reid 1 0% $0.00
2 B McClure R Macdonald 20 20% $2.78
3 L Roy M Smith 27 25% $1.65
4 Trev Henry D King 9 33% $2.58
5 D Thiessen Alan D Fair 29 10% $0.84
6 D McNair K Ruhl 0 0% $0.00
7 J Jamieson S Kerwood 29 20% $3.77
8 T Cullen R Jarvis 0 0% $0.00
9 Ja Macdonald K Graham 7 42% $2.49

10 Tra Henry L Macarthur 0 0% $0.00

Representing The Interests Of Horsepeople Racing
At Ontario Racetracks.



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 8 and 9)  
                                         & $0.20 PICK 3(8-9-10) & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $16000.  FILLIES & MARES, NW $6,000 LAST 4 STARTS OR NW $12,000 LAST 8 STARTS. AE: OPT.8		   CLM. $30,000. AE: N/A $2,325 P/S IN 2025-2026.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 2–6–5–3
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 6-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown (304-26-35-44-.197)	 Tr: Blair Burgess (30-4-5-5-.281)	 gd 1:543 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 1	 0	 3	 $19,4201  	 BLINDED BY DELIGHT L (5, 7/8, 1:51, 15   $179,635)	 Kenneth Seastrom,Wilton,CA	 ft 1:511 Wbs7/8	 2025	23	 4	 4	 3	 $61,280
RED	 B m 7 by Bettors Delight-Ladys Art-Art Major	 Breeder: Kenneth Seastrom,Wilton,CA	 Last 4 Sts - $5,500	 Last 8 Sts - $18,140
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 1		 551/4	 541/2	 5°43/4	 661/4	 57	 	:284	:284	:29	 :283	1:551	 910	BorT	 BurB	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 7		 121/2	 1nk	 32	 311/2	 321/4	 	:272	:291	:294	:264	1:531	 1745	BorT	 BurB	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 7		 79	 793/4	 751/2	 75	 621/2	 	:29	 :29	 :271	:272	1:523	 2805	BorT	 BurB	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 3		 55	 4°33/4	 2°11/2	 2h	 431/4	 	:281	:304	:283	:281	1:554	 555	BorT	 BurB	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb13	 10	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :273	:564	 1:254	 1:551	 9	 3		 321/2	 331/4	 541/2	 43	 42	 	:28	 :292	:291	:29	 1:553	 860	BorT	 BurB	 WesternWish	SrchSlstr	 Glenboro
Feb6	 7	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :27	 :561	 1:253	 1:543	 10	 6		 661/2	 661/4	 1°hd	 13	 151/2	 	:281	:291	:281	:29	 1:543	H210	BorT	 BurB	 BlnddByDlght	WsslBlChp	 LynsAntsngl
	 3-1	 CL $37500	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: David Menary (87-26-14-9-.422)	 ft 1:52 Wbs7/8	 2026	 7	 4	 1	 1	 $31,4002  	 MADAM X (4, 7/8, 1:51, 14   $125,927)	 Pollack Racing Llc,Venetia,PA	 ft 1:51 Hop7/8	 2025	12	 1	 1	 1	 $15,502
BLUE	 B m 5 by Bettors Wish-Ahtziri Hanover-Captaintreacherous HBG 12,000	 Breeder: The Ok Corral,Hampshire,IL	 Last 4 Sts - $14,400	 Last 8 Sts - $31,400
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-op30000clm	 16000	 :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534	 9	 9		 45	 453/4	 3°4	 241/2	 241/4	 	:29	 :30	 :273	:28	 1:543	 390	MacJ	 MenD	Glenboro	 MadamX	 PzzzzHnvr
Mar6	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-op30000clm	 16000	 :272	:56	 1:251	 1:532	 8	 8		 x661/2	 7101/2	 78	 75	 743/4	 	:283	:292	:284	:273	1:542	 H'65	MacJ	 MenD	BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 PzzzzHnvr
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op30000clm	 16000	 :264	:553	 1:24	 1:52	 8	 2		 45	 111/2	 111/2	 13	 133/4	 	:274	:274	:282	:28	 1:52	 H'75	MacJ	 MenD	MadamX	 ChfsDrmGrl	 ChrmbStrmy
Feb15	 5	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft	 Cond	 20000	 :264	:562	 1:25	 1:531	 10	 10		 211/2	 111/2	 111/2	 13/4	 33/4	 	:27	 :292	:283	:282	1:532	 125	MacJ	 MenD	BttrBGng	 RgnSprm	 MadamX
Feb8	 2	Wbs7/8	 -21	ft	 Cond	 12000	 :273	:564	 1:26	 1:544	 7	 7		 441/2	 441/2	 2°1	 1h	 11	 	:282	:291	:283	:283	1:544	 H'85	MacJ	 MenD	MadamX	 BeachTour	 GypsyJoe
Feb1	 3	Wbs7/8	 -13	ft	 Cond	 12000	 :271	:56	 1:251	 1:54	 9	 7		 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 113/4	 	:271	:284	:291	:284	1:54	 H110	MacJ	 MenD	MadamX	 RgnSprm	 GypsyJoe
	 5-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White (262-36-40-40-.273)	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (225-21-33-33-.223)	 gd 1:534 Wbs7/8	 2026	 6	 3	 1	 1	 $30,9603  	 KELLINA DIAMOND (4, 7/8, 1:504, 14   $142,306)	 Daniel Sarafian,Unionville,ON		  2025	 11	 0	 1	 2	 $8,510
WHITE	 B m 6 by Betterthancheddar-Regal Magic-Stonebridge Regal	 Breeder: Kimberley Mahon,J Kenton McKean,Owen Sound,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $24,760	 Last 8 Sts - $31,920
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 7		 111/2	 33	 441/4	 45	 443/4	 	:274	:293	:29	 :282	1:544	 1120	PlaJ	 AucC	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond	 25000	 :271	:563	 1:26	 1:534	 8	 1		 21	 111/2	 11	 111/4	 12	 	:272	:291	:292	:274	1:534	 165	PlaJ	 AucC	 KllnDmnd	 SeaclusionN	OneMoreBet
Feb27	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Cond	 15000	 :273	:58	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 6		 21	 12	 14	 171/4	 153/4	 	:274	:301	:273	:281	1:534	 H'30	PlaJ	 AucC	 KllnDmnd	 MyOnlySnshn	 AcfrtyfrDsy
Feb21	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :303	1:004	1:30	 1:58	 	 2		 2°nk	 12	 12	 121/4	 13/4	 	:303	:301	:291	:28	 1:58	 nb	PlaJ	 AucC	 KllnDmnd	 BttrSnst	 ArdsMnyN
Jan24	 4	Wbs7/8	 -17	ft	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :273	:57	 1:252	 1:541	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 AucC	 Glenboro	 LynsBttrdy	 SprrDlght
Jan16	 9	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 F-nw2850l4cd	 12000	 :281	:572	 1:26	 1:541	 8	 7		 1ns	 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 2h	 	:281	:292	:283	:28	 1:541	 900	PlaJ	 AucC	 CzImSpcl	 KllnDmnd	 BlnddByDlght
	 8-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black (100-10-10-10-.188)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)		  2026	 9	 0	 2	 2	 $17,7904  	 BETTERNOTMACHME (5, 7/8, 1:52, 28   $246,120)	 Wayne Mac Rae,Fall River,NS-Howmac Farms Ltd,Brookfield,PE	 ft 1:52 Wbs7/8	 2025	42	 8	 9	 6	 $110,415
GREEN	 B m 6 by Betterthancheddar-Jackie And Doreen-Mach Three	 Breeder: Howmac Farms Ltd,Brookfield,PE-Wayne Mac Rae,Fall River,NS	 Last 4 Sts - $2,200	 Last 8 Sts - $17,790
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 2		 663/4	 66	 6°61/4	 771/2	 773/4	 	:291	:284	:284	:283	1:552	 4665	HenE	 CulJ	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :272	:563	 1:26	 1:524	 8	 3		 221/2	 2nk	 1h	 23/4	 54	 	:274	:284	:292	:273	1:533	 1860	DruJ	 CulJ	 CvrNCrckrs	 CntryJml	 BlnddByDlght
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 5		 211/2	 211/2	 87	 411/2	 513/4	 	:272	:284	:292	:27	 1:523	 1170	DruJ	 CulJ	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 8		 4°4	 55	 641/2	 741/4	 743/4	 	:28	 :311	 :29	 :28	 1:561	 1380	DruJ	 CulJ	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 9		 11	 323/4	 53	 53	 31	 	:274	:30	 :302	:28	 1:561	 900	CulT	 CulJ	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
Jan30	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-op50000clm	 22000	 :28	 :573	 1:262	 1:543	 9	 2		 431/4	 441/2	 4•41/4	 541/4	 321/2	 	:283	:294	:284	:274	1:55	 1245	HenE	 CulJ	 LaMikiN	 WesternWish	 Bttrntmchm
	 9-2		  Douglas McNair  160 Maroon-Black-White (225-43-46-28-.346)	 Tr: Amanda Riley (36-2-5-1-.141)	 ft 1:59 Lon	 2026	 8	 1	 2	 0	 $16,0605  	 SETTN A PRECEDENT L (4, 7/8, 1:494, 32   $416,430)	 Martin Kuepfer,Elmwood,ON	 ft 1:504 Wbs7/8	 2025	34	 5	 5	 4	 $77,910
BLACK	 Br m 8 by Sunshine Beach-Magic Of Brussels-Shadow Play LSYS 2,000	 Breeder: Mike & Anne Shunock,Dorchester,John & Susan Clark,Caledonia,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $9,500	 Last 8 Sts - $16,060
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond-L	 16000	 :273	:562	 1:24	 1:54	 6	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 RilA	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 HghlndDlght
Mar7	 1	FlmD 	 16	gd-2	 Qua		  :294	1:004	1:312	 2:011	 	 7		 23/4	 211/2	 211/2	 111/2	 1hd	 	:30	 :31	 :303	:293	2:011	 nb	FilS	 RilA	 SttnAPrcdnt	 CntryEndvr	 Wickedpace
Feb24	 9	Lon  	 -5	ft-1	 F-pref-cd-hp-L	 11000	 :29	 :593	 1:29	 1:59	 5	 5		 113/4	 121/2	 121/2	 121/2	 1h	 	:29	 :303	:292	:30	 1:59	 H'85	FilS	 RilA	 SttnAPrcdnt	 JustineRay	 Rdlndbthnyjn
Feb20	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :273	:571	 1:27	 1:553	 9	 9		 11	 211/2	 311/2	 511/2	 661/4	 	:273	:294	:294	:293	1:564	 1105	DavB	 RilA	 UtpBlChp	 FatedFire	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb13	 8	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :272	:573	 1:263	 1:554	 9	 5		 111/2	 111/2	 11	 1ns	 211/2	 	:272	:301	:29	 :292	1:56	 H150	PlaJ	 RilA	 SnshnMgc	 SttnAPrcdnt	 WsslBlChp
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:571	 1:273	 1:56	 10	 1		 321/2	 441/4	 741/2	 851/2	 841/4	 	:281	:294	:302	:282	1:564	 2270	HeTs	 RilA	 CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN	 Bttrntmchm
	 7-2		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 ft 1:552 Wbs7/8	 2026	10	 2	 3	 1	 $42,2406  	 SUGAR PIE HONEY L (3, 7/8, 1:513, 11   $187,935)	 A1stable,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:513 Wbs7/8	 2025	12	 7	 2	 1	 $112,375
YELLOW	 B m 4 by Bettors Delight-Kloof Street-Mach Three	 Breeder: Millar Farms,Stouffville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,500	 Last 8 Sts - $20,240
Mar13	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw9000l4cd-L	 22000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 3		 781/4	 7°71/2	 8°73/4	 873/4	 671/2	 	:292	:284	:29	 :28	 1:551	 540	CulT	 CulJ	 LdyCfALt	 CocoJoJo	 CrrrSnstN
Mar6	 5	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw13750l4s-L	 26000	 :27	 :57	 1:26	 1:52	 10	 10		 10201/2	 10141/2	 1091/4	 1093/4	 871/2	 	:31	 :284	:28	 :253	1:532	 6105	CulT	 CulJ	 LetsNJoyN	 Avyanna	 CocoJoJo
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 4		 33	 111/2	 111/2	 11	 21	 	:284	:29	 :281	:272	1:532	 650	CulT	 CulJ	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb20	 9	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw15000l4s-L	 26000	 :283	:584	 1:273	 1:543	 8	 2		 66	 671/2	 75	 75	 62	 	:294	:302	:282	:262	1:55	 2515	DruJ	 CulJ	 SoMuchMore	CocoJoJo	 LaMikiN
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 10		 1°1	 111/2	 221/2	 341/2	 353/4	 	:272	:302	:274	:284	1:542	 485	CulT	 CulJ	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Feb6	 6	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-op60000clm-L	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:271	 1:55	 7	 7		 111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 2ns	 23/4	 	:274	:302	:291	:274	1:551	 180	CulT	 CulJ	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
	 10-1		  Travis Henry  170 Light Blue-White (293-27-26-35-.181)	 Tr: Benjamin Hollingsworth (33-8-3-5-.343)		  2026	 6	 0	 0	 4	 $8,6307  	 HIGHLAND DELIGHT (3, 7/8, 1:522, 3   $70,084)	 Benjamin Hollingsworth,Guelph,Michael Goldberg,Toronto,ON	 ft 1:522 Wbs7/8	 2025	20	 3	 3	 6	 $57,454
PINK	 B m 4 by Bettors Delight-Highlandbeachbelle-Somebeachsomewhere	 Breeder: Highland Thoroughbred Frm,Inglewood,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,880	 Last 8 Sts - $14,920
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond	 16000	 :273	:562	 1:24	 1:54	 6	 3		 58	 571/4	 5°111/2	 48	 331/2	 	:291	:283	:282	:282	1:543	 4860	HeTs	 HolB	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 HghlndDlght
Feb28	 9	FlmD 	 -4	ft	 F-nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:554	 9	 2		 2°11/4	 22	 311/2	 413/4	 321/2	 	:273	:292	:283	:303	1:561	 935	SpeD	 HolB	 RcknrllAnn	 LynsAntsngl	 HghlndDlght
Feb21	 8	FlmD 	 1	gd-1	 F-nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :282	:574	 1:264	 1:572	 7	 2		 34	 341/2	 441/4	 54	 32	 	:291	:292	:29	 :301	1:574	 1925	SpeD	 HolB	 Rdlndbthnyjn	 RcknrllAnn	 HghlndDlght
Feb6	 6	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:271	 1:55	 7	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 HolB	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
Jan31	 8	FlmD 	 -12	ft	 F-nw6500l4cd	 11000	 :282	:572	 1:264	 1:57	 6	 1		 331/2	 333/4	 3°11/2	 11/4	 313/4	 	:29	 :291	:284	:302	1:572	 625	SpeD	 HolB	 Rdlndbthnyjn	LadyHamish	 HghlndDlght
Jan9	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	gd-2	 F-nw3r55000l	 22000	 :281	:58	 1:282	 1:57	 7	 3		 451/4	 443/4	 2°11/2	 331/4	 551/4	 	:291	:294	:293	:292	1:58	 3180	HeTs	 HolB	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr	 LaMikiN
	 10-1		  Trevor Henry  205 Brown-Gold-White (136-17-14-18-.226)	 Tr: Emma Christoforou (23-0-7-3-.212)		  2026	 8	 0	 3	 1	 $11,8108  	 BOOTS N BLING (4, 1:562, 5   $49,185)	 Joanne Colville,Emma Christoforou,Moffat,ON	 ft 1:562 Flmd	 2025	22	 2	 0	 4	 $15,500
GREY	 B m 5 by Betterthancheddar-Cowgirl Tough-Ponder	 Breeder: Joanne Colville,Emma Christoforou,Moffat,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $7,050	 Last 8 Sts - $11,810
Mar13	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :283	:574	 1:263	 1:562	 7	 1		 441/2	 441/2	 5°4	 211/2	 23/4	 	:292	:291	:284	:291	1:563	 1225	HeTr	 ChrE	 KrSlstr	 BootsNBling	 TrsrsWtchng
Mar6	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :272	:571	 1:263	 1:542	 8	 2		 443/4	 451/2	 531/4	 431/2	 413/4	 	:282	:294	:29	 :273	1:544	 1080	HeTr	 ChrE	 WckdNSngl	BrydwnAllKsss	 LPttGrs
Feb27	 10	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-cond	 15000	 :27	 :56	 1:24	 1:53	 9	 4		 79	 791/2	 7°61/2	 653/4	 853/4	 	:284	:29	 :272	:29	 1:541	 1010	McCB	ChrE	 SeaclusionN	OneMoreBet	 MissDutton
Feb20	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-cond	 15000	 :28	 :573	 1:281	 1:563	 8	 5		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 421/2	 2nk	 	:281	:293	:303	:281	1:563	 530	HeTr	 ChrE	 MissDutton	 BootsNBling	 TrsrsWtchng
Feb14	 5	FlmD 	 -1	ft	 F-nw4050l3cd	 9000	 :28	 :58	 1:262	 1:552	 7	 5		 6103/4	 67	 5°31/2	 541/4	 433/4	 	:301	:291	:273	:291	1:561	 1580	SpeD	 ChrE	 LadyHamish	SthwndStrts	 SwtGdgts
Feb7	 2	FlmD 	 -13	ft	 F-nw3r30000l	 9500	 :294	1:001	1:291	 1:591	 7	 1		 45	 3°23/4	 2°ns	 1h	 23/4	 	:304	:30	 :282	:301	1:592	 1155	SpeD	 ChrE	 AcqrdTst	 BootsNBling	MuktukAnnie

 



Race 8 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#6 SUGAR PIE HONEY started out the 2026 season hot, winning two in a row with a $60,000 claiming tag on her. 
She was claimed out of that second mile by Team Cullen, and she raced well again in her third start of the year, 
leading to the final strides before getting caught. Since then, she has simply been in too tough, facing the likes of 
So Much More and Lets N Joy N. She missed a cheque in two straight starts which allows her to drop one level, and 
that needed class drop combined with her drawing the best post should lead to a much better result. Assuming 
that she gets put into this race early, she gets top billing here.  

#1 BLINDED BY DELIGHT has recorded only one win in 10 starts so far this season, but that lone victory came the 
last time she raced at tonight’s class level on February 6th. On that night, she dropped back early then she made a 
middle move to the front and drove away from the field to win comfortably. She figures to improve sharply here 
facing easier and she is another one that I would give a close look at for use on late multi-race tickets.  

#2 MADAM X was an easy winner at this level in fast time three starts back. She was hammered down to 3 to 5 in 
her next mile starting from the widest post racing in the fog, and she had her sights set on the lead on the first turn 
when she broke stride. She rebounded nicely last week chasing a dominant class dropping winner home, now she 
faces some more class droppers again tonight. She is another possibility in here, I just wonder how much value she 
might offer as she will likely get bet in this spot.  

#7 HIGHLAND DELIGHT is a grinding type that tries hard every week, and she brings a streak of four straight third 
place finishes. She has enough gate speed to get positioned in mid pack or better at the start of this mile, and she 
is worth a look for the bottom of Tri and Super bets, especially since she seems to never get bet and she likely 
won’t take much action tonight.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RACE 8 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
BETTERNOTMACHME	 TBA to Ed Hensley 

Race 8: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver      Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 T Borth B Burgess 25 8% $0.41
2 Ja Macdonald D Menary 101 33% $2.18
3 J Plante C Auciello 143 7% $1.27
4 E Hensley J Cullen 83 4% $0.57
5 D McNair A Riley 17 0% $0.00
6 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33
7 Tra Henry B Hollingsworth 12 16% $3.26
8 Trev Henry E Christoforou 3 0% $0.00



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & DAILY DOUBLE (Races 9 and 10)  & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $22000.  FILLIES & MARES, 5 YEAR OLDS & YOUNGER, NW 3 RACES OR $50,000 (OS $75,500) 9		  LIFETIME.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 6–4–3–5
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 10-1		  Ed Hensley  155 Grey-Blue-Black (100-10-10-10-.188)	 Tr: Ashleigh Hensley (69-10-7-7-.235)		  2026	 8	 0	 1	 2	 $10,0401  	 TORNADO RAIN L (3, 1, 1:552, 5   $46,967)	 Ed & Ashleigh Hensley,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:552 Cnml1	 2025	14	 5	 1	 1	 $27,160
RED	 B m 4 by Vertical Horizon-Rain Delay-Bettors Delight ABYS 4,999	 Breeder: Jane Rickard,Marilyn McGhan,Calmar,AB	 Last 4 Sts - $3,960	 Last 8 Sts - $10,040
Mar9	 2	Wbs7/8	 11	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd-L	 14000	 :281	:573	 1:26	 1:544	 8	 5		 78	 7°8	 6°6	 661/2	 631/2	 	:294	:292	:28	 :281	1:552	 420	HenE	 HenA	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 CrttDLc
Mar2	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :273	:583	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 4		 561/4	 54	 741/2	 65	 421/4	 	:284	:303	:284	:272	1:553	 850	HenE	 HenA	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 Tlldrkltt
Feb23	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :283	:592	 1:291	 1:58	 9	 7		 671/2	 6°53/4	 5°31/2	 4x31/4	 x929	 	:30	 :303	:291	:34	 2:034	 250	HenE	 HenA	 SideEffects	WdnsdysChld	 CrttDLc
Feb16	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	ft	 F-20000clmcd-L	 12000	 :283	:592	 1:272	 1:554	 7	 7		 111/2	 211/2	 3°21/2	 211/4	 2h	 	:283	:31	 :281	:28	 1:554	 1960	HenE	 HenA	 SideEffects	TornadoRain	 ArielsBet
Feb6	 6	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw3r50000l-L	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:271	 1:55	 7	 2		 56	 56	 5°61/4	 563/4	 6101/2	 	:29	 :301	:291	:283	1:57	 1965	HenE	 HenA	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
Jan23	 2	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 Blizzard-L	 18000	 :29	 :593	 1:283	 1:57	 7	 5		 681/2	 661/2	 4°33/4	 32	 333/4	 	:303	:301	:283	:282	1:574	 2010	HenE	 HenA	 LetsNJoyN	 WhoAreYou	 TornadoRain
Jan16	 2	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 Blizzard-L	 18000	 :292	:591	 1:29	 1:563	 6	 3		 441/2	 443/4	 3°2	 21	 321/4	 	:301	:30	 :291	:273	1:57	 675	HenE	 HenA	 EMnyMkr	 DAMssUnvrs	TornadoRain
Jan9	 2	Wbs7/8	 3	gd-2	 F-nw3r55000l-L	 22000	 :281	:58	 1:282	 1:57	 7	 5		 57	 561/4	 54	 54	 443/4	 	:293	:293	:30	 :284	1:58	 2245	HenE	 HenA	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr	 LaMikiN
	 6-1		  Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Michael Kwietniowski (53-2-8-7-.165)		  2026	 3	 0	 1	 0	 $5,0002  	 PIPERS LUNA (3, 1:583, 7   $43,970)	 Lorraine Rey,St Claude,Vince Sotheran,Carman,MB	 ft 1:583 Loop	 2025	 9	 7	 1	 0	 $38,970
BLUE	 B m 4 by Im The Pied Piper-Hammers Rainbow-Mister Big	 Breeder: Lorraine Rey,St Claude,MB	 Last 4 Sts - $5,000	 Last 8 Sts - $26,390
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw3r60000l	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 5		 111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 421/2	 7111/2	 	:281	:294	:281	:291	1:552	 4370	JamJ	 KwiM	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb20	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :28	 :581	 1:263	 1:551	 9	 6		 211/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/4	 21	 	:281	:30	 :282	:284	1:552	 580	JamJ	 KwiM	 EMnyMkr	 PipersLuna	 BeachWiggle
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 9		 6°63/4	 9°91/4	 8111/2	 8151/2	 7173/4	 	:284	:304	:274	:292	1:564	 5865	JamJ	 KwiM	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Feb6	 5	Wbs7/8	 -7	gd-1	 Qua		  :301	:593	 1:292	 1:572	 	 2		 43	 45	 44	 22	 221/2	 	:304	:294	:293	:273	1:574	 nb	MacJ	 KwiM	 MakororiN	 PipersLuna	 CnBATrsr
Dec19	 8	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft-1	 Niagara	 17000	 :283	:591	 1:29	 1:57	 5	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 KwiM	 KkDHnvr	 HghlndDlght	 WhoAreYou
Dec12	 8	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Niagara	 17000	 :283	:573	 1:263	 1:55	 6	 2		 111/2	 211/2	 22	 533/4	 693/4	 	:283	:291	:291	:30	 1:57	 180	MacJ	 KwiM	 WhoAreYou	 SunnysGirl	 HghlndDlght
Dec5	 5	Wbs7/8	 -7	ft	 Qua		  :292	:591	 1:28	 1:553	 	 1		 331/2	 34	 36	 251/2	 263/4	 	:30	 :30	 :291	:274	1:57	 nb	MacJ	 KwiM	 DltSnrs	 PipersLuna	 HotCoeCoe
Sep27	 5	Loop 	 21	ft	 Mssba-s lace	 11954	 :294	:593	 1:30	 2:013	 5	 3		 121/4	 131/2	 151/4	 143/4	 14	 	:294	:294	:302	:313	2:013	 H'5	ReyD	 ReyL	 PipersLuna	Smknnthbysrm	 StfsInhrtnc
	 4-1		  Paul Davies  157 Blue-Green-Yellow (6-0-1-1-.148)	 Tr: Paul Davies (9-0-1-1-.98)		  2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $03  	 BRITTAS BEST BET (3, 5/8, 1:521, 6   $61,740)	 Steve Fudge,Erin,ON	 ft 1:521 Grvr5/8	 2025	19	 6	 3	 4	 $57,280
WHITE	 B m 4 by All Bets Off-Tantalizing Trish-Art Major	 Breeder: Steve Fudge,Erin,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $9,200	 Last 8 Sts - $20,980
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -2	ft-1	 Qua		  :283	:584	 1:281	 1:551	 	 2		 453/4	 441/2	 451/4	 451/2	 321/2	 	:294	:294	:293	:262	1:553	 nb	DavP	 DavP	 ThSmmrLvn	 TrprHnvr	 BrttsBstBt
Oct24	 2	Wbs7/8	 5	ft	 3fnw100000cd	 40000	 :263	:551	 1:224	 1:503	 9	 1		 33	 331/4	 541/2	 541/2	 44	 	:271	:283	:274	:274	1:512	 5875	JamJ	 DavP	 CldCrkFg	 SmplyThBst	 AllMyWishes
Oct16	 7	Wbs7/8	 12	ft	 3ynw100000cd	 22000	 :263	:56	 1:244	 1:52	 11	 2		 553/4	 66	 861/4	 981/2	 97	 	:274	:292	:284	:272	1:532	 5660	DavP	 DavP	 SmplyThBst	 CldCrkFg	 McplSlstr
Oct9	 4	Wbs7/8	 7	ft	 3ynw100000cd	 22000	 :271	:571	 1:261	 1:53	 9	 6		 433/4	 44	 75	 86	 79	 	:28	 :30	 :291	:273	1:544	 910	HeTr	 DavP	 AllMyWishes	 CldCrkFg	 TllDrkLdy
Sep26	 1	Wbs7/8	 22	ft	 Onss-rx	 25000	 :274	:564	 1:253	 1:522	 7	 4		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 311/2	 213/4	 	:28	 :29	 :284	:27	 1:524	 415	SorA	 DavP	 TllDrkLdy	 BrttsBstBt	 HghlndDlght
Sep15	 9	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 Onss-rs	 25000	 :264	:56	 1:244	 1:521	 10	 10		 4°23/4	 3°21/2	 2°11/4	 213/4	 651/4	 	:272	:29	 :283	:281	1:531	 3740	SorA	 DavP	 AllMyWishes	 TllDrkLdy	 SgrPHny
Sep6	 9	Wbs7/8	 15	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 19000	 :274	:553	 1:24	 1:514	 10	 4		 441/4	 443/4	 423/4	 34	 341/2	 	:283	:28	 :28	 :28	 1:523	 840	McCB	DavP	 EtrnlDlght	 YsFlwrnmbrtn	 BrttsBstBt
Aug30	 1	GeoD5/8	 15	ft	 F-nw3r32000l	 11000	 :282	:58	 1:27	 1:554	 9	 1		 111/2	 111/2	 11/4	 121/2	 13	 	:282	:293	:29	 :284	1:554	 H'25	SorA	 DavP	 BrttsBstBt	 Prescelto	 JustineRay
	 7-2		  Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Bo Ford (33-9-0-5-.323)	 gd 1:551 Wbs7/8	 2026	 7	 3	 0	 2	 $33,8004  	 EA MONEY MAKER (3, 7/8, 1:551, 7   $50,287)	 Saul Lanigan,Cambridge,Chris Farrell,Charlottetown,PE	 ft 1:56 Chrtn	 2025	 7	 4	 1	 1	 $16,487
GREEN	 B f 3 by Sweet Lou-Always B Dreaming-Always B Miki HBG 13,889	 Breeder: Ryan Smith,Dennison,OH	 Last 4 Sts - $14,800	 Last 8 Sts - $35,650
Mar13	 7	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw2r32000l	 20000	 :293	:593	 1:281	 1:583	 7	 3		 681/2	 68	 6°6	 323/4	 3h	 	:311	:30	 :281	:291	1:583	 H'50	McCB	ForB	 AnglsAmngUs	EsmrldDLc	 EMnyMkr
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw3r60000l	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 1		 561/4	 561/4	 643/4	 64	 631/4	 	:292	:293	:28	 :264	1:534	 2245	BorT	 ForB	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb20	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :28	 :581	 1:263	 1:551	 9	 5		 561/2	 561/2	 3°31/4	 321/4	 11	 	:291	:301	:274	:28	 1:551	 H'50	McCB	ForB	 EMnyMkr	 PipersLuna	 BeachWiggle
Feb13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:562	 9	 7		 8101/2	 883/4	 871/4	 473/4	 323/4	 	:304	:302	:282	:272	1:57	 H175	McCB	ForB	 BeachWiggle	 PLSuzie	 EMnyMkr
Feb6	 1	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :281	:562	 1:251	 1:553	 10	 4		 211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 421/4	 121/2	 	:282	:281	:284	:301	1:553	 335	MacJ	 ForB	 EMnyMkr	 DAMssUnvrs	BeachWiggle
Jan23	 2	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 Blizzard	 18000	 :29	 :593	 1:283	 1:57	 7	 1		 333/4	 2°11/4	 11	 533/4	 7101/4	 	:294	:30	 :284	:302	1:59	 425	CulT	 ForB	 LetsNJoyN	 WhoAreYou	 TornadoRain
Jan16	 2	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 Blizzard	 18000	 :292	:591	 1:29	 1:563	 6	 1		 33	 331/4	 431/4	 311/2	 12	 	:30	 :294	:294	:27	 1:563	 425	CulT	 ForB	 EMnyMkr	 DAMssUnvrs	TornadoRain
Jan12	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	gd-2	 Qua		  :30	 1:002	1:291	 1:58	 	 1		 671/2	 671/2	 612	 611	 5103/4	 	:312	:302	:294	:283	2:001	 nb	JamJ	 ForB	 RnTThHlls	 AmrcnRdTrp	 DrvFrShw
	 5-1		  Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Kevin Bodz (12-2-2-1-.287)	 gd 1:55 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 2	 2	 1	 $27,3805  	 KOBRA KATE (4, 7/8, 1:55, 3   $83,130)	 Miriam & Gary Brown,Campbellville,Kevin Bodz,Arthur,ON	 ft 1:561 Wbs7/8	 2025	26	 1	 5	 9	 $55,750
BLACK	 B m 4 by Big Bad John-Hnt Angel-Mach Three	 Breeder: Gary Brown,Campbellville,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $7,100	 Last 8 Sts - $25,100
Mar9	 2	Wbs7/8	 11	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 14000	 :281	:573	 1:26	 1:544	 8	 2		 43	 441/2	 1°ns	 1nk	 2h	 	:284	:293	:273	:284	1:544	 330	ThiD	 BodK	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 CrttDLc
Mar2	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 12000	 :273	:583	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 3		 111/2	 2h	 311/2	 311/4	 2h	 	:273	:31	 :29	 :273	1:551	 2135	ThiD	 BodK	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 Tlldrkltt
Feb23	 9	Wbs7/8	 -10	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 12000	 :283	:592	 1:291	 1:58	 9	 9		 211/2	 33	 43	 33	 521/4	 	:284	:311	 :294	:283	1:582	 1760	BorT	 BodK	 SideEffects	WdnsdysChld	 CrttDLc
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 4		 9101/4	 873/4	 10121/2	 i10161/2	 9201/2	 	:292	:30	 :281	:293	1:571	 4435	BorT	 BodK	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Jan31	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Blizzard	 34000	 :273	:573	 1:271	 1:561	 10	 8		 213/4	 221/2	 32	 521/4	 66	 	:28	 :30	 :293	:294	1:572	 360	CulT	 BodK	 LetsNJoyN	 Shuri	 WhoAreYou
Jan23	 8	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 Blizzard	 18000	 :282	:591	 1:281	 1:57	 6	 6		 111/2	 111/2	 12	 13	 121/4	 	:282	:304	:29	 :284	1:57	 H'90	CulT	 BodK	 KobraKate	 MrlnsLgcy	 Shuri
Jan16	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	gd-1	 Blizzard	 18000	 :281	:564	 1:261	 1:55	 6	 4		 571/2	 561/2	 543/4	 421/2	 111/4	 	:293	:282	:291	:274	1:55	 695	CulT	 BodK	 KobraKate	 WhoAreYou	 MrlnsLgcy
Jan9	 11	Wbs7/8	 3	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :272	:581	 1:263	 1:562	 9	 8		 111/2	 111/2	 311/2	 321/4	 631/2	 	:272	:304	:283	:301	1:57	 555	CulT	 BodK	 DAMssUnvrs	YsFlwrnmbrtn	 BarbLahey
	 3-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Jean-francois Maguire (45-10-8-8-.380)		  2026	 5	 0	 0	 2	 $7,5006  	 PIZZAZZ HANOVER (3, 7/8, 1:504, 6   $48,134)	 Jeremy Marcotte,Notre-Dame De La Paix,QC	 ft 1:504 Wbs7/8	 2025	10	 6	 1	 1	 $34,214
YELLOW	 B m 4 by Captaintreacherous-Princess Fabulosa-Well Said HBG 7,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $5,740	 Last 8 Sts - $26,000
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534	 9	 1		 561/2	 5°71/4	 5°61/4	 46	 351/4	 	:291	:30	 :274	:274	1:544	 485	RoyL	 MagJ	 Glenboro	 MadamX	 PzzzzHnvr
Mar6	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :272	:56	 1:251	 1:532	 8	 2		 441/2	 1h	 221/2	 2ns	 321/2	 	:281	:274	:293	:281	1:534	 1090	PlaJ	 MagJ	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 PzzzzHnvr
Feb27	 8	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw3r60000l	 22000	 :281	:574	 1:26	 1:531	 7	 6		 793/4	 783/4	 7°61/2	 75	 53	 	:301	:292	:273	:263	1:534	 1525	RoyL	 MagJ	 LetsNJoyN	 SgrPHny	 CcRcknRs
Feb20	 6	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :273	:571	 1:27	 1:553	 9	 5		 44	 441/2	 2°1	 2nk	 55	 	:282	:293	:291	:292	1:563	 175	RoyL	 MagJ	 UtpBlChp	 FatedFire	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 5		 771/4	 6°5	 3°23/4	 451/2	 471/2	 	:284	:30	 :27	 :284	1:543	 465	RoyL	 MagJ	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Feb6	 3	Wbs7/8	 -7	gd-1	 Qua		  :282	:57	 1:261	 1:544	 	 1		 6101/2	 612	 69	 671/2	 571/4	 	:302	:29	 :283	:281	1:561	 nb	RoyL	 MagJ	 CdnmCgrBx	LnclnLMsN	 Bequeath
Jul26	 1	Wbs7/8	 22	ft	 F-nw3r62000l	 21000	 :261	:544	 1:232	 1:501	 10	 8		 7°91/2	 7°71/2	 4°3	 541/2	 861/2	 	:28	 :281	:274	:272	1:512	 2430	PlaJ	 TouJ	 ArdsMnyN	 LnsdIncntrl	 McplSlstr
Jul18	 11	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 F-nw2r37750l	 19000	 :27	 :563	 1:242	 1:514	 10	 8		 111/2	 111/2	 111/4	 12	 12	 	:27	 :293	:274	:272	1:514	 H'60	RoyL	 TouJ	 PzzzzHnvr	 KkDHnvr	 NiceBuns
	 8-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: Joshua McKibbin (42-7-6-2-.261)	 gd 1:543 Wbs7/8	 2026	 5	 1	 0	 0	 $7,7607  	 STELLRMANIPULATION L (3, 5/8, 1:534, 6   $83,945)	 M&s Racing Stable Inc,Rockwood,Paul Badder,Croton,ON	 ft 1:534 Grvr5/8	 2025	14	 4	 2	 1	 $34,350
PINK	 Br m 4 by Control The Moment-Four Starzz Meliss-Cambest LCYS 23,000	 Breeder: Susan Zammit,Hillsburgh,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,000	 Last 8 Sts - $10,510
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd-L	 16000	 :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534	 9	 5		 8111/4	 8111/2	 891/2	 810	 79	 	:301	:294	:273	:28	 1:553	 2855	ThiD	 McKJ	 Glenboro	 MadamX	 PzzzzHnvr
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw3100l4cd-L	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:252	 1:543	 8	 4		 563/4	 56	 21	 131/4	 1h	 	:274	:293	:281	:29	 1:543	H270	ThiD	 McKJ	 Stllrmnpltn	 MadridA	 KrSlstr
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-nw6700l4cd-L	 16000	 :264	:553	 1:24	 1:52	 8	 6		 8113/4	 8103/4	 8°71/2	 87	 861/4	 	:291	:283	:273	:274	1:531	 2330	ThiD	 McKJ	 MadamX	 ChfsDrmGrl	 ChrmbStrmy
Feb13	 4	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :272	:574	 1:251	 1:531	 10	 8		 21	 211/2	 671/2	 7143/4	 10283/4	 	:273	:302	:283	:322	1:59	 7440	ThiD	 McKJ	 LetsNJoyN	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny
Feb6	 6	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw3r50000l	 22000	 :274	:58	 1:271	 1:55	 7	 5		 79	 79	 7°83/4	 671/2	 410	 	:293	:301	:291	:28	 1:57	 2315	ThiD	 McKJ	 CcRcknRs	 SgrPHny	 KkDHnvr
Jan31	 4	Wbs7/8	 -18	ft-1	 Qua		  :291	:591	 1:283	 1:564	 	 2		 22	 213/4	 211/2	 413/4	 431/2	 	:293	:30	 :291	:283	1:572	 nb	ThiD	 McKJ	 CcRcknRs	 MakororiN	YycOnThHrzn
Oct4	 8	FlmD 	 24	ft	 F-nw5r51000l	 10000	 :282	:581	 1:253	 1:542	 7	 1		 333/4	 3°21/4	 3°33/4	 46	 68	 	:291	:292	:274	:293	1:56	 235	RyaJ	 McKJ	 StagRoyal	 NiceBuns	 WckdCrzr
Sep27	 4	Wbs7/8	 20	ft	 Onss-rf	 75000	 :254	:543	 1:224	 1:511	 10	 10		 8°101/2	 10101/2	 10°81/2	 1010	 10161/4	 	:274	:284	:274	:30	 1:542	12895	ThiD	 McKJ	 SmplyThBst	 SgrPHny	 LydFrght

 



RACE 9 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
KOBRA KATE	 Daryl Thiessen to Travis Cullen 

Race 9 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#6 PIZZAZZ HANOVER last raced in tonight’s non-winners of three class three starts back and on that night, she 
was a closing fifth to promising import mare Lets N Joy N who will likely be favored in the Fillies and Mares Open 2 
tonight. Since then, she raced well in defeat in two straight starts in some tough non-winners of $6,000 last four 
class now she gets into what looks like an easier spot here tonight. Starting from the best post, she will likely get 
sent forward leaving the gate by Louis-Phillipe Roy, and she has a good chance to take her first win of the season 
here in her sixth start.  

#3 BRITTAS BEST BET had a nice sophomore season last year, taking six wins and seven other shares from 19 
starts while earning more than $57,000. She starts her four-year-old season in what appears to be a good spot for 
her, and she looks ready to roll based on her lone qualifier on March 13th. On that morning, racing over a track that 
was assigned a one second variant, she produced a 26 2/5 final quarter to get up for third and she looked good 
pacing strongly to the wire. She could get overlooked here making her first start of the year, and she is worth a look 
for use on late multi-race tickets.  

#5 KOBRA KATE won a leg of the Blizzard Series six starts back, and since then she raced five times and those five 
miles were won by the same two mares, Lets N Joy N and Side Effects. This mare raced well in both of her last two 
starts, but Side Effects was just too good for her, although she was only a half length short in each of those starts. I 
think if Pizzazz Hanover brings her A game, this mare and the others will likely be racing for second. That being said, 
this daughter of Big Bad John can get another share in this spot.  

#7 STELLRMANIPULATION was a sharp winner here two starts back, then she faced tougher and she got too far 
back in that mile. She gets into a smaller field tonight, and she should be able to pass a few of these mares in the 
back half. She is a good one for use on the bottom of the exotics.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Race 9: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 E Hensley A Hensley 198 11% $1.16
2 J Jamieson M Kwietniowski 80 15% $0.87
3 P Davies P Davies 30 3% $1.08
4 B McClure B Ford 5 20% $0.60
5 T Cullen K Bodz 5 40% $3.94
6 L Roy J Maguire 35 28% $1.97
7 D Thiessen J McKibbin 60 16% $3.49

#1 Breeder for OSS in 2010, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2023, 2024 & 2025!
Joe & JoAnn Thomson, Winbak Farm Owners / Jack Burke, General Manager
Pat Woods, Canada Manager / 905.838.2145 / canada@winbakfarm.com /   /   /       ®

NEW TO WINBAK FARM OF CANADA!
METRO WINNER, CAPTAINS QUARTERS

Visit www.winbakfarm.com 
for the 2026 Stallion Lineup!



	 PACE	 EXACTA & $0.20 TRIFECTA & $0.20 SUPERFECTA & $0.20 JACKPOT HI 5 & SWINGER	
	 1 MILE	 PURSE $12000.  FILLIES & MARES, NW $2,500 LAST 4 STARTS OR NW $7,000 LAST 8 STARTS. AE: OPT. 10		  CLM. $20,000. AE: NW 2 RACES IN 2025-2026.
 WARM-UP PAD		  PROBABLE FAVOURITES: 5–2–4–7
ASK FOR HORSE BY PROGRAM NUMBER	 U
Date	 Track °CCndVar	 Class	 Purse	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 Fin	 Fld	 PP		  1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 1/4	 L1/2	 L3/4	 L1/4	 Time	 Odds	Drv	 Trn	 First	 Second	 Third
	 10-1	 CL $25000	 Bob McClure  164 Blue-Silver-Yellow (162-36-25-20-.349)	 Tr: Jeffery Taylor	 ft Q1:57 Wbs7/8	 2026	 0	 0	 0	 0	 $01  	 P L RINCHENIA (4, 5/8, 1:532, 7   $90,054)	 Jeffery Taylor,Gloucester,ON	 ft 1:532 RidC5/8	 2025	32	 5	 6	 5	 $50,554
RED	 B m 5 by Bettors Delight-P L Emily-Real Artist	 Breeder: Prince Lee Acres,Uxbridge,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $4,758	 Last 8 Sts - $12,958
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond	 16000	 :273	:562	 1:24	 1:54	 6	 scratched - judges(weather)			  	 TayJ	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 HghlndDlght
Mar6	 6	Wbs7/8		 ft-1	 Qua		  :293	:582	 1:281	 1:57		  1		  1nr	 fog	 13	 fog	 13		 :293			  :284	1:57	 nb	McCB	TayJ	 PLRinchenia	 KystnDkt	 AkBlckBdgr
Dec14	 11	RidC5/8	-15	ft-1	 Op15000clm	 8400	 :281	:581	 1:272	 1:572	 7	 6		  671/2	 6°43/4	 6°41/2	 44	 313/4		 :293	:293	:29	 :293	1:574	 755	SheR	 TayJ	 ExoticSand	 VinoLouie	 PLRinchenia
Dec7	 3	RidC5/8	-11	gd-2	 Op15000clm	 8000	 :271	:563	 1:251	 1:54	 9	 7		  681/2	 641/2	 76	 69	 6101/2		 :284	:283	:29	 :293	1:56	 725	SheR	 TayJ	 LghtThTrch	 VinoLouie	 Cghtnlndsld
Nov30	 11	RidC5/8	 2	gd-1	 Op15000clm	 8000	 :284	:584	 1:271	 1:56	 7	 2		  111/2	 111/2	 11	 11	 2h		 :284	:30	 :282	:284	1:56	 300	SheR	 TayJ	 ExoticSand	PLRinchenia	 ThrllngTms
Nov23	 8	RidC5/8		 sn-2	 Op15000clm	 7000	 :284	:583	 1:271	 1:561	 8	 4		  4°31/2	 11	 11	 11	 23/4		 :292	:291	:283	:291	1:562	 H'70	SheR	 TayJ	 Lvmyrcknbrd	PLRinchenia	 ThrllngTms
	 7-2	 CL $25000	 Travis Cullen  151 Blue-Grey (385-71-49-51-.299)	 Tr: Jodie Cullen (337-68-52-47-.333)	 ft 1:531 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 2	 0	 2	 $16,9202  	 SANTAFES APPETITE L (4, 1, 1:503, 20   $207,856)	 A1stable,Dundas,ON	 ft 1:503 M1	 2025	37	 7	 3	 0	 $72,861
BLUE	 B m 6 by Stay Hungry-Thesantafe Express-Western Hanover	 Breeder: Edward De Rosa,Carlsbad,CA	 Last 4 Sts - $8,040	 Last 8 Sts - $15,000
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-op20000clm-L	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:252	 1:543	 8	 7		  441/2	 453/4	 643/4	 55	 531/2		 :271	:301	:29	 :284	1:551	 280	CulT	 CulJ	 Stllrmnpltn	 MadridA	 KrSlstr
Feb27	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op20000clm-L	 12000	 :27	 :554	 1:24	 1:531	 7	 6		  321/2	 1°h	 12	 14	 111/2		 :272	:282	:281	:291	1:531	H100	CulT	 CulJ	 SntfsApptt	 MadridA	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb20	 10	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-op20000clm-L	 12000	 :28	 :581	 1:262	 1:56	 10	 6		  551/2	 4°21/2	 x1024	 1022	 7123/4		 :29	 :293	:323	:272	1:583	H145	CulT	 CulJ	 LnsdIncntrl	 Frvrftrll	 TmrHnvr
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-op20000clm-L	 12000	 :283	:573	 1:252	 1:534	 8	 3		  441/2	 441/2	 441/2	 431/2	 321/2		 :292	:29	 :274	:28	 1:541	 1950	CulT	 CulJ	 UtpBlChp	 CrrrSnstN	 SntfsApptt
Feb6	 7	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-op30000clm-L	 16000	 :27	 :561	 1:253	 1:543	 10	 5		  1h	 211/2	 743/4	 9111/4	 7101/2		 :27	 :292	:301	:30	 1:563	 520	HenE	 CulJ	 BlnddByDlght	WsslBlChp	 LynsAntsngl
Jan23	 10	Wbs7/8	 -19	gd-1	 F-op20000clm-L	 12000	 :281	:573	 1:263	 1:554	 4	 3		  113/4	 111/2	 12	 13	 1ns		 :281	:292	:29	 :291	1:554	 H'95	CulT	 CulJ	 SntfsApptt	 Allsmkndmrrrs	BlnddByDlght
	 15-1		  Ondrej Gois  160 Red-White-Black (39-3-4-6-.185)	 Tr: Ondrej Gois (25-0-1-3-.62)		  2026	 9	 0	 0	 2	 $6,7803  	 TREASURES WATCHING L (5, 5/8, 1:541, 6   $87,798)	 Donald Leschied,South Woodslee,ON	 ft 1:541 GeoD5/8	 2025	40	 2	 1	 5	 $23,660
WHITE	 B m 6 by Hes Watching-St Lads Treasure-No Pan Intended	 Breeder: Donald Leschied,South Woodslee,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $5,000	 Last 8 Sts - $6,780
Mar13	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :283	:574	 1:263	 1:562	 7	 6		  681/2	 5°51/2	 3°21/2	 421/4	 313/4		 :301	:283	:281	:294	1:564	 1295	GoiO	 GoiO	 KrSlstr	 BootsNBling	 TrsrsWtchng
Mar6	 10	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond-L	 25000	 :271	:563	 1:26	 1:534	 8	 2		  441/2	 45	 45	 44	 431/2		 :28	 :293	:292	:272	1:542	 6830	GoiO	 GoiO	 KllnDmnd	 SeaclusionN	OneMoreBet
Feb27	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Cond-L	 15000	 :273	:58	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 8		  6°7	 5°43/4	 5°71/2	 6101/4	 6133/4		 :29	 :30	 :28	 :293	1:563	 3265	GoiO	 GoiO	 KllnDmnd	 MyOnlySnshn	 AcfrtyfrDsy
Feb20	 2	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-cond-L	 15000	 :28	 :573	 1:281	 1:563	 8	 6		  791/4	 6°71/4	 5°3	 321/2	 323/4		 :294	:291	:294	:282	1:571	 1525	GoiO	 GoiO	 MissDutton	 BootsNBling	 TrsrsWtchng
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2500l4cd-L	 12000	 :283	:573	 1:252	 1:534	 8	 5		  56	 561/2	 5°5	 541/2	 66		 :294	:29	 :273	:283	1:55	 2040	JamJ	 GoiO	 UtpBlChp	 CrrrSnstN	 SntfsApptt
Feb6	 4	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :274	:57	 1:253	 1:552	 9	 5		  43	 863/4	 7°6	 731/4	 53		 :282	:30	 :282	:291	1:56	 4770	JamJ	 GoiO	 PLSuzie	 TmrHnvr	 FatedFire
	 9-2	 CL $25000	 Jody Jamieson  175 Green-Yellow-White (219-20-23-32-.198)	 Tr: Carmen Auciello (225-21-33-33-.223)	 ft 1:554 Wbs7/8	 2026	 8	 1	 1	 2	 $13,6204  	 TAMARA HANOVER (2, 7/8, 1:523, 24   $172,940)	 Daniel Sarafian,Unionville,ON	 ft 1:523 Wbs7/8	 2025	45	17	 4	 7	 $86,716
GREEN	 B m 5 by Artspeak-Transfer Hanover-Cams Card Shark HBG 24,000	 Breeder: Hanover Shoe Farms Inc,Hanover,PA	 Last 4 Sts - $4,320	 Last 8 Sts - $13,620
Mar13	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534	 9	 2		  681/4	 681/2	 671/4	 581/2	 581/2		 :293	:294	:274	:281	1:552	 2710	JamJ	 AucC	 Glenboro	 MadamX	 PzzzzHnvr
Mar6	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw6000l4cd	 16000	 :272	:56	 1:251	 1:532	 8	 5		  313/4	 441/2	 441/2	 52	 423/4		 :274	:29	 :291	:28	 1:54	 1830	JamJ	 AucC	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 PzzzzHnvr
Feb27	 3	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op30000clm	 16000	 :264	:553	 1:24	 1:52	 8	 3		  793/4	 791/4	 6°41/2	 541/2	 541/4		 :284	:283	:272	:28	 1:524	 1075	JamJ	 AucC	 MadamX	 ChfsDrmGrl	 ChrmbStrmy
Feb20	 10	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :28	 :581	 1:262	 1:56	 10	 10		  8°101/4	 6°51/4	 5°7	 48	 34		 :30	 :291	:283	:29	 1:564	 2155	JamJ	 AucC	 LnsdIncntrl	 Frvrftrll	 TmrHnvr
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :283	:573	 1:252	 1:534	 8	 7		  791/4	 791/2	 6°61/2	 661/4	 54		 :302	:29	 :271	:28	 1:543	 860	RoyL	 AucC	 UtpBlChp	 CrrrSnstN	 SntfsApptt
Feb6	 4	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-op12500clmc	 10000	 :274	:57	 1:253	 1:552	 9	 4		  66	 3°13/4	 2°1	 3hd	 211/4		 :29	 :282	:282	:294	1:553	 425	ThiD	 DupM	PLSuzie	 TmrHnvr	 FatedFire
	 3-1	 CL $25000	 James Macdonald  167 Blue-Yellow-White (301-65-47-32-.338)	 Tr: Garry Merner (127-27-20-16-.342)	 gd 1:562 Wbs7/8	 2026	 3	 1	 0	 1	 $7,4005  	 KIERA SEELSTER (4, 7/8, 1:513, 14   $106,645)	 Larry Delellis,London,ON	 ft 1:513 Wbs7/8	 2025	21	 6	 0	 4	 $47,200
BLACK	 Br m 5 by Sportswriter-Keystone Tiffany-Bettors Delight LCYS 52,000	 Breeder: Seelster Farms Inc,Lucan,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $8,120	 Last 8 Sts - $19,120
Mar13	 8	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-2	 F-nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :283	:574	 1:263	 1:562	 7	 3		  33	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 13/4		 :291	:283	:284	:294	1:562	H145	MacJ	 MerG	 KrSlstr	 BootsNBling	 TrsrsWtchng
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw3100l4cd	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:252	 1:543	 8	 8		  321/2	 23/4	 311/2	 433/4	 311/2		 :264	:293	:291	:291	1:544	 440	MacJ	 MerG	 Stllrmnpltn	 MadridA	 KrSlstr
Feb27	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :27	 :554	 1:24	 1:531	 7	 5		  79	 783/4	 65	 661/4	 431/2		 :284	:284	:272	:284	1:534	 575	RoyL	 MerG	 SntfsApptt	 MadridA	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb21	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :30	 1:002	1:292	 1:574		  1		  33	 331/4	 33	 321/2	 1nk		 :303	:302	:29	 :274	1:574	 nb	HeTs	 MerG	 KrSlstr	 OneLastBet	 Moneybags
Feb13	 5	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :294	1:002	1:292	 1:564		  3		  561/4	 561/4	 661/4	 683/4	 771/2		 :31	 :303	:29	 :273	1:581	 nb	JamJ	 MerG	 PrmrFrstStr	 DdMnsChn	 Frvrftrll
Nov30	 2	Wbs7/8	 -1	ft-2	 F-11000clmhp	 9000	 :273	:57	 1:263	 1:564	 7	 7		  563/4	 56	 6°41/2	 531/2	 421/4		 :29	 :291	:291	:294	1:571	 2300	DruJ	 MerG	 JobHunter	 CrCrCr	 MyOnlySnshn
	 15-1		  Dale Pr Spence  150 White-Orange-Green (130-6-17-13-.152)	 Tr: Mackenzie Spence (56-5-6-7-.190)		  2026	 6	 0	 1	 1	 $3,6766  	 TALBOTS TREASURE L (4, 5/8, 1:532, 7   $98,187)	 Mackenzie Spence,Tyne Valley,PE	 ft 1:532 Mea5/8	 2025	18	 4	 4	 2	 $45,954
YELLOW	 B m 5 by Captaintreacherous-Tonightimlovingyou-Bettors Delight LEX-SEL 67,000	 Breeder: Karen Carroll,Shedden,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $3,676	 Last 8 Sts - $3,676
Mar6	 3	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :272	:571	 1:263	 1:542	 8	 1		  812	 8133/4	 8101/2	 8121/2	 8121/2		 :294	:301	:283	:281	1:564	 2915	SpeD	 SpeM	 WckdNSngl	BrydwnAllKsss	 LPttGrs
Feb27	 4	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 Cond-L	 15000	 :273	:58	 1:253	 1:534	 8	 scratched - judges			  	 SpeM	 KllnDmnd	 MyOnlySnshn	 AcfrtyfrDsy
Feb11	 5	Mea5/8		 ft	 Fmnw1750l4-L	 8767	 :282	:58	 1:263	 1:56	 8	 4		  311/2	 33	 3°11/2	 21	 331/4		 :283	:30	 :281	:294	1:563	 330	JenB	 AndS	 TouchinBase	LittleLadyJ	 TlbtsTrsr
Feb4	 13	Mea5/8		 ft-1	 Fmnw1750l4-L	 8649	 :28	 :572	 1:252	 1:542	 8	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 1h	 25	 59		 :28	 :292	:28	 :304	1:561	H200	MacA	 AndS	 BirdieSaid	 MollysGame	 Chztcrs
Jan28	 10	Mea5/8		 gd-3	 Fmnw1750l4-L	 8767	 :282	:582	 1:271	 1:572	 7	 6		  671/2	 671/2	 631/2	 621/2	 2ns		 :294	:30	 :28	 :293	1:572	 2000	MerA	 AndS	 RsrtBchN	 TlbtsTrsr	 QtAssrncs
Jan21	 10	Mea5/8		 ft	 Fmnw1750l4-L	 8889	 :272	:563	 1:252	 1:55	 8	 2		  641/2	 65	 65	 771/2	 714		 :281	:292	:284	:312	1:574	 1350	IrvJ	 AndS	 DesiredLuck	 Sportytino	 MollysGame
	 5-1		  Daryl Thiessen  171 Black-Blue-White (267-31-38-33-.236)	 Tr: Michael Kwietniowski (53-2-8-7-.165)		  2026	 4	 0	 0	 0	 $07  	 IMASHIPWRECK (3, 1, 1:532, 5   $148,211)	 Jacques Lambert,Red Deer,AB-Jim Wilson,Regina,SK	 ft 1:532 Cnml1	 2025	19	 4	 3	 1	 $92,891
PINK	 B m 4 by Captain Deo-Rollin Deep-Ponder	 Breeder: James Rhodes,High River,AB	 Last 4 Sts - $0	 Last 8 Sts - $45,664
Mar13	 6	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-cond	 16000	 :273	:562	 1:24	 1:54	 6	 5		  6101/2	 683/4	 6131/4	 616	 6173/4		 :293	:283	:282	:31	 1:573	 1155	JamJ	 KwiM	 BdgrlBrdgtt	 ChfsDrmGrl	 HghlndDlght
Feb27	 1	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op50000clm	 22000	 :271	:56	 1:241	 1:521	 10	 6		  33	 33	 43	 531/2	 723/4		 :274	:284	:281	:28	 1:524	 2135	RoyL	 KwiM	 Avyanna	 WesternWish	 LaMikiN
Feb20	 8	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-op50000clm	 22000	 :271	:581	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 6		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 42	 643/4		 :272	:31	 :291	:283	1:561	 1335	JamJ	 KwiM	 SnshnMgc	 SrchSlstr	 CrrrSnstN
Feb13	 1	Wbs7/8	 -9	ft	 Qua		  :291	:581	 1:271	 1:562		  1		  453/4	 45	 47	 361/2	 211/2		 :302	:284	:292	:28	 1:563	 nb	JamJ	 KwiM	 TtncHnvr	 Imshpwrck	 JackWick
Jan3	 5	Cnml1	 -16	fr-5	 Nw5-6rl-hcp-L	 8700	 :304	1:002	1:292	 2:004	 7	 4		  1°11/2	 11	 211/2	 34	 615		 :304	:293	:291	:341	2:034	 955	LamJ	 LamJ	 MssDllyDl	 MystcWldRs	ChcsDrgnFls
Dec12	 11	Cnml1	 -21	sn-3	 F-nw3-5rl-hp-L	 8300	 :284	:584	 1:293	 1:592	 5	 scratched - judges			  	 LamJ	 HrrknAlly	 MssDllyDl	 Lfsbtgtgd
	 8-1		  Jean Rene Plante Blue-Yellow-White (262-36-40-40-.273)	 Tr: Michael Kwietniowski (53-2-8-7-.165)		  2026	 2	 0	 0	 0	 $08  	 ONE LAST BET (2, 7/8, 1:541, 21   $189,897)	 Michael Kwietniowski,Guelph,ON	 ft 1:56 Flmd	 2025	38	 2	 9	 6	 $64,230
GREY	 B m 7 by Betting Line-One Last Bono-Pro Bono Best LEX-SEL 20,000	 Breeder: A Harris Racing Llc,Allentown,NJ	 Last 4 Sts - $960	 Last 8 Sts - $11,310
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:252	 1:543	 8	 1		  22	 13/4	 11	 331/2	 741/2		 :264	:292	:291	:30	 1:552	 1105	JamJ	 KwiM	 Stllrmnpltn	 MadridA	 KrSlstr
Feb27	 7	Wbs7/8	 3	ft	 F-op20000clm	 12000	 :27	 :554	 1:24	 1:531	 7	 7		  11	 33	 331/2	 443/4	 64		 :27	 :292	:281	:292	1:54	 2160	JamJ	 KwiM	 SntfsApptt	 MadridA	 Allsmkndmrrrs
Feb21	 5	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-2	 Qua		  :30	 1:002	1:292	 1:574		  2		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/4	 2nk		 :30	 :302	:29	 :282	1:574	 nb	JamJ	 KwiM	 KrSlstr	 OneLastBet	 Moneybags
Dec13	 6	FlmD 	 -8	ft	 F-nw5r56600l	 10500	 :291	:592	 1:281	 1:571	 6	 6		  2h	 22	 423/4	 64	 683/4		 :291	:303	:29	 :301	1:59	 2020	GuyR	 KwiM	 LynsAntsngl	YodaQueen	 SnshnMgc
Nov28	 11	Wbs7/8	 -3	gd-2	 F-cond	 12000	 :274	:571	 1:261	 1:551	 8	 4		  423/4	 43	 531/2	 641/2	 413/4		 :282	:292	:29	 :284	1:553	 1035	RatT	 KwiM	 FlightCrewN	MissDutton	 TmrHnvr
Nov22	 5	FlmD 	 1	ft	 F-nw4750l4cd	 10500	 :28	 :57	 1:252	 1:56	 8	 2		  211/2	 221/4	 213/4	 11	 1h		 :281	:291	:282	:301	1:56	 505	GuyR	 KwiM	 OneLastBet	 Prescelto	 DATmpttn
	 6-1		  Louis-Philippe Roy  140 Blue-Yellow-White (230-45-33-24-.310)	 Tr: Jared Mann (59-16-11-4-.397)		  2026	 6	 0	 1	 2	 $4,7609  	 CHEESE PARTY L (3, 7/8, 1:514, 11   $208,075)	 Ronald Nobes,Fergus,Charles Gazzola,Waterloo,Jared Mann,Guelph,ON	 ft 1:522 Wbs7/8	 2025	40	 4	 7	 5	 $60,190
PURPLE	 B m 5 by Betterthancheddar-Tea Party Princess-Art Major	 Breeder: Brad Gray,Dundas,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $3,560	 Last 8 Sts - $6,760
Mar6	 4	Wbs7/8	 2	gd-1	 F-nw3100l4cd-L	 12000	 :262	:561	 1:252	 1:543	 8	 scratched - vet(sick)			  	 ManJ	 Stllrmnpltn	 MadridA	 KrSlstr
Feb24	 10	Lon  	 -5	ft-1	 F-nw3000l3cd-L	 7500	 :281	:584	 1:281	 1:582	 8	 3		  7103/4	 6°5	 6°4	 54	 423/4		 :302	:292	:291	:30	 1:59	 H185	FilS	 ManJ	 YodaQueen	JustOneBite	 LdsFrmHll
Feb21	 3	FlmD 	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2170l4cd-L	 8000	 :272	:573	 1:254	 1:57	 8	 4		  461/4	 451/4	 47	 46	 231/4		 :283	:30	 :283	:302	1:573	 110	FilS	 ManJ	 LPttGrs	 CheeseParty	 GngrtrCrln
Feb10	 3	Lon  	 -3	gd-2	 F-nw3000l3cd-L	 8000	 :292	1:002	1:30	 1:594	 6	 3		  211/2	 22	 43	 321/2	 321/2		 :293	:311	 :294	:293	2:001	 355	MacD	 BosK	 WldctDlght	 Ladyterra	 CheeseParty
Feb6	 4	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :274	:57	 1:253	 1:552	 9	 2		  541/2	 111/2	 11	 1ns	 741/2		 :283	:282	:283	:303	1:561	 875	HeTr	 BosK	 PLSuzie	 TmrHnvr	 FatedFire
Jan30	 1	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 F-nw1000l4cd-L	 10000	 :274	:564	 1:252	 1:554	 9	 8		  8103/4	 891/4	 87	 963/4	 621/2		 :30	 :283	:281	:292	1:561	 3860	HeTr	 BosK	 TmrHnvr	 ChfsDrmGrl	 FatedFire
	 10-1		  Tyler Borth  170 Orange-Brown (304-26-35-44-.197)	 Tr: Nicholas Ahern (27-2-3-3-.172)	 gd 1:552 Wbs7/8	 2026	 9	 1	 1	 0	 $14,00010  	 P L SUZIE (4, 7/8, 1:552, 3   $42,989)	 Nicholas Ahern,Peterborough,ON		  2025	16	 0	 1	 4	 $13,350
BLU/RD	 B m 4 by McWicked-Pl Katnisseverdeen-Mach Three LCYS 4,000	 Breeder: Prince Lee Acres,Uxbridge,ON	 Last 4 Sts - $6,700	 Last 8 Sts - $13,500
Mar9	 2	Wbs7/8	 11	ft-1	 F-20000clmcd	 14000	 :281	:573	 1:26	 1:544	 8	 7		  661/2	 56	 773/4	 77	 52		 :292	:292	:284	:273	1:551	 5465	BorT	 AheN	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 CrttDLc
Mar2	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-20000clmcd	 12000	 :273	:583	 1:272	 1:551	 8	 7		  791/4	 743/4	 6°41/2	 751/2	 761/4		 :292	:301	:283	:281	1:562	 1050	BorT	 AheN	 SideEffects	 KobraKate	 Tlldrkltt
Feb20	 3	Wbs7/8	 1	gd-1	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :28	 :581	 1:263	 1:551	 9	 2		  68	 681/4	 6°53/4	 46	 551/2		 :293	:301	:28	 :282	1:561	 1200	BorT	 AheN	 EMnyMkr	 PipersLuna	 BeachWiggle
Feb13	 6	Wbs7/8	 -4	ft	 F-nw2r30000l	 20000	 :284	:592	 1:281	 1:562	 9	 5		  56	 4°41/4	 2°2	 23	 221/2		 :30	 :301	:282	:281	1:564	 705	BorT	 AheN	 BeachWiggle	 PLSuzie	 EMnyMkr
Feb6	 4	Wbs7/8	 -10	gd-1	 F-nw1000l4cd	 10000	 :274	:57	 1:253	 1:552	 9	 6		  89	 7°51/4	 6°41/2	 2ns	 111/4		 :293	:282	:282	:29	 1:552	 3570	HeTs	 AheN	 PLSuzie	 TmrHnvr	 FatedFire
Jan31	 5	Wbs7/8	 -15	ft	 Blizzard	 34000	 :273	:573	 1:271	 1:561	 10	 7		  10191/4	 10°143/4	9°73/4	 953/4	 971/2		 :312	:291	:281	:284	1:573	 8655	HudP	 AheN	 LetsNJoyN	 Shuri	 WhoAreYou

 



RACE 10 SCRATCH TIME CHANGES
IMASHIPWRECK	      Jody Jamieson to Daryl Thiessen
ONE LAST BET	       Jody Jamieson to Jean Rene Plante

Race 10 Selections                                                                  The Horseplayer’s Journal by Garnet Barnsdale 

#5 KIERA SEELSTER dropped and popped as the 7 to 5 favorite last week, now she steps up to face some tougher 
mares, but it doesn’t appear to be that tough of a move up on paper. She keeps the leading driver, and she draws 
one of the best posts tonight, and it appears the early lead is hers for the taking. She should get a good trip here 
and she gets the call to repeat.  

#2 SANTAFES APPETITE has taken two wins in her last six starts, and they both came racing at tonight's class 
level, including a dominant win here two starts back. She followed that up with an even effort racing in dense fog 
after starting from a wide post. She draws inside but she missed a week now, so I have mixed feelings about her in 
this spot. Her best race puts her right there with these, though.  

#4 TAMARA HANOVER was claimed six starts back and since then she only hit the board once, but that third-place 
finish did come racing at tonight’s class level four starts back. She figures to improve on the class drop tonight, and 
I could see pilot Jody Jamieson trying to get her positioned closer to the front leaving the gate this time. She is 
another one to consider for late multi-race tickets in a field where none of them stand out and the decision could 
go to the contender that gets the best trip.  

#3 TREASURES WATCHING raced first-over against Kiera Seelster last week and she stayed on to land in the 
bottom of the Tri. She never gets bet, and she seems like one that can get a trip and take another small share 
tonight. She is worth a look for the bottom of the exotics at a price tonight.  

#8 ONE LAST BET has taken 15 slices in her last 40 races in 2025-26 and she regularly shows good gate speed. She 
loses Jody Jamieson tonight, but she picks up J R Plante who recently took his 3,000th win here at Mohawk Park. He 
won a good majority of those racing aggressively and he will likely put this mare into play leaving the gate. I think 
she will stick around for a small slice.  

 

 

Race 10: Driver/Trainer Combination
Horse # Driver     Trainer Starts Win % R.O.I.

1 B McClure J Taylor 0 0% $0.00
2 T Cullen J Cullen 765 14% $1.33
3 O Gois O Gois 30 0% $0.00
4 J Jamieson C Auciello 107 14% $1.67
5 Ja Macdonald G Merner 82 30% $1.76
6 D Spence M Spence 47 8% $0.36
7 D Thiessen M Kwietniowski 8 12% $1.36
8 J Plante M Kwietniowski 13 7% $0.42
9 L Roy J Mann 4 25% $2.68

10 T Borth N Ahern 4 0% $0.00
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	 W H O ' S  H O T - TRAINERS
	 Last 5 Days 9/3/2026 thru 16/3/2026	 Last 10 Days 1/3/2026 thru 16/3/2026
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	
Robert Kyle Fellows	 17	 4	 4	 0	 23.5	 .366	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 35	 9	 6	 2	 25.7	 .371
Jodie M Cullen	 21	 3	 5	 1	 14.3	 .291	 Jodie M Cullen	 43	 5	 7	 3	 11.6	 .229
David L Menary	 9	 3	 3	 0	 33.3	 .518	 David L Menary	 20	 5	 5	 1	 25.0	 .405
Gerard Demers	 7	 3	 0	 1	 42.9	 .476	 Carmen E Auciello	 53	 4	 4	 4	 7.5	 .142
Garry M Merner	 6	 2	 2	 0	 33.3	 .518	 Gerard Demers	 11	 4	 0	 2	 36.4	 .424
Katie E Macneil	 3	 2	 1	 0	 66.7	 .851	 Bo Ford	 10	 4	 0	 2	 40.0	 .466
Bo Ford	6	 2	 0	 2	 33.3	 .444                	 Herbert G Holland	 11	 3	 3	 1	 27.3	 .454
Cassidy Schneider	 9	 2	 0	 1	 22.2	 .259	 Victor C Puddy	 15	 3	 3	 0	 20.0	 .311
Ronald A Macdonald	 4	 2	 0	 0	 50.0	 .500	 Garry M Merner	 20	 3	 2	 4	 15.0	 .272
John Thomson	 2	 2	 0	 0	 100.0	 1.000	 Ronald A Macdonald	 8	 3	 2	 0	 37.5	 .513

	 W H O ' S  H O T - TRAINERS
	 Last 15 Days 21/2/2026 thru 16/3/2026	 Last 20 Days 13/2/2026 thru 16/3/2026
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UTRS	
Robert Kyle Fellows	 51	 12	 6	 5	 23.5	 .333	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 65	 15	 7	 6	 23.1	 .321
Jodie M Cullen	 74	 9	 10	 8	 12.2	 .232	 Jodie M Cullen	 103	 14	 12	 13	 13.6	 .242
Carmen E Auciello	 82	 8	 10	 8	 9.8	 .197	 Carmen E Auciello	 111	 10	 12	 14	 9.0	 .192
David L Menary	 30	 8	 7	 1	 26.7	 .407	 David L Menary	 38	 8	 8	 3	 21.1	 .353
Garry M Merner	 34	 5	 5	 6	 14.7	 .287	 Garry M Merner	 47	 7	 7	 7	 14.9	 .281
Victor C Puddy	 25	 5	 3	 1	 20.0	 .280	 Ronald A Macdonald	 22	 7	 3	 1	 31.8	 .409
Ronald A Macdonald	 16	 5	 2	 1	 31.2	 .402	 Victor C Puddy	 35	 5	 8	 1	 14.3	 .279
Herbert G Holland	 14	 4	 3	 2	 28.6	 .452	 Jacques Dupont	 21	 5	 3	 6	 23.8	 .412
Jacques Dupont	 16	 4	 1	 5	 25.0	 .388	 Bo Ford	 18	 5	 0	 3	 27.8	 .333
Gerard Demers	 14	 4	 0	 2	 28.6	 .333	 Herbert G Holland	 16	 4	 3	 2	 25.0	 .395
 

	 W H O ' S  H O T - DRIVERS
	 Last 5 Days 9/3/2026 thru 16/3/2026	 Last 10 Days 1/3/2026 thru 16/3/2026
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	
UDRS	
James A Macdonald	 47	 15	 8	 5	 31.9	 .449	 James A Macdonald	 89	 21	 15	 12	 23.6	 .374
Louis-Philippe Roy	 32	 7	 3	 4	 21.9	 .312	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 70	 17	 6	 8	 24.3	 .328
Bob McClure	 28	 5	 4	 4	 17.9	 .305	 Bob McClure	 58	 11	 11	 6	 19.0	 .329
Tyler J Borth	 32	 4	 5	 2	 12.5	 .232	 Douglas R McNair	 54	 8	 11	 8	 14.8	 .310
Travis A Cullen	 38	 3	 7	 3	 7.9	 .207	 Jean Rene Plante	 59	 7	 7	 9	 11.9	 .235
Douglas R McNair	 23	 3	 5	 2	 13.0	 .280	 Jody C Jamieson	 50	 6	 4	 7	 12.0	 .211
Jody C Jamieson	 28	 3	 4	 3	 10.7	 .222	 Travis A Cullen	 74	 5	 10	 6	 6.8	 .169
Daryl Thiessen	 27	 2	 3	 3	 7.4	 .172	 Daryl Thiessen	 56	 5	 9	 7	 8.9	 .220
Billy J Davis Jr	 18	 2	 2	 6	 11.1	 .283	 Tyler J Borth	 57	 5	 5	 7	 8.8	 .177
Brett A Macdonald	 3	 2	 0	 0	 66.7	 .666	 Billy J Davis Jr	 36	 3	 6	 6	 8.3	 .231

	 W H O ' S  H O T - DRIVERS
	 Last 15 Days 21/2/2026 thru 16/3/2026	 Last 20 Days 13/2/2026 thru 16/3/2026
	 Minimum of 1 starts	 Minimum of 1 starts
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Win%	
UDRS	
James A Macdonald	 108	 28	 17	 13	 25.9	 .386	 James A Macdonald	 139	 32	 22	 18	 23.0	 .361
Louis-Philippe Roy	 116	 28	 12	 12	 24.1	 .333	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 153	 32	 20	 14	 20.9	 .312
Douglas R McNair	 85	 15	 12	 9	 17.6	 .290	 Bob McClure	 105	 22	 17	 13	 21.0	 .340
Jean Rene Plante	 89	 12	 16	 11	 13.5	 .275	 Travis A Cullen	 150	 15	 19	 19	 10.0	 .212
Bob McClure	 72	 12	 13	 9	 16.7	 .308	 Douglas R McNair	 85	 15	 12	 9	 17.6	 .290
Travis A Cullen	 114	 9	 17	 12	 7.9	 .196	 Jean Rene Plante	 122	 14	 19	 17	 11.5	 .247
Jody C Jamieson	 85	 9	 7	 11	 10.6	 .194	 Daryl Thiessen	 124	 12	 18	 16	 9.7	 .220
Tyler J Borth	 90	 8	 8	 11	 8.9	 .179	 Tyler J Borth	 123	 12	 14	 14	 9.8	 .198
Daryl Thiessen	 90	 7	 13	 14	 7.8	 .209	 Jody C Jamieson	 119	 10	 9	 18	 8.4	 .176
Trevor S Henry	 46	 5	 3	 7	 10.9	 .195	 Billy J Davis Jr	 76	 7	 14	 10	 9.2	 .238
 

CONDITIONS AND ALLOWANCES IN HARNESS RACING - IMPORTANT TO KNOW

The conditions of a race determine whether a horse is eligible to enter.  For example many races Fillies and mares receive an additional 25% allowance in claiming races.
are restricted to horses that have won a certain number of races or a certain amount of money in a Details of the race conditions and claiming price (if any) are given 
specified number of starts.  Many races are restricted to horses entered to be "claimed" (offered for at the top of each race in the program.
sale) at a specific price.
Allowances in the claiming price itself are given to colts and geldings, four-year-olds and younger          ALLOWANCES
and to mares, five-year-olds and younger. CLAIMING CONDITION
The purpose of the allowance is to keep younger horses more competitive when racing against RACES RACES
older and more experienced rivals.  Mares are given extra consideration in claiming events because
of their potential as broodmares. 2-Year-Olds 100% 50% on money conditons

3-Year-Olds 50% 25% on money conditi8ns  +
The accompanying chart shows what the allowances are, but an example may make them easier 50% on 2012 earnings
to understand.  The chart indicates that three-year-olds receive a 50% allowance in claiming races. 4-Year-Olds 25% 25% on 2012 earning
This means that a three-year-old entered in a $20,000 claiming race carries an actual claiming price
of $30,000 (50% higher). ALLOWANCES FOR PURSE EARNINGS
In a conditioned (non-claiming) race, a three-year-old receives 25% allowance which is applied to the When Fillies/Mares compete against Colts/Geldings (normally on the trot)
money conditions of the race.  This means that a three-year-old entered in "nw2r40000" can race at Fillies/Mares will receive an additional 25% on the condition of the race.
this level until he earns more than $49,999. Making the class for three-year-olds "nw2r50000". ie: nw $5,000 (FM $6,250) last 5 or $12,000 (FM $15,000) last 10 starts.

2 year olds                                   100%                             50% on 2026 earnings
3 year olds                                    50%                              25% on 2026 earnings
                                                                                           50% on 2025 earnings

4 year olds                                    25%                              25% on 2025 earnings



	 WOODBINE Trainers From January 1 Through March 16, 2026
	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS
	 Jodie M Cullen	 244	 40	 30	 38	 758,755	 16.4	 .284	 Kevin L Bodz	 12	 2	 2	 1	 27,380	 16.7	 .287
	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 144	 31	 25	 9	 476,160	 21.5	 .332	 Roy H Jeffries	 11	 2	 2	 1	 33,490	 18.2	 .313
	 David L Menary	 87	 26	 14	 9	 520,710	 29.9	 .422	 Jay A Polifroni	 9	 2	 2	 1	 14,330	 22.2	 .382
	 Carmen E Auciello	 220	 21	 33	 32	 383,805	 9.5	 .227	 Harry J Poulton	 11	 2	 2	 1	 34,830	 18.2	 .313
	 Ronald A Macdonald	 48	 14	 4	 4	 151,210	 29.2	 .365	 James A Whelan	 9	 2	 2	 1	 32,540	 22.2	 .382
	 Garry M Merner	 90	 13	 14	 8	 219,582	 14.4	 .260	 Michiel C J Vanderkemp	 11	 2	 2	 0	 30,520	 18.2	 .282
	 Jacques Dupont	 43	 9	 6	 9	 174,450	 20.9	 .356	 Cody J Hawkins	 9	 2	 1	 4	 34,090	 22.2	 .432
	 Bo Ford	 29	 9	 0	 5	 99,520	 31.0	 .367	 Anita Ouellette	 12	 2	 1	 4	 30,050	 16.7	 .324
	 R Gregg McNair	 70	 8	 11	 9	 142,770	 11.4	 .244	 Francis Dumouchel	 17	 2	 1	 3	 20,370	 11.8	 .209
	 Victor C Puddy	 76	 7	 14	 5	 138,460	 9.2	 .216	 Paul G Mackenzie	 12	 2	 1	 3	 46,690	 16.7	 .296
	 Ashleigh M Hensley	 66	 7	 7	 7	 120,550	 10.6	 .200	 Nicholas Ahern	 23	 2	 1	 2	 31,550	 8.7	 .140
	 Paul Court	 30	 7	 4	 5	 98,930	 23.3	 .362	 Paige N Macdonald	 7	 2	 1	 1	 63,200	 28.6	 .412
	 Dean L Nixon	 35	 7	 4	 4	 69,680	 20.0	 .301	 Katie E Macneil	 7	 2	 1	 1	 25,270	 28.6	 .412
	 Meg J Crone	 37	 7	 1	 7	 87,690	 18.9	 .267	 Rod V Boyd	 23	 2	 1	 0	 20,780	 8.7	 .111
	 Jean-Francois Maguire	 29	 6	 6	 6	 139,520	 20.7	 .390	 Michael W Hamlin	 12	 2	 1	 0	 12,425	 16.7	 .212
	 Herbert G Holland	 25	 6	 5	 4	 98,380	 24.0	 .404	 Grace Marshman	 9	 2	 1	 0	 12,250	 22.2	 .283
	 Gerard Demers	 38	 6	 4	 4	 62,450	 15.8	 .251	 Kathy L Cecchin	 11	 2	 0	 3	 24,260	 18.2	 .272
	 Malik Smith	 20	 6	 3	 0	 52,900	 30.0	 .383	 Gordon S Ley	 8	 2	 0	 3	 12,980	 25.0	 .375
	 Benoit O Baillargeon	 48	 5	 7	 10	 170,810	 10.4	 .254	 Kayla M Hendry	 9	 2	 0	 2	 17,490	 22.2	 .296
	 Joshua McKibbin	 36	 5	 5	 2	 74,260	 13.9	 .234	 Shayne A Barrington	 18	 2	 0	 1	 19,640	 11.1	 .129
	 Dominic Gladu	 20	 5	 2	 0	 61,170	 25.0	 .305	 Melissa L Lamoureux	 10	 2	 0	 1	 20,250	 20.0	 .233
	 Mark G Etsell	 24	 5	 0	 2	 62,800	 20.8	 .236	 Bryan D Lawrence	 7	 2	 0	 1	 19,740	 28.6	 .333
	 Rene Dion	 16	 5	 0	 1	 46,050	 31.2	 .333	 Mary M Ratchford	 19	 2	 0	 1	 21,504	 10.5	 .122
	 Pam M Forgie	 34	 4	 5	 6	 69,440	 11.8	 .258	 Ronald W Waples Jr	 10	 2	 0	 1	 28,220	 20.0	 .233
	 Justin R Turcotte	 38	 4	 4	 10	 66,220	 10.5	 .251	 Nick P Gallucci	 4	 2	 0	 0	 23,300	 50.0	 .500
	 Corey M Giles	 18	 4	 3	 2	 45,320	 22.2	 .351	 Stephen G Loughran	 8	 2	 0	 0	 10,000	 25.0	 .250
	 Anthony Montini	 18	 4	 1	 1	 48,520	 22.2	 .271	 Michelle A Olson	 6	 2	 0	 0	 12,960	 33.3	 .333
	 Chantal Mitchell	 32	 3	 9	 5	 90,020	 9.4	 .302	 John Thomson	 4	 2	 0	 0	 23,100	 50.0	 .500
	 Kyle J Bossence	 43	 3	 6	 5	 70,300	 7.0	 .186	 Daniel G Walker	 4	 2	 0	 0	 26,080	 50.0	 .500
	 Julie A Walker	 34	 3	 4	 2	 73,820	 8.8	 .173	 Walter J Whelan	 26	 1	 6	 7	 67,560	 3.8	 .256
	 Anthony B Beaton	 28	 3	 4	 1	 58,580	 10.7	 .198	 David C Brown	 21	 1	 4	 1	 33,620	 4.8	 .169
	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 15	 3	 4	 1	 52,120	 20.0	 .370	 Keith Macdonell	 13	 1	 4	 1	 25,670	 7.7	 .273
	 Blair R Burgess	 24	 3	 3	 5	 62,710	 12.5	 .263	 Amanda E Riley	 30	 1	 4	 1	 37,530	 3.3	 .118
	 Matthew Bax	 21	 3	 3	 4	 56,500	 14.3	 .285	 Matthew D Dupuis	 27	 1	 3	 7	 29,930	 3.7	 .185
	 Camilla Christoforou	 20	 3	 2	 2	 77,080	 15.0	 .238	 Lyle G Macarthur	 21	 1	 3	 4	 23,840	 4.8	 .190
	 Chris G Matthews	 6	 3	 2	 0	 34,380	 50.0	 .685	 David A Kelly	 39	 1	 3	 3	 30,665	 2.6	 .094
	 Gabriella Sasso	 10	 3	 2	 0	 38,800	 30.0	 .411	 Ken B Middleton Jr	 11	 1	 3	 3	 12,355	 9.1	 .333
	 Richard Zeron	 17	 3	 1	 4	 59,450	 17.6	 .287	 Mitchell Tierney	 21	 1	 3	 2	 14,020	 4.8	 .158
	 David Jim King	 16	 3	 1	 3	 30,490	 18.8	 .284	 Tess Waxman	 13	 1	 3	 2	 21,765	 7.7	 .256
	 Mackenzie B Spence	 26	 3	 1	 3	 44,068	 11.5	 .175	 Murray L Brethour	 16	 1	 3	 1	 22,090	 6.2	 .187
	 Jacob Roberts	 28	 3	 0	 3	 34,330	 10.7	 .142	 John R Pentland	 13	 1	 3	 1	 23,160	 7.7	 .230
	 Benjamin Hollingsworth	 8	 3	 0	 1	 28,670	 37.5	 .416	 Zachary Carroll	 7	 1	 3	 0	 18,000	 14.3	 .380
	 Cassidy Schneider	 13	 3	 0	 1	 29,185	 23.1	 .256	 Terry E Fritz	 4	 1	 3	 0	 29,940	 25.0	 .666
	 Ashley Lendvoy	 10	 3	 0	 0	 31,840	 30.0	 .299	 Katie B Huskinson	 6	 1	 3	 0	 19,500	 16.7	 .444
	 Michael J Kwietniowski	 50	 2	 8	 6	 80,080	 4.0	 .168	 Brett M Lester	 15	 1	 2	 3	 29,940	 6.7	 .207
	 Eric Nadeau	 19	 2	 4	 6	 59,270	 10.5	 .327	 Duane F Marfisi	 14	 1	 2	 3	 37,520	 7.1	 .222
	 Michael A Horner	 20	 2	 4	 5	 40,180	 10.0	 .294	 Alan D Fair	 15	 1	 2	 2	 23,840	 6.7	 .185
	 Tyler Moore	 13	 2	 3	 2	 40,790	 15.4	 .333	 W Doug Hie	 25	 1	 2	 2	 30,550	 4.0	 .111
	 Blake C Macintosh	 20	 2	 2	 6	 35,920	 10.0	 .255	 William J McClure	 12	 1	 2	 1	 22,760	 8.3	 .203
	 Patrick J Hudon	 24	 2	 2	 2	 39,310	 8.3	 .157	 Chris Rogers	 16	 1	 2	 1	 20,570	 6.2	 .152
 

Loua Dipa
Beau Jangles
American Jewel 
Sylvia Hanover
Its A Love Thing
Miki And Minnie
Louprint
Grace Hill
Twin B Joe Fresh
Ervin Hanover

1:49.1
1:48.3
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:48.2
1:47.1
1:47.4
1:47.4
1:46.2

2 year-old Filly
2 year-old Colt 
3 year-old Filly

3 year-old Colt
Pacing Mare 

Pacing Horse

 

Pacing Division Track Records 

Ronnie Wrenn Jr/Ron Burke
Bob McClure/Dr. Ian Moore
Tim Tetrick/Jim Takter
Bob McClure/Shawn Steacy
James MacDonald/Dave Menary
Dexter Dunn/Chris Ryder
Ronnie Wrenn Jr/Ron Burke
Doug McNair/Virgil Morgan Jr
Dexter Dunn/Christopher Ryder
Dexter Dunn/David Menary

Trotting Division  Track Records 

09/20/25
10/24/25
06/16/12 
06/17/23
06//15/24
10/18/25
06/14/25
06/17/23
09/13/25
10/25/25

Horse                                      Time                     Driver   /   Trainer                                       Date

2 year-old Filly 
2 year-old Colt
3 year-old Filly
3 year-old Colt
 Trotting Mare 

Trotting Horse

Special Way
Apex
Delaney Hanover
Emoticon Legacy
Atlanta
Warrawee Michelle
Lexus Kody

1:52.0
1:51.4
1:51.0
1:49.4
1:50.2
1:50.2
1:49.1

Ake Svanstedt/Ake Svanstedt
Dexter Dunn/Marcus Melander
Scott Zeron/Lucas Wallin
Louis-Philippe Roy/Luc Blais
Yannick Gingras/Ron Burke
Ake Svanstedt
Yannick Gingras/Ron Burke

10/28/22
09/20/25
10/18/25
09/20/25
06/15/19
10/25/25
08/30/25



	 WOODBINE Drivers From January 1 Through March 16, 2026
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS
	 James A Macdonald	 301	 65	 47	 32	 974,595	 21.6	 .338	 Bruce M Richardson	 7	 0	 1	 1	 6,080	 0.0	 .126
	 Travis A Cullen	 312	 46	 36	 45	 821,025	 14.7	 .259	 Paul B Davies	 5	 0	 1	 0	 3,000	 0.0	 .111
	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 230	 45	 33	 24	 720,295	 19.6	 .310	 T Marielle Enberg	 1	 0	 1	 0	 3,000	 0.0	 .555
	 Douglas R McNair	 225	 43	 46	 28	 689,300	 19.1	 .346	 Steven Hudon	 13	 0	 1	 0	 6,770	 0.0	 .042
	 Bob McClure	 162	 36	 25	 20	 583,511	 22.2	 .349	 Jeffrey P Hunt	 5	 0	 1	 0	 7,260	 0.0	 .111
	 Jean Rene Plante	 261	 35	 40	 40	 621,415	 13.4	 .270	 George Ketros	 7	 0	 1	 0	 4,500	 0.0	 .079
	 Daryl Thiessen	 253	 28	 35	 30	 470,095	 11.1	 .227	 Damian Maclellan	 12	 0	 1	 0	 8,800	 0.0	 .046
	 Tyler J Borth	 273	 20	 30	 40	 452,660	 7.3	 .183	 A Eddie Green	 6	 0	 0	 2	 8,880	 0.0	 .111
	 Travis J Henry	 250	 20	 24	 29	 400,300	 8.0	 .171	 Michael A Horner	 2	 0	 0	 2	 4,320	 0.0	 .333
	 Jody C Jamieson	 219	 20	 23	 32	 423,710	 9.1	 .198	 Karl W Tomas	 4	 0	 0	 2	 5,760	 0.0	 .166
	 Billy J Davis Jr	 181	 17	 21	 20	 324,985	 9.4	 .195	 Gilles Bouvier	 6	 0	 0	 1	 3,600	 0.0	 .055
	 Trevor S Henry	 136	 17	 14	 18	 266,820	 12.5	 .226	 Chris Christoforou	 4	 0	 0	 1	 4,800	 0.0	 .083
	 Brett A Macdonald	 48	 11	 3	 4	 124,920	 22.9	 .291	 Mark G Etsell	 3	 0	 0	 1	 2,640	 0.0	 .111
	 Scott R Young	 83	 8	 10	 6	 152,282	 9.6	 .187	 Brittany E Kennedy	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1,440	 0.0	 .333
	 Ed F Hensley	 97	 7	 10	 10	 158,740	 7.2	 .163	 Paul Macdonell	 4	 0	 0	 1	 4,240	 0.0	 .083
	 Todd Ratchford	 113	 5	 10	 14	 149,154	 4.4	 .134	 Mario J Baillargeon	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Jonathan L Drury	 68	 4	 6	 7	 95,110	 5.9	 .142	 Darcy W Clancy	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Michael W Whelan	 37	 3	 8	 8	 97,760	 8.1	 .273	 Peter B Core	 1	 0	 0	 0	 900	 0.0	 .000
	 Tyler S Jones	 29	 3	 4	 1	 48,090	 10.3	 .191	 Natasha K Day	 1	 0	 0	 0	 600	 0.0	 .000
	 Phillippe Hudon	 92	 3	 2	 8	 78,360	 3.3	 .073	 Pam M Forgie	 1	 0	 0	 0	 960	 0.0	 .000
	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 10	 2	 3	 1	 36,120	 20.0	 .400	 Louis P Gregg	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1,760	 0.0	 .000
	 Patrick J Hudon	 24	 2	 2	 2	 39,310	 8.3	 .157	 J Bradley Harris	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 James A Whelan	 6	 2	 2	 1	 31,100	 33.3	 .574	 Rodney M Hughes	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Anthony P Haughan	 13	 2	 0	 1	 16,660	 15.4	 .179	 Maggie Jones	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Dale Pr Spence	 27	 1	 3	 0	 27,670	 3.7	 .098	 Lyle G Macarthur	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 David A Kelly	 55	 1	 2	 3	 35,445	 1.8	 .056	 Amy E Macdonald	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Brady E Galliers	 23	 1	 2	 2	 26,020	 4.3	 .120	 Mark A Macdonell	 1	 0	 0	 0	 750	 0.0	 .000
	 Tyler Moore	 8	 1	 2	 1	 24,080	 12.5	 .305	 Paul G Mackenzie	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Aaron Byron	 13	 1	 1	 3	 15,940	 7.7	 .196	 Allan G Molloy	 2	 0	 0	 0	 990	 0.0	 .000
	 Nicholas R Boyd	 8	 1	 1	 2	 17,020	 12.5	 .277	 Daniel R Obrian	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Jean Bernard Renaud	 21	 1	 1	 2	 33,480	 4.8	 .105	 Anita Ouellette	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Matthew Bax	 6	 1	 0	 1	 13,750	 16.7	 .222	 Chris Rogers	 4	 0	 0	 0	 500	 0.0	 .000
	 Anthony A Macdonald	 4	 1	 0	 1	 12,260	 25.0	 .333	 Garrett L Rooney	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Jason D Ryan	 4	 1	 0	 1	 23,138	 25.0	 .333	 John Thomson	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Robert H Jenkins Jr	 3	 1	 0	 0	 10,800	 33.3	 .333	 Justin R Turcotte	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Julie A Walker	 1	 1	 0	 0	 6,000	 100.0	 1.000	 Anne Marie Turenne	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Ondrej Gois	 16	 0	 1	 3	 17,500	 0.0	 .097	 Jessica Turenne	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
	 Ryan Guy	 23	 0	 1	 2	 9,030	 0.0	 .053	 Michiel C J Vanderkemp	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 .000
 

	 WOODBINE TOP 25 DRIVERS	 WOODBINE TOP 25 TRAINERS
	 JANUARY 2 THROUGH MARCH 16, 2026	 JANUARY 2 THROUGH MARCH 16, 2026
	 DRIVERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UDRS	 TRAINERS	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 $Won	 Win%	 UTRS
	 James A Macdonald	 301	 65	 47	 32	 974,595	 21.6	 .338	 Jodie M Cullen	 244	 40	 30	 38	 758,755	 16.4	 .284
	 Travis A Cullen	 312	 46	 36	 45	 821,025	 14.7	 .259	 Robert Kyle Fellows	 144	 31	 25	 9	 476,160	 21.5	 .332
	 Louis-Philippe Roy	 230	 45	 33	 24	 720,295	 19.6	 .310	 David L Menary	 87	 26	 14	 9	 520,710	 29.9	 .422
	 Douglas R McNair	 225	 43	 46	 28	 689,300	 19.1	 .346	 Carmen E Auciello	 220	 21	 33	 32	 383,805	 9.5	 .227
	 Bob McClure	 162	 36	 25	 20	 583,511	 22.2	 .349	 Ronald A Macdonald	 48	 14	 4	 4	 151,210	 29.2	 .365
	 Jean Rene Plante	 261	 35	 40	 40	 621,415	 13.4	 .270	 Garry M Merner	 90	 13	 14	 8	 219,582	 14.4	 .260
	 Daryl Thiessen	 253	 28	 35	 30	 470,095	 11.1	 .227	 Jacques Dupont	 43	 9	 6	 9	 174,450	 20.9	 .356
	 Tyler J Borth	 273	 20	 30	 40	 452,660	 7.3	 .183	 Bo Ford	 29	 9	 0	 5	 99,520	 31.0	 .367
	 Travis J Henry	 250	 20	 24	 29	 400,300	 8.0	 .171	 R Gregg McNair	 70	 8	 11	 9	 142,770	 11.4	 .244
	 Jody C Jamieson	 219	 20	 23	 32	 423,710	 9.1	 .198	 Victor C Puddy	 76	 7	 14	 5	 138,460	 9.2	 .216
	 Billy J Davis Jr	 181	 17	 21	 20	 324,985	 9.4	 .195	 Ashleigh M Hensley	 66	 7	 7	 7	 120,550	 10.6	 .200
	 Trevor S Henry	 136	 17	 14	 18	 266,820	 12.5	 .226	 Paul Court	 30	 7	 4	 5	 98,930	 23.3	 .362
	 Brett A Macdonald	 48	 11	 3	 4	 124,920	 22.9	 .291	 Dean L Nixon	 35	 7	 4	 4	 69,680	 20.0	 .301
	 Scott R Young	 83	 8	 10	 6	 152,282	 9.6	 .187	 Meg J Crone	 37	 7	 1	 7	 87,690	 18.9	 .267
	 Ed F Hensley	 97	 7	 10	 10	 158,740	 7.2	 .163	 Jean-Francois Maguire	 29	 6	 6	 6	 139,520	 20.7	 .390
	 Todd Ratchford	 113	 5	 10	 14	 149,154	 4.4	 .134	 Herbert G Holland	 25	 6	 5	 4	 98,380	 24.0	 .404
	 Jonathan L Drury	 68	 4	 6	 7	 95,110	 5.9	 .142	 Gerard Demers	 38	 6	 4	 4	 62,450	 15.8	 .251
	 Michael W Whelan	 37	 3	 8	 8	 97,760	 8.1	 .273	 Malik Smith	 20	 6	 3	 0	 52,900	 30.0	 .383
	 Tyler S Jones	 29	 3	 4	 1	 48,090	 10.3	 .191	 Benoit O Baillargeon	 48	 5	 7	 10	 170,810	 10.4	 .254
	 Phillippe Hudon	 92	 3	 2	 8	 78,360	 3.3	 .073	 Joshua McKibbin	 36	 5	 5	 2	 74,260	 13.9	 .234
	 Dagfin E Henriksen	 10	 2	 3	 1	 36,120	 20.0	 .400	 Dominic Gladu	 20	 5	 2	 0	 61,170	 25.0	 .305
	 Patrick J Hudon	 24	 2	 2	 2	 39,310	 8.3	 .157	 Mark G Etsell	 24	 5	 0	 2	 62,800	 20.8	 .236
	 James A Whelan	 6	 2	 2	 1	 31,100	 33.3	 .574	 Rene Dion	 16	 5	 0	 1	 46,050	 31.2	 .333
	 Anthony P Haughan	 13	 2	 0	 1	 16,660	 15.4	 .179	 Pam M Forgie	 34	 4	 5	 6	 69,440	 11.8	 .258
	 Dale Pr Spence	 27	 1	 3	 0	 27,670	 3.7	 .098	 Justin R Turcotte	 38	 4	 4	 10	 66,220	 10.5	 .251
 



EXPLANATION OF THE LASIX PROGRAM
After careful study and consultation with Ontar io Horsemen’s groups, racetrack operators and veterinarians, Agriculture Canada and the
Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario passed legislation allowing the controlled (or supervised) administration of furosemide, more 
commonly called“Lasix”. “Lasix” is used to alleviate the symptoms of exercise induced pulmonary hemorrhaging in racing horses.
Horses will undergo an endoscopic examination of the trachea by a veterinarian licensed by the Ontario Racing Commission and endorsed
by an official veterinarian before being allowed on the medication list. Once qualified, horses will be treated with “Lasix” within four hours
plus or minus 15 minutes of a scheduled race in a secure retention area under the super vision of racing officials.
All horses on “Lasix” must remain on the program for a minimum of 100 days while racing in this jurisdiction.
      L       Denotes horses treated with Lasix.

L   Denotes horses treated with Lasix today who were not so treated for their last start.
      L       Denotes horses treated with Lasix for their last start but not so treated today.

	 WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	 WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK
	 LEADING OWNERS BY WINS	 LEADING OWNERS BY EARNINGS
	 1/1/2026 THROUGH 17/3/2026	 1/1/2026 THROUGH 17/3/2026

NAME	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Money	 NAME	 Sts	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 Money
Pollack Racing Llc	 56	 17	 8	 6	 330020	 Pollack Racing Llc	 56	 17	 8	 6	 330020
Daniel Sarafian	 109	 11	 17	 20	 229825	 Daniel Sarafian	 109	 11	 17	 20	 229825
A1stable	 51	 9	 9	 9	 128075	 Ecurie Csl	 42	 8	 7	 10	 172120
Gino Toscani	 45	 9	 6	 3	 138252	 Dr A J Peter Johnston,A Craig Watkins	 28	 7	 2	 2	 147860
Ecurie Csl	 42	 8	 7	 10	 172120	 Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc	 17	 5	 5	 1	 145980
Triple S Equine	 61	 7	 10	 6	 110420	 Gino Toscani	 45	 9	 6	 3	 138252
A Hensley,E Hensley	 66	 7	 7	 7	 120550	 A1stable	 51	 9	 9	 9	 128075
Dr A Johnston,A Watkins	 28	 7	 2	 2	 147860	 Ashleigh M Hensley,Ed F Hensley	 66	 7	 7	 7	 120550
R Cullen,T Cullen,D McLeod	 9	 7	 0	 0	 79700	 Triple S Equine	 61	 7	 10	 6	 110420
Shen Guo,Brett A Macdonald	 9	 6	 1	 0	 33720	 Thomas A Rankin,Elizabeth C Rankin	 23	 4	 1	 6	 104700
P Dlln,P Hskn,H Trnwy,S Mc Gll	 7	 6	 0	 0	 37880	 A1stable,John D Collings,Paul D Sanders	 10	 1	 7	 1	 85000
Brk Rcng Stbl Llc,Wvr Brscm Llc	 17	 5	 5	 1	 145980	 J Allaire,J Maguire,G T Stables,J Marois	 8	 4	 1	 2	 82500
Kostas G Diakoloukas	 22	 5	 4	 4	 76840	 R Cullen,T Cullen,D McLeod	 9	 7	 0	 0	 79700
Travis A Cullen	 29	 5	 1	 6	 77700	 Travis A Cullen	 29	 5	 1	 6	 77700
John A Macmillan	 12	 5	 1	 1	 52950	 Kostas G Diakoloukas	 22	 5	 4	 4	 76840
R Gregg McNair,Barbara J Wells	 7	 5	 0	 2	 32260	 Irvann Holdings Inc,C Christoforou	 14	 3	 1	 1	 71800
J Dragojevic,S Enman	 16	 4	 2	 2	 47270	 Paul D Sanders,A1stable,Ronald A Cullen	 14	 4	 1	 2	 71600
T Rankin,E Rankin	 23	 4	 1	 6	 104700	 1000063663 Ontario Inc,Paige N Macdonald	 7	 2	 1	 1	 63200
J Allr,J Mgr,G T Stbls,J Mrs	 8	 4	 1	 2	 82500	 Paul D Sanders,A1stable,Grace Marshman	 9	 2	 1	 1	 55500
P Sanders,A1stable,R Cullen	 14	 4	 1	 2	 71600	 N Fellows,B Corbeil,Poppopx4 Stable	 10	 2	 3	 0	 54510
Hutt Racing Stable	 14	 4	 1	 2	 50030	 John A Macmillan	 12	 5	 1	 1	 52950
M&s Racing Stable Inc,P Badder	 17	 3	 3	 1	 52180	 M&s Racing Stable Inc,Paul D Badder	 17	 3	 3	 1	 52180
M T Stables Ontario Inc	 14	 3	 2	 3	 51660	 D Lndsy,P Klnpst,W Almpjvc,G Bchtl	 9	 3	 0	 2	 51800
A Waxman,S Vena,N Vena	 11	 3	 2	 0	 41920	 M T Stables Ontario Inc	 14	 3	 2	 3	 51660
Irvnn Hldngs Inc,C Chrstfr	 14	 3	 1	 1	 71800	 Hutt Racing Stable	 14	 4	 1	 2	 50030
 

WOODBINE Winning Post Positions	 WOODBINE Winning Favourite
JANUARY 2 to MARCH 16, 2026	 JANUARY 2 to MARCH 16, 2026

Pace (includes 2 dead-heat)	 Races	 454
	 Favourites or co-favourites	 456
	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11	 Favourites finishing 1st	 194	 42.5%
Starts	 324	 324	 324	 323	 322	 321	 295	 238	 144	 61	 2	 Favourites finishing 2nd	 92	 20.2%
Win	 31	 43	 24	 36	 56	 74	 34	 19	 6	 1	 1	 Favourites finishing 3rd	 62	 13.6%
Win%	 9.6	 13.3	 7.4	 11.1	 17.4	 23.1	 11.5	 8.0	 4.2	 1.6	 50.0	 Favourites finishing 4th - 11th	 107	 23.5%

Trot (includes 2 dead-heat)

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11
Starts	 130	 130	 130	 130	 130	 130	 115	 94	 60	 29	 0
Win	 13	 12	 13	 17	 23	 30	 11	 8	 1	 3	 0
Win%	 10.0	 9.2	 10.0	 13.1	 17.7	 23.1	 9.6	 8.5	 1.7	 10.3	 ?

WOODBINE Winning Trips
JANUARY 2 to MARCH 16, 2026. Includes 454 races. Table shows the
position of the winner at 1/2 and 3/4 points. Percentages not indicated for
4th through 11th as not all races had full fields.

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11
1/2	 168	 66	 52	 52	 45	 35	 23	 8	 6	 1	 0
%	 37.0	 14.5	 11.5
3/4	 180	 91	 56	 47	 29	 34	 7	 8	 4	 0	 0
%	 39.6	 20.0	 12.3
 

 

C.P.M.A. Regulation Changes 
Effective January 1st 2012
CPMA will be instituting several new rule changes 
with regards to the following pari-mutuel pools: 
 Pick Pools
• If there are no winners in any leg of a Pick N pool, the entire pool is refunded. 
• If there is a change of surface in any leg that is NOT made known to the public 

prior to wagering for that pool closing, that leg will pay on all runners. 
• A pool is no longer refunded if the 1st leg in the pool is cancelled or declared no 

contest. 
• Pick-3: If at least 2 legs are declared no contest or cancelled, the pool is refunded. 
• Pick-4, 5 or 6: If at least 3 legs are declared no contest or cancelled, the pool is 

refunded. 

 

THE MORNING LINE reflects the track oddsmaker’s
estimate of what each horse’s odds will be at post time.The actual 

odds are established by the amounts wagered by the public on 
each horse in the win pool.



WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK RESULTS	 FRIDAY MARCH 13, 2026
HANDLE $1,242,183	 WEATHER N/A	 TEMP. 2°C	 TRACK good	 VARIANT 1
Horse	 HN	 PP	 	 1/4	 1/2	 3/4	 7/8	 Fin.	 Time		  Odds	 Driver
RACE1	 TROT	 1 MILE NW2500L4CD	 PURSE: $12,000.
Goober Smack	 4	 2		  33	 33	 2°hd	 121/4	 12		 1:564		  230	JamJ
Like Chaos	 6	 4		  563/4	 56	 4°2	 321/4	 22		 1:571		  1950	RicB
Buck Dancer	 7	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 1hd	 221/4	 331/4		 1:572		  H145	BorT
Mister Magic	 2=	 1		  211/2	 211/2	 311/2	 431/2	 441/4		 1:573		  190	DruJ
Houston Seelster	 8=	 6		  691/2	 671/2	 6°43/4	 551/2	 571/2		 1:581		  1375	CulT
Lmc Mr Squishy	 5	 3		  441/2	 441/2	 54	 681/2	 6131/4		 1:592		  2605	HudP
Century Isaiah	 judges' scratch
Esplosione	 judges' scratch
Sparks Fly	 judges' scratch
(4) 6.60/4.40/3.30 (6) 9.80/4.70 (7) 2.30			   :282	 :582	 1:282	 1:564

EXACTA  (4-6)  $128.30	 SWINGER  (4-6)  $11.70
SWINGER  (4-7)  $2.65	 SWINGER  (6-7)  $3.50
SUPERFECTA  (4-6-7-2)  $403.60	 $0.20 TRIFECTA  (4-6-7)  $357.40
RACE2	 PACE	 1 MILE F-NW1R9000L	 PURSE: $18,000.
Weslyn Hanover	 3	 3		  681/4	 67	 6°51/2	 521/2	 12		 1:572		  475	RoyL
R Sports Delight	 8	 7		  1°1	 111/2	 2nk	 2ns	 2dh2		 1:574		  1050	McND
Windsun Chelsea	 1	 1		  451/4	 4°41/2	 1°nk	 1ns	 2dh2		 1:574		  H195	MacJ
Cupids Shadow	 7	 6		  333/4	 33	 431/4	 421/4	 423/4		 1:58		  540	HudP
Sipsmith	 2	 2		  563/4	 551/2	 5°31/4	 63	 541/4		 1:581		  310	JamJ
Steal My Sunshine	 4	 4		  21	 211/2	 3°13/4	 311/4	 651/4		 1:582		  450	HenT
Whoops	 6	 5		  7101/2	 781/2	 753/4	 771/2	 7121/4		 1:594		  3560	CulT
Liza Mae	 judges' scratch
(3) 11.50/4.30/3.90 (1) 2.30/2.70 (8) 4.40/4.90			   :283	 :59	 1:283	 1:572

DAILY DOUBLE  (4-3)  $121.10	 EXACTA  (3-1)  $21.40
EXACTA  (3-8)  $80.00	 SWINGER  (1-3)  $3.90
SWINGER  (1-8)  $4.10	 SWINGER  (3-8)  $6.60
RACE3	 PACE	 1 MILE F-NW9000L4CD	 PURSE: $22,000.
Lady Cafe Au Lait	 6	 6		  211/2	 111/2	 113/4	 13	 12		 1:534		  H120	MacJ
Coco Jo Jo	 4	 4		  3°21/2	 211/2	 213/4	 23	 22		 1:541		  165	RoyL
Carrera Sunset N	 8	 8		  893/4	 871/2	 761/4	 551/2	 323/4		 1:542		  7645	DavB
Kellina Diamond	 7	 7		  111/2	 33	 441/4	 45	 443/4		 1:544		  1120	PlaJ
BlindedByDelight	 1	 1		  551/4	 541/2	 5°43/4	 661/4	 57		 1:551		  910	BorT
Sugar Pie Honey	 3	 3		  781/4	 7°71/2	 8°73/4	 873/4	 671/2		 1:551		  540	CulT
Betternotmachme	 2	 2		  663/4	 66	 6°61/4	 771/2	 773/4		 1:552		  4665	HenE
Aardies Money N	 5	 5		  43	 4°4	 3°31/4	 343/4	 89		 1:553		  1720	JamJ
(6) 4.40/2.50/2.40 (4) 2.60/2.40 (8) 10.10			   :274	 :564	 1:253	 1:534

DAILY DOUBLE  (3-6)  $49.60	 EXACTA  (6-4)  $10.40
SWINGER  (4-6)  $2.00	 SWINGER  (4-8)  $10.20
SWINGER  (6-8)  $12.00	 $0.20 PICK 3  (4-3-6)  $241.45
RACE4	 PACE	 1 MILE F-NW6000L4CD	 PURSE: $16,000.
Glenboro	 6	 6		  12	 123/4	 121/2	 141/2	 141/4		 1:534		  H'60	CulT
Madam X	 9	 9		  45	 453/4	 3°4	 241/2	 241/4		 1:543		  390	MacJ
Pizzazz Hanover	 1	 1		  561/2	 5°71/4	 5°61/4	 46	 351/4		 1:544		  485	RoyL
LanesideIncontrol	 3	 3		  331/2	 341/4	 2°21/2	 35	 47		 1:551		  1635	McND
Tamara Hanover	 2	 2		  681/4	 681/2	 671/4	 581/2	 581/2		 1:552		  2710	JamJ
Shoot The Whiskey	 7	 7		  9123/4	 9°13	 9°101/2	 793/4	 681/2		 1:552		  2690	HenE
Stellrmanipulation	 5	 5		  8111/4	 8111/2	 891/2	 810	 79		 1:553		  2855	ThiD
Foreverafterall	 4	 4		  793/4	 710	 7°81/2	 69	 8101/4		 1:554		  1935	HenT
Wassail Blue Chip	 8	 8		  22	 223/4	 443/4	 913	 9243/4		 1:584		  8425	BorT
(6) 3.20/2.30/2.10 (9) 3.70/2.80 (1) 2.80			   :28	 :574	 1:254	 1:534

DAILY DOUBLE  (6-6)  $10.30	 EXACTA  (6-9)  $9.70
SWINGER  (1-6)  $2.75	 SWINGER  (1-9)  $4.30
SWINGER  (6-9)  $2.55	 $0.20 PICK 3  (3-6-6)  $56.80
RACE5	 TROT	 1 MILE COND	 PURSE: $14,000.
Hey Ralphie	 6	 6		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 141/4	 12		 1:573		  H140	JamJ
No Angel Like Me	 1	 1		  56	 4°31/4	 2°11/2	 241/4	 22		 1:58		  2065	JonT
Stonebridge Zeus	 5=	 5		  33	 33	 46	 49	 35		 1:583		  375	RoyL
Pajamas Optional	 9	 8		  8103/4	 8103/4	 7°91/2	 5111/4	 461/4		 1:584		  6765	ThiD
Lilys Lass	 8	 7		  211/2	 211/2	 333/4	 371/2	 57		 1:59		  325	McCB
Crown Monarch	 4	 4		  671/2	 761/4	 8113/4	 8151/4	 6101/4		 1:593		  980	MacJ
Royal Beluga	 2=	 2		  79	 6°6	 5°71/4	 6113/4	 7123/4		 2:001		  510	HenT
Allstar Goldi	 3	 3		  441/2	 541/2	 681/4	 7131/2	 814		 2:002		  3180	HenT
Jokic	 judges' scratch
(6) 4.80/3.10/2.50 (1) 13.50/6.70 (5) 3.30			   :29	 :592	 1:272	 1:573

DAILY DOUBLE  (6-6)  $9.60	 EXACTA  (6-1)  $57.50
SWINGER  (1-5)  $9.05	 SWINGER  (1-6)  $10.45
SWINGER  (5-6)  $3.25	 $0.20 PICK 3  (6-6-6)  $8.80
RACE6	 PACE	 1 MILE F-COND	 PURSE: $16,000.
Badgirl Bridgette	 4	 4		  333/4	 341/4	 37	 241/2	 1h		 1:54		  H'35	RoyL
Chiefs Dream Girl	 6	 6		  121/4	 123/4	 15	 141/2	 2h		 1:54		  245	McCB
Highland Delight	 3	 3		  58	 571/4	 5°111/2	 48	 331/2		 1:543		  4860	HenT
One More Bet	 2	 2		  221/4	 223/4	 25	 343/4	 443/4		 1:55		  1665	BorT
Wicked N Single	 1	 1		  453/4	 453/4	 410	 5131/2	 5153/4		 1:571		  2000	MacJ
Imashipwreck	 5	 5		  6101/2	 683/4	 6131/4	 616	 6173/4		 1:573		  1155	JamJ
P L Rinchenia	 judges' scratch
Settn A Precedent	 judges' scratch
(4) 2.70/2.10/2.10 (6) 2.20/2.10 (3) 3.40			   :273	 :562	 1:24	 1:54
DAILY DOUBLE  (6-4)  $10.30	 EXACTA  (4-6)  $3.80
SWINGER  (3-4)  $4.30	 SWINGER  (3-6)  $5.35
SWINGER  (4-6)  $1.80	 $0.20 PICK 3  (6-6-4)  $6.35
RACE7	 PACE	 1 MILE F-NW2R32000L	 PURSE: $20,000.
Angels Amoung Us	 7	 6		  710	 791/2	 771/2	 631/2	 1nk		 1:583		  435	CulT
Esmeralda Du Lac	 8	 7		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 213/4	 2nk		 1:583		  1345	RoyL
Ea Money Maker	 4	 3		  681/2	 68	 6°6	 323/4	 3h		 1:583		  H'50	McCB
Hp Josephine	 6	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 113/4	 42		 1:59		  950	JamJ
Pelican Bay	 1	 1		  563/4	 561/2	 4°41/4	 431/4	 541/2		 1:592		  4345	HenT
Day Of Delight	 2	 2		  331/2	 331/2	 3°23/4	 531/4	 69		 2:002		  620	MacJ
Parkavenuejanet	 5	 4		  45	 45	 541/2	 771/2	 7131/2		 2:011		  3465	HauA
Marlenes Legacy	 judges' scratch
(7) 10.70/5.40/3.30 (8) 12.50/4.00 (4) 2.10			   :293	 :593	 1:281	 1:583

DAILY DOUBLE  (4-7)  $25.50	 EXACTA  (7-8)  $105.20
SWINGER  (4-7)  $1.90	 SWINGER  (4-8)  $3.75
SWINGER  (7-8)  $6.65	 $0.20 PICK 3  (6-4-7)  $26.50
RACE8	 PACE	 1 MILE F-NW1000L4CD	 PURSE: $10,000.
Kiera Seelster	 3	 3		  33	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 13/4		 1:562		  H145	MacJ
Boots N Bling	 1	 1		  441/2	 441/2	 5°4	 211/2	 23/4		 1:563		  1225	HenT
TreasuresWatching	 6	 6		  681/2	 5°51/2	 3°21/2	 421/4	 313/4		 1:564		  1295	GoiO
Ibetyouakiss	 8	 7		  7101/4	 771/2	 771/4	 751/4	 421/4		 1:564		  2355	CulT
La Petite Grise	 5	 5		  211/2	 33	 431/2	 531/2	 523/4		 1:57		  300	RoyL
Kalico Seelster	 4	 4		  561/2	 66	 653/4	 65	 63		 1:57		  910	YouS
BrydownAllKisses	 2	 2		  111/2	 211/2	 211/2	 313/4	 731/4		 1:57		  280	BoyN
Madrid A	 vet scratch - lame
(3) 4.90/3.50/2.80 (1) 7.30/4.20 (6) 4.80			   :283	 :574	 1:263	 1:562

DAILY DOUBLE  (7-3)  $39.00	 EXACTA  (3-1)  $31.80
SWINGER  (1-3)  $5.00	 SWINGER  (1-6)  $8.90
SWINGER  (3-6)  $4.70	 $0.20 PICK 3  (4-7-3)  $24.50

RACE9	 PACE	 1 MILE F&M-OPEN	 PURSE: $40,000.
Angostura Hanover	 6	 6		  1°1	 111/2	 111/2	 121/2	 14		 1:544		  H125	McCB
Sunshine Magic	 7	 7		  21	 211/2	 211/2	 221/2	 24		 1:553		  3850	DruJ
Absolution	 5	 5		  781/2	 8°8	 7°61/4	 661/4	 35		 1:554		  190	MacJ
Caviar N Crackers	 3	 3		  67	 6°61/2	 5°43/4	 551/2	 451/4		 1:554		  465	HenE
Avyanna	 4	 4		  44	 4°43/4	 3°23/4	 341/4	 551/2		 1:554		  1010	McND
Tells On A Roll	 1	 1		  321/2	 33	 43	 441/2	 66		 1:56		  1020	CulT
Style For A Mile	 2	 2		  551/2	 551/4	 643/4	 771/4	 771/4		 1:561		  4565	ThiD
Western Wish	 8	 8		  810	 77	 861/2	 891/4	 883/4		 1:563		  5130	PlaJ
(6) 4.50/3.00/2.20 (7) 19.20/6.20 (5) 2.20			   :29	 :582	 1:263	 1:544

DAILY DOUBLE  (3-6)  $10.90	 EXACTA  (6-7)  $90.50
SWINGER  (5-6)  $1.60	 SWINGER  (5-7)  $8.10
SWINGER  (6-7)  $6.70	 $0.20 PICK 3  (7-3-6)  $42.80
RACE10	 TROT	 1 MILE COND	 PURSE: $14,000.
Eternally Hanover	 8=	 7		  441/2	 441/2	 541/2	 423/4	 1h		 1:59		  1150	MacJ
Pinewood Hanover	 6	 5		  111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 111/2	 2h		 1:59		  525	HenD
Hungry Hill	 4=	 3		  211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 211/2	 33		 1:593		  H'90	ThiD
Frenchy Hanover	 7	 6		  33	 33	 33	 32	 431/2		 1:593		  555	McND
Archimedes	 9=	 8		  5°61/2	 56	 4°41/2	 531/4	 531/2		 1:593		  420	McCB
Delcrest Brent	 5=	 4		  893/4	 8111/2	 8°91/2	 710	 653/4		 2:001		  2255	HudS
Southwind Caeser	 3	 2		  781/4	 793/4	 781/2	 8111/2	 7103/4		 2:011		  3240	RoyL
Talk Show Host	 2=	 1		  661/2	 671/2	 6°6	 661/2	 8113/4		 2:012		  3485	HenT
Buddies Dream	 judges' scratch
(8) 25.00/14.00/6.10 (6) 6.80/3.20 (4) 2.20			   :29	 :581	 1:274	 1:59
DAILY DOUBLE  (6-8)  $74.80	 EXACTA  (8-6)  $127.90
$0.20 JACKPOT HI 5  (8-6-4-7-9)  $1,477.85	 SWINGER  (4-6)  $3.30
SWINGER  (4-8)  $8.60	 SWINGER  (6-8)  $11.10
WHO WAS HOT - DRIVERS
J. Macdonald (9 drives /3-2-1 record)
L. Roy (8 drives /2-2-2 record)
WHO WAS HOT - TRAINERS
J. Cullen (8 starters /2-1-0 record)
B. Ford (3 starters /2-0-1 record)
Average win price ($7.83)
3 wire to wire winners
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RULES AND INFORMATION REGARDING CANADIAN HARNESS 
AND FOREIGN SEPARATE POOL EVENTS 

GENERAL 
All pari-mutuel pools are calculated and distributed in accordance with the regulations and directives as issued by Agriculture and Agri-
Food Canada (“the Regulations”), under the approval and supervision of the Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency.  The Canadian Pari-Mutuel 
Agency can be contacted at 1-800-268-8835 or 613-759-6100 or Email: cpmawebacpm@agr.gc.ca. A complete version of the CPMA 
regulations can be found at http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-91-365/ 
All tickets should be held until the result of the race is declared official and prices are posted. 
No person under the age of 18 shall purchase or cash a ticket or voucher. 
A claim of receiving an incorrect payment or incorrect change must be made to the Mutuel office of the association within twenty four 
hours of buying or cashing a valid ticket or voucher. 
No ruling made by the Stewards/Judges or the Ontario Racing Commission with regard to distribution of purse money or the placing of 
horses in the order of finish, after the race has been declared official, shall have any bearing on the pay-out prices or distribution of pari-
mutuel pools. 
Change boards and Photo Finish display monitors are located in the Grandstand. In addition, Photo Finish pictures are shown on the 
closed-circuit television system. Customers are reminded that mutuel clerks are responsible for all shortages. When making a wager, 
customers must present sufficient funds at the time of purchase to cover the wagers requested. 
ENTRIES AND MUTUEL FIELDS 
“Entry” means two or more horses in the same race which, for the purpose of pari-mutuel betting, are coupled or considered as the 
same betting interest. The most common reason for the coupling of horses in an Entry is the fact that they are owned by the same 
person. 
“Mutuel Field” means two or more horses in the same race which, for the purpose of pari-mutuel betting, are coupled because the 
number of horses in the race exceeds the number which can be handled separately by the pari-mutuel system. Subject to the 
Regulations, a bet on one horse of an Entry or Mutuel Field shall be considered a bet on all horses in that Entry or Mutuel Field. 
DAILY DOUBLE BETTING (INCLUDING LATE DOUBLE) 
A Daily Double bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of the two 
races specified for the Daily Double. Tickets not selecting the winner of the first half of the Daily Double and all tickets in the second half 
of the Daily Double not coupled with the declared official winner of the first half of the Daily Double are not winners and are not refunded 
no matter what circumstances affect the running of the second half of the Daily Double. 
Should a horse or horses (not coupled with another starter) be excused from starting in the second race of the Daily Double after the 
first race of the Daily Double has closed for betting, holders of all Daily Double tickets on such horses, coupled with the winner of the 
first Daily Double race, shall participate in a Consolation Double pool. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 
EXACTA (Also known as Exactor)/TRIFECTA (Also known as Triactor)/SUPERFECTA 
An Exacta, Trifecta, Superfecta is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the first two, three and four 
horses respectively, representing different betting interests to finish in the exact official order of finish, in the race on which the pool is 
operated. 
SWINGER (Also known as OMNI) 
A Swinger is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select horses to finish in any order from the official first 
3 positions. 
JACKPOT HI-5 
A Jackpot Hi-5 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the exact order of finish of the first 5 
runners in the specified Jackpot Hi-5 race. If there are races that have an entry, (i.e. 1 & 1A and/or 2 & 2B), Jackpot Hi-5 will not offer a 
wager consisting of both halves of the same betting interest. Example: If the same betting interest finishes first and second in a 
Jackpot Hi-5, the payout would be 1st, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th. 
That jackpot portion of the pool will only be paid out if there is a single winning ticket. If there are multiple winning tickets that have 
correctly chosen the first 5 runners of the race, they will receive 50% of the pool for that day. The other 50% will go over into 
the Jackpot carryover.  If there are no winning tickets with the exact order of finish of the first 5 runners, 100% of the current day’s pool 
will be carried over into the Jackpot.  
PICK 3 & PICK-4 BETTING 
The Pick 3 & Pick 4 bets are betting transactions in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of 
three or four successive races specified for the Pick 3 & Pick 4 respectively. 
Winning tickets for the Pick 3 & Pick 4 are determined in the following sequence: A) winners of all legs, B) most winners, then refund. If 
there is a change of surface in any leg that is NOT made known to the public prior to wagering for that pool closing, that leg will pay on 
all runners. If there are no winners in any leg of a pool, the entire pool is refunded. 
PICK 5 BETTING 
The Pick 5 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of five successive 
races specified for the Pick 5 respectively. 
If no one has correctly selected all 5 winners, the entire net pool is carried over to the next available PICK 5. 
PICK 6 BETTING 
The Pick 6 bet is a betting transaction in which a purchaser of a ticket undertakes to select the official winners of each of six successive 
races specified for the Pick 6 respectively. 
If no one has correctly selected all 6 winners, the entire net pool is carried over to the next available PICK 6. 
PICK 5 & 6 BETTING 
If at least 1 race as part of the Pick 5 or 6 has been cancelled or declared “No contest”, but not more than the specified below under 
Refunds, the net pool shall be distributed to those selecting the most # of winners and NOT include any carryover from a previous pool. 
PICK 3, PICK 4, PICK 5 & PICK 6 SCRATCHES 
In the event a Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 ticket designates as a selection a horse which is scratched, excused or determined by the 
Stewards/Judges to be a non-starter in any of the races comprising the Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 the favourite, as evidenced by 
the amount wagered in the win pool at the time of the start of the race in which the scratch occurred, will be substituted for the non-
starting selection. In the event that the money bet in the win pool for two or more favourites is identical, the selection with the lowest 
program number shall be substituted for the non-starting selection. 
However, if a scratch occurs in any leg of the Pick 3, Pick 4, Pick 5 or Pick 6 pools before the pool is closed, a ticket including the 
scratched horse may be cancelled. 
REFUNDS 
Subject to the Regulations, all monies in all pools on a race are refunded in the event that the race is cancelled, declared off or declared 
no contest, and all monies bet on a horse are refunded if the horse is a late scratch or does not receive a fair start.  These refunds will 
be communicated to the public through various means such as betting terminals, video display, changes boards and our website. 
The Pick(n) pool shall be cancelled and all Pick(n) wagers for the individual performance shall be refunded if: 

 Pick-3: at least 2 legs are declared no contest or cancel. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 
 Pick-4, 5 or 6: at least 3 legs are declared no contest or cancel. (Effective Jan 1, 2012) 

Where a horse that is part of an Entry is a late scratch or does not receive a fair start and at least one horse of that Entry receives a fair 
start in the race, all tickets purchased on the Entry remain valid and the purchase price of any such ticket shall not be refunded. 
COMMON POOL WAGERING (INTERTRACK BETTING) 
In the unlikely event of a communications or computer system failure that prevents pools from merging with the host track’s pools before 
the end of a race, CPMA regulations require that the site must refund all tickets for that race.  This refund will be communicated to the 
public through various means such as video displays, change boards and messages on our website. 
FAIR START 
If a horse has reached the Fair Start Pole (located 200 feet before the Starting Pole) by the time the mobile gate has reached the 
Starting Pole, that horse is deemed to have had a fair start. It makes no difference whether or not the horse is on or off stride at that 
precise moment. Under current policy and regulations, which are designed to be as fair as possible to all bettors on all starters, there is 
no Recall - a repeat of the entire starting procedure - when a horse does not reach the Fair Start Pole before the gate reaches the 
Starting Pole. Monies bet on such a horse are refunded in accordance with the regulation concerning refunds. 
LOST & OLD TICKETS 
WEG issued tickets or vouchers are valid indefinitely, however, they cannot be cashed at a mutuel teller after 2 years from date of issue. 
Please mail tickets, along with your name and address, to Mutuel Manager, P.O. Box 156, Rexdale, Ontario, M9W 5L2, keeping a 
photocopy for future reference. 
For “Lost Tickets” originally sold at a Woodbine Entertainment Group racetrack or Teletheatre, please enquire at the Mutuel office at 
Woodbine, Greenwood Teletheatre, or Mohawk. Policy may be subject to change retroactively in the event regulatory bodies amend 
existing regulations. 
 
ASSOCIATION PERCENTAGE, AND TAXATION/LEVY 
The Woodbine Entertainment Group deducts and retains the following percentages from wagers placed at our own licensed sites which 
are then shared with the horsepeople, host and simulcast associations and the Ontario Racing Commission. 
WOODBINE\MOHAWK LIVE: Win, Place & Show: 13.65%. Swinger 14.7%. Trifecta & Pick 4: 21.7%. Double & Exacta 17.2%. Jackpot Hi-5, Pick 5  
& Pick 6: 11.7%. All other 23.0% 
 
Horsepeople receive a further 2% on all wagers, except Trifecta wagering where it is 4%. The Ontario Provincial Government retains 0.5% on all bets placed in 
Ontario. The Canadian Government (through a revolving fund cost recovery basis) retains 0.8% on all wagers placed in Canada for provision of drug control, and 
audit services. 

While every effort is made to provide accurate information in the program, Woodbine Entertainment Group assumes no liability for errors or omissions. 
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Pari-mutuel wagering and drug control services are provided under the supervision of the 
Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency, an agency of Agriculture and  the Minister of Agriculture. All 
pari-mutuel pools are calculated and distributed in accordance with the Pari-Mutuel Betting 
Regulations. The Canadian Pari-Mutuel Agency can be contacted at 1-800-268-8835 or locally 
at 613-759-6100 or E-Mail: cpmawebacpm@agr.gc.ca

CAN WE HELP?

Guest Services
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2423 or 
1-888-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2423
Dining Reservations 
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 2-1 
Group and Event Sales 
416-675-RACE(7223) dial 1-2250 or  
Sales@WoodbineEntertainment.com

HPIbet 
1-888-675-8886 or  
Support@HPIbet.com 
Partnerships and Sponsorships
partnerships@woodbine.com 

For General Inquiries 416-675-RACE(7223) dial 0 
or visit www.WoodbineEntertainment.com/contact

For more information about Woodbine  
Entertainment Group, please go to 
www.WoodbineEntertainment.com/corporate

M. KREMBIL                                                                                                                   T. MUNGHAM           








